THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

Report to the Planning Commission

DATE ISSUED: June 6, 2019 REPORT NO. PC-19-052
HEARING DATE: June 13, 2019
SUBJECT: SAN DIEGO RELEAF, Process Three Decision

PROJECT NUMBER: 575936

REFERENCE: Report to the Hearing Officer No. HO-19-035

OWNER/APPLICANT:  CIRE STNL, LLC, Owner, and SVRMC, LLC, Applicant

SUMMARY

Issue: Should the Planning Commission deny or affirm the appeal of the Hearing Officers’
decision to deny a Marijuana Outlet (Outlet) to operate within a 2,014 square-foot portion of
an existing 41,124 square-foot building located at 10170 Sorrento Valley Road, Suite “A,” in
the IL-3-1 and Coastal Overlay Zones within the Torrey Pines Community Plan area?

Staff Recommendation: DENY or APPROVE the appeal and affirm or reverse the Hearing
Officer decision to DENY Conditional Use Permit No. 2033810 and Coastal Development
Permit No. 2163214.

Community Planning Group Recommendation: On October 11, 2018, the Torrey Pines
Community Planning Board voted 7-4-1 to recommend denial of the project, stating another
Outlet exists within 1,000 feet.

Environmental Review: This project activity is adequately addressed in the previously
adopted environmental document, Mitigated Negative Declaration No. 82-0279, and there is
no change in circumstance, additional information, or project changes to warrant additional
environmental review. The prior environmental document adequately covered this activity
as part of the previously approved project and the activity in not a separate project for the
purpose of California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) review pursuant to CEQA Guidelines
Section 15162.

Fiscal Impact Statement: All costs associated with the processing of this project are
paid from a deposit account funded by the applicant.

Code Enforcement Impact: None with this application.



https://opendsd.sandiego.gov/Web/Projects/Details/575936
https://www.sandiego.gov/sites/default/files/dsd_ho_19-035_san_diego_releaf.pdf

Housing Impact Statement: The project site is in the IL-3-1 Zone which allows a range of light
industrial, office and commercial activities in designated areas to promote balanced land use
and provide flexibility in the design of new and redeveloped industrial projects, while
assuring high quality development and protecting land for industrial uses and limiting non-
industrial uses. Residential housing is not allowed in the IL-3-1 Zone; therefore, the project
would not impact the housing supply within the City of San Diego.

BACKGROUND

The proposed San Diego Releaf project (Project) is an application for a Conditional Use Permit (CUP)
and Coastal Development Permit (CDP) for an Outlet to occupy 2,014 square feet of an existing two-
story, 41,124 square-foot building at 10170 Sorrento Valley Road, Suite “A.” Project operations would
include the sales of cannabis products as a State of California licensed cannabis retailer. In
accordance with SDMC Section 126.0702, a CUP is required for Outlets considered at a public
hearing in accordance with Process Three, Hearing Officer decision.

During the Project’s public hearing with the Hearing Officer on March 20, 2019, City staff corrected
the recommendation to approve this Project’s application, as stated in the Report to the Hearing
Officer No. HO-19-035 (Attachment 1), and recommended denial of the Project’s application. The
San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC) allows the operation of Outlets in specific land use zones of the
City and subject to specific regulations. One of the criteria of the SDMC is the minimum separation
requirements between an Outlet and other specified uses. Specifically, SDMC section 141.0504(a)(1)
requires a 1,000-foot separation from other marijuana outlets in addition to the other specified
uses. On September 19, 2018, the Hearing Officer approved Project No. 545299, Sorrento Valley
Marijuana Outlet (MO), a CUP and CDP application for an Outlet located at 10150 Sorrento Valley
Road, which directly abuts the Project's property. The Hearing Officer's decision to approve Project
No. 545299, CUP and CDP, and adopt the Negative Declaration have been appealed both to the
Planning Commission for the project and City Council for the CEQA document. On April 16, 2019, the
City Council denied the appeal of the CEQA document, Resolution No. R-312385. The project appeal
is pending a public hearing with the Planning Commission.

However, considering the Hearing Officer has previously approved an Outlet within 1,000 feet of this
Project’s application, City staff cannot support the necessary CUP findings (b), (c), and (d) to approve
the CUP application at 10170 Sorrento Valley Road, Suite “A.” The proposed Project does not comply
with the separation requirements between uses set forth in SDMC section 141.0504 (a)(1) and the
proposed use is not appropriate at the proposed location. On March 20, 2019, SVRMC, LLC, c/o
Heather Riley, Allen Matkins, filed a Development Permit Appeal Application based upon factual
error and findings not supported (Attachment 2).

PROJECT APPEAL DISCUSSION

The Project's appeal issues are provided below along with the City staff responses:
Appeal Issue: “The Hearing Officer denied the application based on a misunderstanding of the law

and a misapplication of the facts. There is no "other marijuana outlet within 1,000 feet of the San
Diego Releaf facility. Since the neighboring marijuana outlet has been appealed on environmental
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and project grounds, there has been no "approval" and no "date of final action." As a result, the
Hearing Officer should have made the necessary findings for the CUP/CDP.”

Staff Response:
On September 19,2018, the Hearing Officer approved Project No. 545299, Sorrento Valley MO, a

CUP and CDP application for an Outlet located at 10150 Sorrento Valley Road, which directly abuts
the Project's property. The SDMC allows the operation of Outlets in specific land use zones of the
City and subject to specific regulations. One of the criteria of the SDMC is the minimum separation
requirements between an Outlet and other specified uses. Specifically, SDMC section 141.0504(a)(1)
requires a 1,000-foot separation from other Outlets in addition to the other specified uses.
Considering the Hearing Officer has previously approved another Outlet's discretionary permit(s)
within the 1,000 feet of the Project’s property, the Hearing Officer is obligated by the SDMC to deny
the Project's discretionary permit(s) since the legal findings to support the Project cannot be justified
or, the Hearing Officer can continue the Project's public hearing as the appeal process for Project
No. 545299 is finalized. During the Project's public hearing testimony on March 20, 2019, Ms.
Heather Riley, on behalf of SVRMC, LLC, declined the Hearing Officer's suggestion to request for a
continuance.

Conclusion:

Both the Project and Project No. 545299 appeals to the Planning Commission are scheduled for a
Planning Commission decision on June 13, 2019. Project No. 545299 application was deemed
complete on May 1, 2017 and the Project’s application was deemed complete on October 11, 2017.
Therefore, consistent with the City's processing of the CUP applications for an Outlet and their order
of public hearings, Project No. 545299 would be considered by the Planning Commission prior to
this Project’s application. The Planning Commission decision on Project No. 545299 will dictate
whether this Project’s appeal is approved or denied and the Hearing Officer decision to deny CUP
No. 2033810 and CDP No. 2163214 is affirmed or denied. City staff has provided draft findings
(Attachments 3 and 4) to either deny or support the proposed Project and draft conditions of
approval if appropriate (Attachment 5).

ALTERNATIVES

1. Approve the appeal and approve Conditional Use Permit No. 2033810 and Coastal
Development Permit No. 2163214, with modifications.

2. Deny the appeal and affirm the Hearing Officer's decision to deny the Conditional Use Permit
No. 2033810 and Coastal Development Permit No. 2163214, if the findings required to
approve the project cannot be affirmed.


https://opendsd.sandiego.gov/Web/Projects/Details/545299
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Respectfully submitted,

pfFitsGérald "
Assistant Deputy Director Development Project Manager
Development Services Department Development Services Department

LOWE/TPD

Attachments:

Report to the Hearing Officer No. HO-19-035
SVRMC, LLC, c/o Heather Riley Appeal

Draft Permit Resolution with Findings for Denial
Draft Permit Resolution with Findings for Approval
Draft Permit with Conditions
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THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

Report to the Hearing Officer

DATE ISSUED: March 13, 2019 REPORT NO. HO-19-035
HEARING DATE: March 20, 2019
SUBJECT: San Diego Releaf, Process Three Decision

PROJECT NUMBER: 575936
OWNER/APPLICANT:  CIRE STNL, LLC, Owner, and SVRMC, LLC, Applicant
SUMMARY

Issue: Should the Hearing Officer approve a Marijuana Outlet (Outlet) to operate within a
2,014 square-foot portion of an existing 41,124 square-foot building located at 10170
Sorrento Valley Road, Suite “A,” in the IL-3-1 and Coastal Overlay Zones within the Torrey
Pines Community Plan area?

Staff Recommendation: Approve Conditional Use Permit No. 2033810 and Coastal
Development Permit No. 2163214.

Community Planning Group Recommendation: On October 11, 2018, the Torrey Pines

Community Planning Board voted 7-4-1 to recommend denial of the project, stating another
Outlet exists within 1,000 feet (Attachment 7).

Environmental Review: This project activity is adequately addressed in the previously
adopted environmental document, Mitigated Negative Declaration No. 82-0279, and there is
no change in circumstance, additional information, or project changes to warrant additional
environmental review. The prior environmental document adequately covered this activity
as part of the previously approved project and the activity in not a separate project for the
purpose of California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) review pursuant to CEQA Guidelines
Section 15162.

BACKGROUND

In 1996, the people of the State of California passed Proposition 215, the Compassionate Use Act,
which allows the use of marijuana for medical purposes when recommended by a physician and
exempts the patient and the primary caregiver from criminal prosecution. In 2004, Senate Bill 420,
the Medical Marijuana Program Act (MMP) became law. The MMP requires the California
Department of Public Health (DPH) to establish and maintain a program for the voluntary



Page 2

registration of qualified medical marijuana patients and their primary caregivers through a
statewide identification card system, sets possession guidelines for cardholders, and recognizes a
qualified right to collective and cooperative cultivation of medical marijuana. In 2008, the California
Attorney General established guidelines for Medical Marijuana Collective Operations and allowed
cities to adopt and enforce laws consistent with the MMP.

On March 25, 2014, the City of San Diego adopted Ordinance No. O-20356 to implement regulations
for Medical Marijuana Consumer Cooperatives (MMCCs), which allowed MMCCs with the approval of
a Conditional Use Permit (CUP), and limited MMCCs to four per Council District for a total of 36
MMCCs City-wide. A total of 15 MMCCs have been approved to date.

On November 2016, the people of the State of California approved Proposition 64, the Adult Use of
Marijuana Act (AUMA). The AUMA allows adults 21 years of age or older to legally grow, possess, and
use cannabis for non-medicinal purposes, with certain restrictions. The California State Legislature
passed Senate Bill 94 (Chapter 27) on June 2017 that integrated Medical Cannabis Regulation and
Safety Act (MCRSA) with AUMA to create the Medicinal and Adult-Use Cannabis Regulation and
Safety Act (MAUCRSA) contained in Division 10 of the California Business and Professions Code
(826000 et seq.). Under MAUCRSA, a single regulatory system governs the medical and adult-use
cannabis industry in California.

A local jurisdiction may adopt and enforce local ordinances that regulate land use requirements as it
deems necessary to reduce potential impacts associated with marijuana use. On February 22, 2017,
Ordinance No. 0-20793 was approved, which included amendments to the Land Development Code
and the Local Coastal Program, replacing the MMCC use with a new retail sales use, Marijuana
Outlet (Outlet). The Ordinance became effective in areas of the City of San Diego outside of the
Coastal Overlay Zone on April 12, 2017, and within the Coastal Overlay Zone on October 12, 2017.
An Outlet may be allowed with the approval of a Process Three, CUP, provided each Council District
is limited to four Outlets. An Outlet allows the sale of both medicinal and recreational marijuana,
and subject to State licensing requirements. A total of five Outlets have been approved to date,

with 1 in Council District 1 and 4 in Council District 7. The 15 previously approved MMCCs are
allowed to operate as Outlets for the remaining term of the CUP without an amendment pursuant to
Ordinance No. 0-20793, and would be allowed the retail sale of marijuana upon obtaining the
required State license.

The project site is located on a 2.80-acre site at 10170 Sorrento Valley Road within an existing two-
story, 41,124 square-foot building in the IL-3-1, Coastal Overlay Zone (Appealable and Non-
Appealable), MCAS Miramar Land Use Compatibility Overlay Zone (Airport Influence Area - Review
Area 1 and Accident Potential Zone 2), Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) Part 77 Noticing Area,
Prime Industrial Lands, Parking Impact Overlay Zone (Coastal and Campus), Special Flood Hazard
Area (100 Year Floodplain and 100 Year Floodway), and Transit Priority Area of the Torrey Pines
Community Plan area (Attachment 1). The Torrey Pines Community Plan designates the site for
Light Industrial development (Attachment 2). The building was constructed in 1985 and is currently
being used for office uses (Attachment 3). The project site currently has a Conditional Use Permit
application approved (Project No. 585472) pursuant to San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC) section
126.0303 for the operations of a Marijuana Production Facility (MPF) within a 36,361 square-foot
portion of the building, Suite “B.”
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The purpose and intent of the IL-3-1 Zone is to accommodate a range of light industrial, office and
commercial activities in designated areas to promote balanced land use and provide flexibility in the
design of new and redeveloped industrial projects, while assuring high quality development and
protecting land for industrial uses and limiting non-industrial uses. The development standards of
this zone are intended to encourage sound industrial development by providing an attractive
environment free from adverse impacts associated with some heavy industrial uses. The IL Zones
are intended to permit a range of uses, including non-industrial uses in some instances. Specifically,
the IL-3-1 allows a mix of light industrial, office, and commercial uses.

DISCUSSION

Project Description:

The project proposes a Conditional Use Permit and Coastal Development Permit for an Outlet to
occupy 2,014 square-feet of an existing two-story, 41,124 square-foot building at 10170 Sorrento
Valley Road, Suite “A.” Project operations would (?) include the sales of cannabis products as a State
of California licensed outlet. The hours of operation would be between 7:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m.,
seven days a week. The project proposes tenant improvements, consisting of the interior walls
within the 2,014 square-foot area of the existing building. The Outlet operations would be within a
completely enclosed area with a separate doorway from the MPF operations within the remaining
portion of the building. Public improvements would include removing two existing driveways serving
the site and replacing them with two, 24-foot-wide driveways per current City Standards on Sorrento
Valley Road, and dedication of an additional three feet on Sorrento Valley Road to provide a 10-foot
curb-to-property-line distance, all satisfactory to the City Engineer. The proposed tenant
improvements would require the Owner/Permittee to obtain a change of use/occupancy building
permit consistent with all California Codes and Regulations in effect at the time of building permit,
satisfactory to the Building Official.

The project site is designated as Prime Industrial Land by the Economic Prosperity Element of the
General Plan. The Economic Prosperity Element of the General Plan prohibits the approval of
conditional use permits for sensitive receptor and assembly related uses. Industrial development in
the Torrey Pines community is located in Sorrento Valley, which contains approximately 380 acres of
industrially designated property. Industrial development in Sorrento Valley includes manufacturing
firms, research and development, laboratories, offices, industrial services, incubator industry and
business uses, and supports commercial and retail uses. The Torrey Pines Community Plan contains
a policy that states "Development of freestanding retail commercial uses in industrially designated
areas shall be restricted to those uses that serve only the immediate Sorrento Valley industrial
area." The project site is designated Industrial by the Torrey Pines Community Plan. A conditional
use permit for an Outlet does not conflict with this policy as the requested conditional use permit is
not for sensitive receptor or assembly related uses.

The project site contains Environmentally Sensitive Lands (ESL) in the form of Special Flood Hazard
Area (100 Year Floodplain and 100 Year Floodway) and is located within the Coastal Overlay Zone.
The project has been determined to be exempt from the ESL regulations of Special Flood Hazard
Area (100 Year Floodplain and 100 Year Floodway) pursuant to SDMC section 143.0110 (b)(4) and
(c)(1), because there is no addition or modification to the existing development, other than proposed
interior tenant improvements. The project requires a Coastal Development Permit pursuant to
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SDMC section 126.0704 (a)(3) because the proposed project is changing the use from office to retail
sales. Furthermore, the proposed Outlet is exempt from the Airport Land Use Compatibility Overlay
Zone regulations set forth in Chapter 13, Article 2, and Division 15 of the SDMC section
132.1505(c)(1), as the project is limited to interior modifications and will not increase the density,
floor area ratio or height of the existing structure.

The Outlet is required to have and proposes 10 off-street parking spaces. For the total site, the
parking required is 112 spaces and the total parking spaces proposed is 154. An access analysis was
prepared to evaluate whether there would be any significant impacts to transportation/circulation in
the area due to the project. The access analysis dated September 5, 2018 concluded the project
would not result in any significant traffic impacts and no mitigation is required.

Separation Requirements:

The SDMC allows the operation of Outlets in specific land use zones of the City and provides
regulations for Marijuana Outlets. One of the criteria of the SDMC is the minimum separation
requirements between an Outlet and other specified uses. SDMC section 141.0504(a) requires a
1,000-foot separation from resource and population-based city parks, other marijuana outlets,
churches, child care centers, playgrounds, libraries owned and operated by the City of San Diego,
minor-oriented facilities, residential care facilities, and schools. In addition, there is a minimum
distance requirement of 100 feet from all residentially zoned properties. City staff has reviewed the
100/1,000-foot radius map and 100/1,000-foot spreadsheet provided by the applicant identifying all
the existing uses. The proposed Outlet complies with the minimum separation requirements
between uses.

Operational and Security Requirements:

The proposed Outlet is subject to specific operational requirements and restrictions as set forth in
SDMC section 141.0504 (b) through (m), which are incorporated as conditions in the CUP. These
include prohibition of consultation by medical professionals on-site; prohibition of the use of
specified vending machines except by a responsible person (as defined by the SDMC): provision of
interior and exterior lighting, operable cameras, alarms, and a security guard; restriction of hours of
operation to between 7:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m. daily; maintenance of area and adjacent public
sidewalks free of litter and graffiti, and removal of graffiti within 24 hours; and restriction of signage
to business name, two-colors signs, and alphabetic characters. Outlets must also comply with SDMC
Chapter 4, Article 2, Division 15 which provides guidelines for lawful operation.

The applicant has also voluntarily agreed to the following additional security conditions to
improve the safety of customers and the surrounding neighborhood and to also prevent any
potential adverse impacts on the community:

e The provision of operable surveillance cameras and a metal detector;

e Use of cameras with a recording device that maintains records for a minimum of 30 days;

e Two security guards must be on the premises during business hours, and at least one
security guard must be on the premises 24 hours a day, seven days a week;

e Installation of bullet resistant glass, plastic, or laminate shield at the reception area to
protect employees; and
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e Installation of bullet resistant armor panels, or solid grouted masonry block walls designed
by a licensed professional, in common areas with other tenants, and vault room.

Environmental Analysis:

City's Environmental Analysis Section (EAS) staff reviewed the previously adopted Mitigated Negative
Declaration (MND) No. 82-0279 for the original development of the site which is inclusive of the
current proposal. The MND 82-0279 evaluated the site with respect to Geology and Soils, Water,
Land-Related Uses, Biology, Historic and Cultural Resources, Land Use, Visual Quality, Growth
Inducement/Services, Transportation, Air Quality, Energy and Water Conservation, Noise and
Cumulative Effects. The only areas that were specifically discussed in detail in the Environmental
Setting section included: Geology and Soils, Hydrology, Biology, Cultural Resources, Land Use, and
Transportation. Staff evaluated the current proposal, which is limited to tenant improvements to an
existing suite in an existing industrial building and determined that it is consistent with the analysis
under the previous MND. Section 15162 of the CEQA Guidelines states:

“When an EIR has been certified or a negative declaration adopted for a project, no subsequent EIR
shall be prepared for that project unless the lead agency determines, on the basis of substantial
evidence in the light of the whole record, one or more of the following:
) Substantial changes are proposed in the project which will require major revisions of
the previous EIR or negative declaration due to the involvement of new significant
environmental effects or a substantial increase in the severity of previously identified
significant effects;
(2) Substantial changes occur with respect to the circumstances under which the project
is undertaken which will require major revisions of the previous EIR or negative declaration
due to the involvement of new significant environmental effects or a substantial increase in
the severity of previously identified significant effects; or
3) New information of substantial importance, which was not known and could not
have been known with the exercise of reasonable diligence at the time the previous EIR was
certified as complete or the negative declaration was adopted, shows any of the following:
(A) The project will have one or more significant effects not discussed in the
previous EIR or negative declaration;
(B) Significant effects previously examined will be substantially more severe than
shown in the previous EIR;
(© Mitigation measures or alternatives previously found not to be feasible
would in fact be feasible and would substantially reduce one or more significant
effects of the project, but the project proponents decline to adopt the mitigation
measure or alternative; or
(D) Mitigation measures or alternatives which are considerably different from
those analyzed in the previous EIR would substantially reduce one or more
significant effects on the environment, but the project proponents decline to adopt
the mitigation measure or alternative.

EAS staff finds that none of the three criteria listed above has occurred. There is no substantial
change in circumstances or new information that warrants additional analysis beyond the baseline
conditions for the site. This evaluation supports the use of the previous environmental document
for the proposed amendments pursuant to Public Resources Code 21166 and CEQA Guidelines
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Section 15162. Therefore, adopted Mitigated Negative Declaration No. 82-0279 adequately covers
the proposed modifications to the site as this proposal is limited to the currently disturbed area and
will have to comply with current City standards. Further, all issues will remain below a level of
significance.

Conclusion

City staff has reviewed the proposed project and all issues identified through the review process
have been resolved in conformance with adopted City Council policies and regulations of the Land
Development Code. The design of the proposed Project complies with all development regulations
of the IL-3-1 Zone and no deviations are required to approve the project. Staff has provided draft
findings (Attachment 4) to support the proposed development and draft conditions of approval
(Attachment 5). Staff is recommending the Hearing Officer approve the Project as presented.

ALTERNATIVES

i Approve Conditional Use Permit No. 2033810 and Coastal Development Permit No. 2163214,
with modifications.

2 Deny Conditional Use Permit No. 2033810 and Coastal Development Permit No. 2163214, if
the findings required to approve the project cannot be affirmed.

Respectfully submitted,

s

Titn Daly, Developm nt oject Manager

Attachments:

1 Project Location Map

2 Community Plan Land Use Map

3. Aerial Photograph

4. Draft Resolution with Findings

5. Draft Permit with Conditions

6. Community Planning Group Recommendann
T Ownership Disclosure Statement

8. Project Plans
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ATTACHMENT 4

HEARING OFFICER RESOLUTION NO. XXXXX
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 2033810
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 2163214
SAN DIEGO RELEAF - PROJECT NO. 575936

WHEREAS, CIRE STNL, LLC, a California limited liability company, Owner and SVRMC, LLC, a
California limited liability company, Permittee, filed an application with the City of San Diego for a
permit to operate a Marijuana Outlet within an existing 2,014 square-foot portion of an existing
41,124 square-foot building (as described in and by reference to the approved Exhibits "A" and
corresponding conditions of approval for the associated Permit Nos. 2033810 and 2163214), on
portions of a 2.80-acre site;

WHEREAS, the project site is located at 10170 Sorrento Valley Road, Suite “A,” in the IL-3-1,
Coastal Overlay Zone (Appealable and Non-Appealable), MCAS Miramar Land Use Compatibility
Overlay Zone (Airport Influence Area - Review Area 1 and Accident Potential Zone 2), Federal Aviation
Administration (FAA) Part 77 Noticing Area, Prime Industrial Lands, Parking Impact Overlay Zone
(Coastal and Campus), Special Flood Hazard Area (100 Year Floodplain and 100 Year Floodway), and
Transit Priority Area of the Torrey Pines. Community Plan area;

WHEREAS, the project site is legally described as Lot 4 of Sorrento Lands and Townsite, in the
City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California, according to Map thereof No. 483. Filed
in the Office of the County Recorder of San Diego County, February 6, 1888, lying northeasterly of
the right-of-way of Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railroad Com, formerly California Southern
Railroad;

WHEREAS, on March 20, 2019, the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego considered
Conditional Use Permit No. 2033810 and Coastal Development Permit No. 2163214 pursuant to the

Land Development Code of the City of San Diego;
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ATTACHMENT 4

BE IT RESOLVED by the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego, that it adopts the following
findings with respect to Conditional Use Permit No. 2033810 and Coastal Development Permit No.

2163214:

A. CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT [San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC) Section 126.0305]

1. Findings for all Conditional Use Permits:

a. The proposed development will not adversely affect the applicable land use
plan.

The project proposes a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to allow the operation of a
Marijuana Outlet (Outlet) in an existing 2,014 square-foot tenant space, Suite “A”, on the
first floor of an existing 41,124 square-foot, two-story building. The developed 2.80-acre
project site is located at 10170 Sorrento Valley Road, Suite “A,"in the IL-3-1 Zone of the
Torrey Pines Community Plan (TPCP).

The TPCP designates the site as Industrial Element. TPCP land use in Sorrento Valley is
generally implemented by the IL-3-1 Zone, which is an industrial zone that allows
industrial, retail, and commercial uses. Pursuantto SDMC section 131.0622, retail sales
and commercial services are permitted uses in the IL-3-1 Zone. The proposed Outlet is
allowed in the IL-3-1 Zone with a CUP pursuant to SDMC sections 131.0622 and
141.0504. The site is within the Industrial Employment General Plan land use category
per the Land Use and Street System Map (Figure LU-2). The Sorrento Valley industrial
area, including this site, is identified as Prime Industrial Lands (PIL) by the General Plan.
Although a General Plan goal for identifying PIL is to protect valuable employment land
for base sector industries important to the region’s economy, the General Plan allows
development or redevelopment of individual properties pursuant to the development
regulations and permitted uses of the existing zone and community plan designation
provided a site is not critical to base sector employment. An Outlet is not considered a
base sector employment. General Plan policies also specifically restrict sensitive receptor
land uses such as residential and public assembly in PIL. An Outlet is not a sensitive
receptor land use.

Furthermore, the TPCP contains a policy that states development of freestanding retail
commercial uses in industrially designated areas shall be restricted to those uses that
serve only the immediate Sorrento Valley industrial area. Outlets are permitted in each
Council District and the use is restricted to a few base zones with a CUP. The proposed
Outlet will be located within an existing developed property and would occupy a tenant
space of 2,014 square feet in an existing 41,124 square-foot building. The project's CUP
is conditioned that the 2,014 square-foot building cannot be converted to a stand-alone
retail building throughout the duration of the CUP and thereby restricting the proposed
Outlet to serve only the immediate Sorrento Valley community. The proposed Outlet is a
compatible use at this location with a CUP and is consistent with the TPCP land use
policies; therefore, the proposed Outlet will not adversely affect the applicable land use
plan.
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b. The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety,
and welfare.

The proposed Outlet at 10170 Sorrento Valley Road, Suite “A,” would occupy an existing
2,014 square-foot tenant space located on the first floor of an existing 41,124 square-
foot building. The project proposes interior improvements to an existing tenant space,
including entry, reception, administrative offices and facility, and sales area. The
proposed development will not be detrimental to the public’s health, safety and welfare
because the discretionary permit controlling the development and continued use of this
site contains specific regulatory conditions of approval. These regulations, which are
implemented and enforced through the permit, are specifically intended to reduce,
mitigate and/or prevent all adverse impacts to the public and community at large.

Approval of the CUP would allow the sale of marijuana to be conditioned in order to
prevent potential adverse impacts on the community. The proposed Outlet is subject to
specific operational requirements and restrictions as set forth in SDMC sec. 141.0504 (b)
through (m), which have also been incorporated as conditions in the CUP, including
prohibiting consultation by medical professionals on-site; prohibiting the use of specified
vending machines except by a responsible person (as defined by the SDMC); provision of
interior and exterior lighting, alarms; restriction of hours of operation to between 7:00
am and 9:00 pm daily; maintenance of area and adjacent public sidewalks free of litter
and graffiti, and removal of graffiti within 24 hours; and restriction of signage to business
name, two-color signs, and alphabetic characters.

The CUP also includes additional security conditions to improve the safety of the building
and surrounding neighborhood, including the provision of operable surveillance
cameras and a metal detector; use of cameras with a recording device that maintains
records for a minimum of 30 days; two security guards during business hours with one
security guard present on the premises 24 hours a day, seven days a week; installation
of bullet resistant glass, plastic, or laminate shield at the reception area to protect
employees; and installation of bullet resistant armor panels or solid grouted masonry
block walls, designed by a licensed professional, in common areas with other tenants,
reception area, and vault room. Outlets must also comply with SDMC Chapter 4, Article
2, Division 15 which provides guidelines for lawful operation.

Furthermore, construction of the project authorized through this permit will be subject
to all adopted building, electrical, mechanical, fire and plumbing codes, which will be
enforced through construction review and building inspections.

Outlets require compliance with SDMC section 141.0504 (a), which require a 1,000-foot
separation, measured between property lines from, resource and population-based City
parks, churches, child care centers, playgrounds, City libraries, minor-oriented facilities,
residential care facilities, and schools. Outlets also require a minimum distance
requirement of 100 feet from a residential zone. The proposed Outlet complies with the
separation requirements between uses set forth in SDMC section 141.0504 (a).

The proposed project will be required to comply with the development conditions as
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described in the CUP No. 2033810 and Coastal Development Permit (CDP) No. 2163214,
The CUP No. 2033810 and CDP No. 2163214 will be valid for five years and may be
revoked if the Owner or Permittee violates the terms, conditions, lawful requirements, or
provisions of the Permit.

The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public's health, safety, and
welfare in that the discretionary permit controlling the use of this site contains specific
regulatory conditions of approval, as referenced in CUP No. 2033810 and CDP No.
2163214. The referenced regulations and conditions have been determined as
necessary to avoid adverse impact upon the health, safety, and welfare. Therefore, the
proposed Outlet will not be detrimental to the public health, safety and welfare.

c. The proposed development will comply with the regulations of the Land
Development Code including any allowable deviations pursuant to the Land
Development Code.

The project proposes the operation of an Outlet within an existing 2,014 square-foot
tenant space located on the first floor of an existing 41,124 square-foot building at 10170
Sorrento Valley Road, Suite “A.” The site was developed in 1985. The developed 2.80-
acre site is located in the IL-3-1 zone and an Outlet is allowed in the IL-3-1 Zone with a
CUP pursuant to SDMC sections 131.0622 and 141.0504. The project has been
determined to be exempt from the Environmentally Sensitive Lands (ESL) regulations of
the Special Flood Hazard Area (100 Year Floodplain and 100 Year Floodway) pursuant to
SDMC sections 143.0110 (b)(4) and (c)(1), because there is no addition or modification to
the existing development, other than proposed interior tenant improvements and
reconstruction of the existing driveways. In addition, the development will not encroach
into the ESL during or after construction pursuant to SDMC sec. 143.0110(b)(4) and (c)(1).
Furthermore, the proposed Outlet is exempt from the Airport Land Use Compatibility
Overlay Zone regulations set forth in Chapter 13, Article 2, and Division 15 of the SDMC
pursuantto section 132.1505 (c)(1) as the project is limited to interior modifications and
will not increase the density, floor area ratio or height of the existing structure.

Outlets require compliance with SDMC section 141.0504 (a), which require a 1,000-foot
separation, measured between property lines from, resource and population-based City
parks, churches, child care centers, playgrounds, City libraries, minor-oriented facilities,
residential care facilities, and schools. Outlets also require a minimum distance
requirement of 100 feet from a residential zone. The proposed Outlet complies with the
separation requirements between uses set forth in SDMC section 141.0504 (a). The
proposed Outlet is subject to specific operations requirements for security, such as
lighting, security cameras, alarms, and security guards as referenced in CUP No. 2033810
and CDP No. 2163214. Outlets must also comply with SDMC Chapter 4, Article 2, Division
15 which provides guidelines for lawful operation.

The CUP for the project includes various conditions and corresponding exhibits of
approval relevant to achieving compliance with the relevant SDMC regulations for an
Outlet. No variance or deviations are requested as part of this application, nor are any
required to approve the CUP. Therefore, the proposed development will comply with the
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regulations of the Land Development Code including any allowable deviations pursuant
to the Land Development Code.

d. The proposed use is appropriate at the proposed location.

The project proposes a CUP to allow the operation of a Marijuana Outlet (Outlet) in an
existing 2,014 square-foot tenant space, Suite “A”, on the first floor of an existing 41,124
square-foot, two-story building. The developed 2.80-acre project site is located at 10170
Sorrento Valley Road, Suite “A” in the IL-3-1 Zone of the Torrey Pines Community Plan
(TPCP).

The TPCP designates the site as Industrial Element. TPCP land use in Sorrento Valley is
generally implemented by the IL-3-1 Zone, which is an industrial zone that allows
industrial, retail, and commercial uses. Pursuant to SDMC section 131.0622, retail sales
and commercial services are permitted uses in the IL-3-1 Zone. The proposed Outlet is
allowed in the IL-3-1 Zone with a CUP pursuant to SDMC sections 131.0622 and
141.0504. The site is within the Industrial Employment General Plan land use category
per the Land Use and Street System Map (Figure LU-2). The Sorrento Valley industrial
area, including this site, is identified as Prime Industrial Lands (PIL) by the General Plan.
Although a General Plan goal for identifying PIL is to protect valuable employment land
for base sector industries important to the region’s economy, the General Plan allows
development or redevelopment of individual properties pursuant to the development
regulations and permitted uses of the existing zone and community plan designation
provided a site is not critical to base sector employment. An Outlet is not considered a
base sector-employment. General Plan policies also specifically restrict sensitive receptor
land uses such as residential and public assembly in PIL. An Outlet is not a sensitive
receptor land use.

Furthermore, the TPCP contains a policy that states development of freestanding retail
commercial uses in industrially designated areas shall be restricted to those uses that
serve only the immediate Sorrento Valley industrial area. Outlets are permitted in each
Council District and the use is restricted to a few base zones with a CUP. The proposed
Outlet will be located within an existing developed property and would occupy a tenant
space of 2,014 square feet in an existing 41,124 square-foot building. The project's CUP
is conditioned that the 2,014 square-foot building cannot be converted to a stand-alone
retail building throughout the duration of the CUP and thereby restricting the proposed
Outlet to serve only the immediate Sorrento Valley community. The proposed Outlet is a
compatible use at this location with a CUP and is consistent with the TPCP land use
policies; therefore, the proposed Outlet will not adversely affect the applicable land use
plan.

Outlets require compliance with SDMC section 141.0504 (a), which require a 1,000-foot
separation, measured between property lines from, resource and population-based City
parks, churches, child care centers, playgrounds, City libraries, minor-oriented facilities,
residential care facilities, and schools. Outlets also require a minimum distance
requirement of 100 feet from a residential zone. The proposed Outlet complies with the
separation requirements between uses set forth in SDMC section 1141.0504 (a). The
proposed Outlet is subject to specific operations requirements for security, such as
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lighting, security cameras, alarms, and security guards as referenced in CUP No. 2033810
and CDP No. 2163214. Outlets must also comply with SDMC Chapter 4, Article 2, Division
15 which provides guidelines for lawful operation.

The proposed Outlet is consistent with the land development regulations relevant for
the site and the use. No deviations are required or requested to approve the CUP. The
proposed Outlet is classified as retail sales use for this location with a CUP. Therefore,
based on all the facts cited above and conditions of approval, the proposed Outlet is an
appropriate use at the proposed location.

B. COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT [SDMC Section 126.0708]

1. Findings for all Coastal Development Permits:

a. The proposed coastal development will not encreach upon any existing
physical accessway that is legally used by the public or any proposed public
accessway identified in a Local Coastal Program land use plan; and the
proposed coastal development will enhance and protect public views to and
along the ocean and other scenic coastal areas as specified in the Local Coastal
Program land use plan.

The proposed Outlet at 10170 Sorrento Valley Road, Suite “A,” is an existing 2,014
square-foot tenant space located on the first floor of an existing 41,124 square-foot
building. The project site is located approximately 2.6 miles from the Pacific Ocean. The
project is proposed within an existing developed site and will not encroach upon any
existing or proposed physical access to the coast. The site does not contain a public view
as identified within the Torrey Pines Community Plan and Local Coastal Land Use Plan.
The proposed project meets the development standards required by the underlying
zone. Therefore, the project will enhance and protect public views to and along the
ocean and other scenic coastal areas as specified in the Torrey Pines Community Plan
and Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan.

b. The proposed coastal development will not adversely affect Environmentally
Sensitive Lands.

The proposed Outlet at 10170 Sorrento Valley Road, Suite “A,” would occupy an existing
2,014 square-foot tenant space located on the first floor of an existing 41,124 square-
foot building. The project site contains Environmentally Sensitive Lands (ESL) in the form
(?) of Special Flood Hazard Area (100 Year Floodplain and 100 Year Floodway). The
project has been determined to be exempt from the permit requirements of the ESL
regulations pursuant to SDMC sections 143.0110(b)(4) and (c)(1), because no
encroachment into the environmentally sensitive lands is proposed and the
development is limited to interior modifications that does not increase the footprint of
an existing building and will not encroach into the environmentally sensitive lands during
or after construction. The project proposes a CUP to operate an Outlet in one of the
existing tenant spaces of an existing building. Therefore, the proposed development will
not adversely affect Environmentally Sensitive Lands.
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c. The coastal development is in conformity with the certified Local Coastal
Program land use plan and complies with all regulations of the certified
Implementation Program. ‘

The proposed Outlet at 10170 Sorrento Valley Road, Suite “A,” would occupy an existing
2,014 square-foot tenant space located on the first floor of an existing 41,124 square-
foot building. The developed 2.80-acre project site is located in the IL-3-1 zone of the
TPCP and Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan. The project site is located
approximately 2.6 miles from the Pacific Ocean. The project is proposed within an
existing developed site and will not encroach upon any existing or proposed physical
access to the coast. The site does not contain a public view as identified within the TPCP
and Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan.

The TPCP designates the site as Industrial Element. TPCP land use in Sorrento Valley is
generally implemented by the IL-3-1 Zone, which is an industrial zone that allows
industrial, retail, and commercial uses. Pursuant to SDMC section 131.0622, retail sales
and commercial services are permitted uses in the IL-3-1 Zone. The proposed Outlet is
allowed in the IL-3-1 Zone with a CUP pursuant to SDMC sections 131.0622 and
141.0504. The site is within the Industrial Employment General Plan land use category
per the Land Use and Street System Map (Figure LU-2). The Sorrento Valley industrial
area, including this site, is identified as Prime Industrial Lands (PIL) by the General Plan.
Although a General Plan goal for identifying PIL is to protect valuable employment land
for base sectorindustries important to the region’s economy, the General Plan allows
development or redevelopment of individual properties pursuant to the development
regulations and permitted uses of the existing zone and community plan designation
provided a site is not critical to base sector employment. An Outlet is not considered a
base sector employment. General Plan policies also specifically restrict sensitive receptor
land uses such as residential and public assembly in PIL. An Outlet is not a sensitive
receptor land use.

Furthermore, the TPCP contains a policy that states development of freestanding retail
commercial uses in industrially designated areas shall be restricted to those uses that
serve only the immediate Sorrento Valley industrial area. Outlets are permitted in each
Council District and the use is restricted to a few base zones with a CUP. The proposed
Outlet will be located within an existing developed property and would occupy a tenant
space of 2,014 square feet in an existing 41,124 square-foot building. The project's CUP
is conditioned that the 2,014 square-foot building cannot be converted to a stand-alone
retail building throughout the duration of the CUP and thereby restricting the proposed
Outlet to serve only the immediate Sorrento Valley community. The proposed Outlet is a
compatible use at this location with a CUP and is consistent with the TPCP land use
policies; therefore, the proposed Outlet will not adversely affect the applicable land use
plan.

The proposed Outlet does not increase the footprint of the existing building. The project

is not requesting, nor does it require, any deviations or variances from the regulations
and policy documents and is consistent with the recommended land use and
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development standards in effect for this site. Therefore, the development is in
conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program land use plan and complies with all
regulations of the certified Implementation Program.

d. For every Coastal Development Permit issued for any coastal development
between the nearest public road and the sea or the shoreline of any body of
water located within the Coastal Overlay Zone the coastal development is in
conformity with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of
California Coastal Act.

The proposed Outlet at 10170 Sorrento Valley Road, Suite “A,” would occupy an existing
2,014 square-foot tenant space located on the first floor of an existing 41,124 square-
foot building. The project site is not located within the first public road and the sea or
the shoreline of any body of water located within the Coastal Overlay Zone. The public
access to the water, public recreation facilities, or public parking would not be adversely
affected by the approval of this coastal development because the development is
located on private property. Therefore, this coastal development is in compliance with
the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act.

The above findings are supported by the minutes, maps and exhibits, all of which are

incorporated herein by this reference.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, based on the findings hereinbefore adopted by the Hearing
Officer, Conditional Use Permit No. 2033810 and Coastal Development Permit No. 2163214, is
hereby GRANTED by the Hearing Officer to the referenced Owner/Permittee, in the form, exhibits,
terms and conditions as set forth in Permit Nos. 2033810 and 2163214, a copy of which is attached

hereto and made a part hereof.

Tim Daly
Development Project Manager
Development Services

Adopted on: March 20, 2019

|0#: 24007479
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY
‘ CITY OF SAN DIEGO
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PERMIT INTAKE, MAIL STATION
501

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO
PROJECT MANAGEMENT
PERMIT CLERK
MAIL STATION 501

INTERNAL ORDER NUMBER: 24007479 SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 2033810
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 2163214
SAN DIEGO RELEAF - PROJECT NO. 575936
HEARING OFFICER

This Conditional Use Permit No. 2033810 and Coastal Development Permit No. 2163214 (“Permit”) is
granted by the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego to CIRE STNL, LLC, a California limited liability
company, Owner and SVRMC, LLC, a California limited liability company, Permittee, pursuant to San
Diego Municipal Code [SDM(] Section 126.0305 and 126.0708. The 2.80-acre site at 10170 Sorrento
Valley Road, Suite “A,” in the IL-3-1, Coastal Overlay Zone (Appealable and Non-Appealable), MCAS
Miramar Land Use Compatibility Overlay Zone (Airport Influence Area - Review Area 1 and Accident
Potential Zone 2), Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) Part 77 Noticing Area, Prime Industrial
Lands, Parking Impact Overlay Zone (Coastal and Campus), Special Flood Hazard Area (100 Year
Floodplain and 100 Year Floodway), and Transit Priority Area of the Torrey Pines Community Plan
area. The project site is legally described as Lot 4 of Sorrento Lands and Townsite, in the City of San
Diego, County of San Diego, State of California, according to Map thereof No. 483, filed in the Office
of the County Recorder of San Diego County, February 6, 1888, lying northeasterly of the right-of-
way of Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railroad Com, formerly California Southern Railroad.

Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit, permission is granted to
Owner/Permittee to operate a Marijuana Outlet within an existing 2,014 square-foot portion of an
existing 41,124 square-foot building described and identified by size, dimension, quantity, type, and
location on the approved exhibits [Exhibit “A"] dated March 20, 2019, on file in the Development
Services Department.

The project shall include:

a. Operation of a Marijuana Outlet within Suite “A,” a 2,014 square-foot portion of an existing
41,124 square-foot building;

b. Off-street parking; and
c. Public and private accessory improvements determined by the Development Services
Department to be consistent with the land use and development standards for this site in

accordance with the adopted community plan, the California Environmental Quality Act
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[CEQA] and the CEQA Guidelines, the City Engineer’s requirements, zoning regulations,
conditions of this Permit, and any other applicable regulations of the SDMC.

STANDARD REQUIREMENTS:

1. This Permit must be utilized within thirty-six (36) months after the date on which all rights of
appeal have expired. If this permit is not utilized in accordance with Chapter 12, Article 6, Division 1
of the SDMC within the 36-month period, this permit shall be void unless an Extension of Time has
been granted. Any such Extension of Time must meet all SDMC requirements and applicable
guidelines in effect at the time the extension is considered by the appropriate decision maker. This
Permit must be utilized by March 20, 2022.

2. This Permit and corresponding use of this site shall expire on March 20, 2024. Upon expiration
of this Permit, the facility and improvements described herein, except for the public improvements,
shall be removed from this site and the property shall be restored to its original condition preceding
approval of this Permit.

3. No permit for the construction, occupancy, or operation of any facility or improvement
described herein shall be granted, nor shall any activity authorized by this Permit be conducted on
the premises until:

a.  The Owner/Permittee signs and returns the Permit to the Development Services
Department; and

b.  The Permitis recorded in the Office of the San Diego County Recorder.

c. A Marijuana Outlet Permit issued by the Development Services Department is approved
in-accordance with SDMC Section 42.1504.

4.  This Coastal Development Permit shall become effective on the eleventh working day following
receipt by the California Coastal Commission of the Notice of Final Action or following all appeals.

5.  While this Permit is in effect, the subject property shall be used only for the purposes and
under the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit unless otherwise authorized by the
appropriate City decision maker.

6.  This Permit is a covenant running with the subject property and all of the requirements and
conditions of this Permit and related documents shall be binding upon the Owner/Permittee and

any successor(s) in interest.

7.  The continued use of this Permit shall be subject to the regulations of this and any other
applicable governmental agency.

8. Issuance of this Permit by the City of San Diego does not authorize the Owner/Permittee for
this Permit to violate any State or City laws, ordinances, regulations or policies including, but not
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limited to, the Endangered Species Act of 1973 [ESA] and any amendments thereto (16 U.S.C. § 1531
et seq.).

9.  The Owner/Permittee shall secure all necessary construction permits. The Owner/Permittee is
informed that to secure these permits, substantial building modifications and site improvements
may be required to comply with applicable building, fire, mechanical, and plumbing codes, and State
and Federal disability access laws.

10. Construction plans shall be in substantial conformity to Exhibit “A.” Changes, modifications, or
alterations to the construction plans are prohibited unless appropriate application(s) or
amendment(s) to this Permit have been granted.

11.  All of the conditions contained in this Permit have been considered and were determined
necessary to make the findings required for approval of this Permit. The Permit holder is required
to comply with each and every condition in order to maintain the entitlements that are granted by
this Permit.

If any condition of this Permit, on a legal challenge by the Owner/Permittee of this Permit, is found
or held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable, or unreasonable, this
Permit shall be void. However, in such an event, the Owner/Permittee shall have the right, by paying
applicable processing fees, to bring a request for a new permit without the "invalid" conditions(s)
back to the discretionary body which approved the Permit for a determination by that body as to
whether all of the findings necessary for the issuance of the proposed permit can still be made in
the absence of the "invalid" condition(s). Such hearing shall be a hearing de novo, and the
discretionary body shall have the absolute right to approve, disapprove, or modify the proposed
permit and the condition(s) contained therein.

12.  The Owner/Permittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its agents, officers,
and employees from any and all claims, actions, proceedings, damages, judgments, or costs,
including attorney’s fees, against the City or its agents, officers, or employees, relating to the
issuance of this permit including, but not limited to, any action to attack, set aside, void, challenge,
or annul this development approval and any environmental document or decision. The City will
promptly notify Owner/Permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding and, if the City should fail to
cooperate fully in the defense, the Owner/Permittee shall not thereafter be responsible to defend,
indemnify, and hold harmless the City or its agents, officers, and employees. The City may elect to
conduct its own defense, participate in its own defense, or obtain independent legal counsel in
defense of any claim related to this indemnification. In the event of such election, Owner/Permittee
shall pay all of the costs related thereto, including without limitation reasonable attorney’s fees and
costs. In the event of a disagreement between the City and Owner/Permittee regarding litigation
issues, the City shall have the authority to control the litigation and make litigation related decisions,
including, but not limited to, settlement or other disposition of the matter. However, the
Owner/Permittee shall not be required to pay or perform any settlement unless such settlement is
approved by Owner/Permittee.
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BUILDING OFFICIAL REQUIREMENTS:

13.  Prior to the commencement of operations granted by this Permit, the Owner/Permittee shall
obtain a change of use/occupancy building permit consistent with all California Codes and
Regulations in effect at the time of building permit, satisfactory to the Building Official.

ENGINEERING REQUIREMENTS:

14.  Prior to the issuance of any construction permits, the Owner/Permittee shall assure, by permit
and bond, the reconstruction of the two existing 24-foot driveways per current City Standards,
adjacent to the site on Sorrento Valley Road, satisfactory to.the City Engineer.

15.  Prior to the issuance of any construction permits, the Owner/Permittee shall dedicate an
additional 3 feet on Sorrento Valley Road right-of-way to provide a 10-foot, curb-to-property line
distance, satisfactory to the City Engineer. The dedicated right-of-way shall be free and clear of all
encumbrances and prior easements. The Owner/Permittee shall secure "subordination agreements"
for minor distribution facilities and/or "joint-use agreements" for major transmission facilities.

16. Prior to the issuance of any construction permits, the Owner/Permittee shall assure, by permit
and bond, the reconstruction of the damaged/uplifted sidewalk per current City Standards, adjacent
to the site on Sorrento Valley Road, satisfactory to the City Engineer.

17. Prior to the issuance of any construction permits, the Owner/Permittee shall obtain an
Encroachment Maintenance Removal Agreement, from the City Engineer, for the private walkway
and curbs in the parkway, landscape, and irrigation in the Sorrento Valley Road right-of-way.

18. Prior to the issuance of any construction permits, the Owner/Permittee shall incorporate
Construction and Permanent Storm Water Best Management Practices necessary to comply with
current City of San Diego Storm Water Standards Manual and with Chapter 14, Article 2, Division 1
(Grading Regulations) of the SDMC, into the construction plans or specifications, satisfactory to the
City Engineer.

19. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Owner/Permittee shall incorporate any
construction Best Management Practices necessary to comply with Chapter 14, Article 2, Division 1
(Grading Regulations) of the SDMC, into the construction plans or specifications.

20. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit the Owner/Permittee shall submit a Water

Pollution Control Plan (WPCP). The WPCP shall be prepared in accordance with the guidelines in Part
2 Construction BMP Standards Chapter 4 of the City's Storm Water Standards.

PLANNING/DESIGN REQUIREMENTS:

21. All automobile, motorcycle and bicycle parking spaces must be constructed in accordance with
the requirements of the SDMC. All on-site parking stalls and aisle widths shall be in compliance with
requirements of the City's Land Development Code and shall not be converted and/or utilized for
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any other purpose, unless otherwise authorized in writing by the appropriate City decision maker in
accordance with the SDMC.

22. The Owner/Permittee must provide and maintain an accessible path from the building
entrance to the public street.

23. The sale of marijuana shall be prohibited without a valid license from the State authorizing
such activity.

24. The Marijuana Outlet must comply with Chapter 4, Article 2, Division 15 of the San Diego
Municipal Code, including obtaining a Marijuana Outlet Permit, and Background Checks and
Reporting Convictions.

25. Prior to issuance of any construction permit, all construction documents shall demonstrate
that the building is not stand-alone retail.

26. Consultations by medical professionals shall not be a permitted accessory use at this
Marijuana Outlet.

27. Deliveries shall be permitted as an accessory use to and from 10170 Sorrento Valley Road,
Suite “A.” Each delivery person shall be employed by the Owner or Permittee, the successor, or the
person using the property at 10170 Sorrento Valley Road, Suite “A,” that is subject to this Permit.

28. The Owner/Permittee shall provide lighting to illuminate the interior of the Marijuana Outlet,
facade, and the immediate surrounding area, including any accessory uses, parking lots, and
adjoining sidewalks. Lighting shall be hooded or oriented, so as to deflect light away from adjacent
properties.

29. The Owner/Permittee shall install and maintain operable security cameras and a metal
detector for security to the satisfaction of Development Services Department. The security cameras
shall have and use a recording device that maintains the recordings for a minimum of 30 days. This
Marijuana Outlet shall also include alarms and two security guards. The security guards shall be
licensed by the State of California. Two security guards must be on the premises during business
hours. At least one security guard must be on the premises 24 hours a day, seven days a week. The
security guards should only be engaged in activities related to providing security for the Marijuana
Outlet, except on an incidental basis.

30. The Owner/Permittee shall install a combination of full-height bullet resistant glass, plastic or
laminate shield and bullet resistant armor panels or solid grouted masonry block walls, designed by
a licensed professional, at the reception area.

31. The Owner/Permittee shall instaii fuil-height buliet resistant armor panels or solid grouted

masonry block walls, designed by a licensed professional, at all walls adjoining common areas and
other tenants, and vault room.
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32. Allsigns associated with this development shall be consistent with sign criteria established by
City-wide sign regulations and shall further be restricted by this permit. Ground signs shall not be
pole signs. A primary sign shall be posted on the outside of the Marijuana Outlet and shall only
contain the name of the business, which shall contain only alphabetic characters, and shall be
limited to two colors.

33. The Owner/Permittee shall post and maintain a sign showing the name and emergency
contact phone number of an operator or manager in a location visible from outside the Marijuana
Outlet in font size at least two inches in height.

34. The Marijuana Outlet shall operate only between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m., seven
days a week.

35. The use of vending machines which allow access to marijuana and marijuana products except
by a responsible person, as defined in the SDMC Section 42.1502, is prohibited. For purposes of this
Section, a vending machine is any device which allows access to marijuana and marijuana products
without a human intermediary.

36. The Owner/Permittee shall maintain the Marijuana Outlet, adjacent public sidewalks, and
areas under the control of the Owner/Permittee, free of litter and graffiti at all times.

37. The Owner/Permittee shall provide for daily removal of trash, litter, and debris. Graffiti shall
be removed from the premises within 24 hours.

38. The Owner/Permittee shall provide a sufficient odor absorbing ventilation and exhaust system
capable of eliminating excessive or offensive odors causing discomfort or annoyance to any
reasonable person of normal sensitivities standing outside of the structural envelope of this
Marijuana Outlet facility in compliance with SDMC Section 142.0710.

39. Medical marijuana, recreational marijuana, or marijuana products, in any form, shall not be
consumed anywhere within the property.

LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS:

40.  Prior to issuance of any construction permit for public improvements, the Owner/Permittee
shall submit complete landscape construction documents for right-of-way improvements to the
Development Services Department for approval. Improvement plans shall show, label, and
dimension a 40 square-foot area around each tree which is unencumbered by utilities. Driveways,
utilities, drains, water and sewer laterals shall be designed so as not to prohibit the placement of
street trees.

41. The Owner/Permittee shall be responsibie for the maintenance of all landscape improvements
shown on the approved plans, including in the right-of-way, unless long-term maintenance of said
landscaping will be the responsibility of another entity approved by the Development Services
Department. All required landscape shall be maintained consistent with the Landscape Standards in

Page 6 of 8
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a disease, weed, and litter free condition at all times. Severe pruning or "topping" of trees is not
permitted.

42. If any required landscape (including existing or new plantings, hardscape, landscape features,
etc.) indicated on the approved construction documents is damaged or removed during demolition
or construction, the Owner/Permittee shall repair and/or replace in kind and equivalent size per the
approved documents to the satisfaction of the Development Services Department within 30 days of
damage or Certificate of Occupancy.

INFORMATION ONLY:

e The issuance of this discretionary permit alone does not allow the immediate commencement
or continued operation of the proposed use on site. Any operation allowed by this
discretionary permit may only begin or recommence after all conditions listed on this permit
are fully completed and all required ministerial permits have been issued and received final
inspection.

¢ Any party on whom fees, dedications, reservations, or other exactions have been imposed as
conditions of approval of this Permit, may protest the imposition within ninety days of the
approval of this development permit by filing a written protest with the City Clerk pursuant to
California Government Code-section 66020.

e This development may be subject to impact fees at the time of construction permit issuance.
Cannabis businesses that operate or provide services within the City of San Diego are liable for
a monthly gross receipts tax. As referenced in San Diego Municipal Code Section 34.0103(b),
taxable activities include but are not limited to, transporting, cultivating, packaging, or retail
sales of cannabis and any ancillary products in the City. For additional information, contact the
Office of the City Treasurer at 619-615-1580.

APPROVED by the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego on March 20, 2019 by Resolution No. HO-
XXX.

Page 7 of 8
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Permit Type/PTS Approval No.: Conditional Use Permit No. 2033810
Coastal Development Permit No. 2163214
Date of Approval: March 20, 2019

AUTHENTICATED BY THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Tim Daly
Development Project Manager

NOTE: Notary acknowledgment
must be attached per Civil Code
section 1189 et seq.

The undersigned Owner/Permittee, by execution hereof, agrees to each and every condition of
this Permit and promises to perform each and every obligation of Owner/Permittee hereunder.

CIRE STNL, LLC,
California limited liability company
Owner

By

Name:
Title:

SVRMC, LLC,

California, limited liability company
Permittee

By

Name:
Title:

NOTE: Notary acknowledgments
must be attached per Civil Code
section 1189 et seq.
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. Board
" www.torreypinescommunity.org

BOARD MEMBERS: Dennis Ridz, Chair; Dee Rich, Vice Chair; Patti

Ashton, Treasurer {absent); Wayne Cox, Recording Secretary; Jake
Mumma {absent}; Susan Lyon; Barbara Cerny; Pat Whitt; Troy Van Haorst {absent); Mike Hastings
(absent); Samson Gavranian (absent}; Brad Remy {absent); Sheryl Adams: Seven attendees.

Torrey Pines Community Planning Board MONTHLY MEETING, Minutes
THURSDAY, October 11, 2018 at 7:00 PM

Del Mar Hills Academy, 14085 Mango Drive, Del Mar CA 92014

NOTE: Times assigned for each item are approximate. Agenda items/order are subject fo modification at beginning
of meeting at the discretion of the Chair. Any item may be pulled from Consent Agenda and added to a future Board
agenda by request. To request an agenda in alternative format - sign language, oral interpreter or Assistive Listening
Devices (ALDs) - please contact the Planning Department at (619) 236-6879 five (5) working days prior to the
meeting to insure availability.

CALL TO ORDER: 7:00 P.M. Dennis Ridz, Chair:
INTRODUCTIONS:

1. Officer Terry Phillips, SDPD, North West Station, called to inform that he
would be absent.

Justine Murray, representing D-1 City Councilwoman Barbara Bry, called to
inform that she was ill but Steve Hadley would attempt to attend at the end of
the meeting.

E\)

3. Javier Gomez. representing State Assemblyman Todd Gloria, updated us on the
Assemblyman'’s activities.

4. Chevelle Tate, representing California Senate Pro Tempore Toni Adkins,
distributed and discussed the October issue of Toni Times. : a. Del Mar Heights
Rd. Ad Hoc Committee; and b. Scheduling board meetings.

A. NON-AGENDA PUBLIC COMMENT (Summarized Subjects):

1. Liz Shores: a. Priority of marijuana applications over community safety issues;
b. First amendment rights; and ¢). Agenda Organization.

2. Libby Hellmann (with hand-out): a. Running for DMUSD Board; and b.
Facilities Task Force.

3. Dianna Scheffler (with hand-out): a. Del Mar Heights Rd. Ad Hoc Committee;
and b. Scheduling TPCPB meetings.

4. Marybeth Norgren (with hand-out): a. Priority of marijuana applications over
community issues; and b. Hazardous waste storage.
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3. CENERAL ANNOUNCEMENTS: The Chair announced that the Project
Review Committee (PRC) had met on Thursday. October 4. but lacked a guorum and
therefore no votes were taken. Discussed the Capital Improvements Priorities (CPI)
tist requested bv Councilwoman Bry. The subject is on the Agenda

C. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA: Approved 12-0.

D. APPROVAL OF THE SEPTEMBER MINUTES (Distributed on-iiuc).
Approved 12-¢

E. REPORT BY TREASURER: None.
F. REPORT BY VICE CHAIR: None.
G. BRIEFING, INFORMATION, QUESTIONS 7 ANSWER (non-action):

1. MO application for 10150 Sorrento Valley Rd., and approved at the September
TPCPB meeting, was approved by the Hearing Officer.

MPF application for 10170 Sorrento Valley Rd., and approved at the
September TPCPB meeting, was approved by the Hearing Officer

3. TPCPB elections will be held in March, 2019. Four positions will be open.
H. ACTION ITEMS:

1. Stainwise, Marijuana Outlet (MO) #559038 at 11189 Sorrento Valley Rd., Ste.
103.

a. Gina Austin (with hand-out), Presented.

b. Art Palkowitz (attorney), and Mike Gallis, DMUSD, spoke in opposition.
Two hand-outs: 1. Letter from Dr. McClurg, DMUSD Superintendent; and 2.
CC&Rs for Sorrento Condominium Association.

¢. Judy Strang: Project lacks CEQA approval.
d. Mike Hastings, TPCPB: CEQA complication at this site.
e. Application was opposed 9-3.

2. Marijuana Production Facility (MPF) #585348 and #58358, at 10110 Sorrento
Valley Rd.

a. Sean St. Peter, Presented. Application is for distribution, packaging and
offices. No production or grow operations.

b. Judi Strang: Project lacks CEQA approvai.
c. Application was approved 12-§.

N

3. Community Planning Committee does not currently have a TPCPB member
attending.

a. Brad Penny was approved by acclamation to be the TPCPB representative.
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b. Susan Lvon volunteered to be the First Alternate.
¢. snervi Adams volunteered to be the Second Alternate.
. Zelead Manuana Outlet (MO) # 575936 at 10170 Sorrento Valley Rd.
a. Abhay Schweitzer, presented. Distributed a set of drawings from Techne
Design. Property owner is CiRi: Lgusty,
b. Dennis Ridtz: Another approved MO exists within jess than 1300 reer.
¢. Appiication was opposed 7-4-1.
5. A motion to extend the meeting by 15 minutes passed 12-0.
6. Capital Improvement Program {C1P):
a. TPCPB October 11™ letter to Councilwoman Bry was distributed.

b. Steve Hadley agreed to get a list of general cost estimates for each of the 7
potential projects before the nexi PRC meeting (iNoveniva: o).

I. Adjsurnment: 9:20.
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City of San Diego ) . .

s 5’55’%'&?;:‘2’3;_, S Ownership Disclosure
San Diego, CA 92101

Tre Ciry oF San Dizco (ea‘lng) 234%?5000 Statement

Approval Type: Check appropriate box for type of approval (s) requested: [ Neighborhood Use Permit | Coastal Development Permit

r Neighborhood Development Permit I site Development Permit i Planned Development Permit i conditional Use Permit
[~ Variance | Tentative Map r Vesting Tentative Map | Map Waiver | Land Use Plan Amendment « [~ Other

Project Title Project No. For Gity Use Only
San Diego Releaf 5S¢
Project Address:

10170 Sorrento Valley Rd Suite A San Diego, Ca92121

Part | - To be completed when property is held by Individual(s) ]

sil nin theO e s ip Dis los re ent, t owner s ckggwle_@eth io it ar other er, as identified

e fi i € . Please list
below the owner(s) and tenant(s) (|f appllcable) of the above referenced propeny The list must mclude the names and addresses of all persons
who have an interest in the property, tecorded or othenmse and state the lype of propeny interest (e.g., tenants who will benefit from the permit, all
individuals who own the property). y [ rs.  Attach additional pages if needed. A signature
from the Assistant Executive Director of the San Diego Redevelopment Agency shall be required for all project parcels for which a Disposition and
Development Agreement (DDA) has been approved / executed by the City Council. Note: The applicant is responsible for notifying the Project
Manager of any changes in ownership during the time the application is being processed or considered. Changes in ownership are to be given to
the Project Manager at least thirty days prior to any public hearing on the subject property. Failure to provide accurate and current ownership
information could result in a delay in the hearing process.

Additional pages attached [~ Yes [T No

Name Ol Inalvlﬂual i!ype or prlnﬁ: Name 0, Inalviaual ifype or pnnﬁ:
[ Owner | Tenantflessee | Redevelopment Agency [ Owner | Tenant/Lessee | Redevelopment Agency

Street Address: Street Address:
City/State/Zip. City/State/Zip:
Phone No: Fax No: Phone No: Fax No:
Sighature : Date: Signature : Date:

Name of Individual (type or print): : Name of Individual (type or print):

[ Owner [ Tenantflessee | Redevelopment Agency [T Owner [ Tenantllessee | Redevelopment Agency
Street Address: Street Address:
City/State/Zip: City/State/Zip:

Phone No: Fax No: Phone No: Fax No:
Signature : Date: Signature : Date:

Printed on recycled paper. Visit our web site at wwvi sandieqo.covidevel ent-services
Upon request, this information is available in alternative formats for persons with disabilities.

DS-318 (5-05)
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Proiect Titie: Project No. (For Cily Use Only)
San Diego Releaf bW 2@
lPart it - To be complsted when property is held by a corporation or partnership
Legal Status (please check}:

[~ Corporation X Limited Liability -or- |  General) What State? CA 46-2145283

[~ Partnership

Corporate ideniification No.

asi ified above lbeﬁled uththeC ofSanDue on the subj roperty with the in record 2n encumbran inst
the properiy.. Please list below the names, tities and addresses of ali persons who have an interest in the property, recorded or
otherwise, and state the type of property interest (e.g., tenants who will benefit from the permit, all corporate officers, and all pariners
in a partnership who own the property). A signature is required of at least one of the corporate officers or partners who own the
property. Attach additional pages if needed. Note: The applicant is responsible for notifying the Project Manager of any changes in
ownership during the time the application is being processed or considered. Changes in ownership are to be given to the Project
Manager at least thirly days prior to any public hearing on the subject property. Failure io provide accurate and current ownership
information could result in a delay in the hearing process.  Additional pages attached [~ Yes [ No

CorporatefﬁartnersT\ip Name (type or printS:

-CLorporatelﬁairtnership Name (type or print):

CIRE STNL, LLC CIRE STNL, LLC

fX Owner I™ Tenant/Lessee X' Owner [ Tenant/Lessee

Sireet Address: Street Address:

530B Street Suite 2050 530 B Street, Suite 2050

Ciy/State City/Stale

San Diego, CA 92101 San Diego, CA 92101

Phone Mo: Fax No: Fax No:

(858) 367-5885 (858) 367-5884 FY8E8Y367-5885 (858) 367-5884

Name of Corporate Officer/Partner (typs or print): Name of Corporate Officer/Pariner (ype or print):

Trevor Smith Josua Volen

Title (type or print): STNL,LLL Title (tyf:e or print):
anager of CIRE Management, LLC manager of CIREA ounder & Principal

S«gnature Signature : Date:
’Wé—/ “afis/iv 09/13/17

CurporatelPannershlp Name ( e or print):

“Corporate/Partnership Name (type or print):

Lighthouse Stategies, LL
I~ owner [X TenantLessee -Sublandlord

Lighthouse Stategies, LLC
[~ Owner X TenantLessee Sublandiord
Siresi Address;
1495 Pacific Hwy, Suite 275
City/StaielZi
an Dlego, CA 92101

Street Address;
1495 Pacific Hwy, Suite 275
“CitylStatelZip:
San D1ego, CA 92101
Fax No: Fax No:
8619 '838-8492 (702) 217-0500

Name of Corporate Officey/Pariner (type or print): Name of rate_ Officer/Pariner (type or print):
Michael Hayfor o oodman Esq.

09/13/17

Title {type or print): Title (type or print):
anagmg artner Managing Member _—
2 09/13/17 S " 09/13/17
“Corporate/arnership Name (type of printy:
Lighthouse Stateg1es, L1C SVRMG, LLC
[~ Owner [X TenantlLessee _Sublandlord [~ owner X TenantiLessee .
Street Add Sirest Address:
1495 Pacific Hwy, Suite 275 1495 Dacific Hwy, Suite 275
_ City/State/Zip:
$an ﬁezéo’CA 92101 — San Diego, CA 92101 —
"(515)504-5812 = (619) 987-8296 2" (858) 408-3400
ame of Corpo! cer/Pariner {fype or print) Name of Corporate Gfficer/Pariner (type or print):
Tim Walters Renny Bowden
Title rint):
Ma(;lyg;iolri% l\/}ember T?\?gpgg;&nﬁember
Signature : Date:

Sig Date:
ﬁ"@# 09/13/17
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EXISTING CATCH BASIN

EXISTING LOADING DOCK

APN: 343-130-17-00
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
LOT 1 OF MAP 483

159

EXISTING DRIVEWA
EMAIN
E G FIRE HYDRANT

EXISTING TWO - STORY
COMMERCIAL BUILDING
41,124.46 SF

APN: 343-130-09-00
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
LOT 4 OF MAP 483
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PARKING
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APN: 343-130-16-00
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
LOT 3 OF MAP 483

(E) VEHICULAR BRIDGE

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

BASIS OF BEARINGS:
SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF PARCEL 1 OF PARCEL MAP 12099, |.E. N40'23'04"E

BASIS OF ELEVATIONS:

CITY OF SAN DIEGO BRASS PIN AT THE NE CORNER OF MIRA SORRENTO
PALACE AND VISTA SORRENTO PARKWAY IN TOP OF INLET, EL=180.034
DATUM=MSL

DATE OF SURVEY:
09/01/2017

NOTE:
TRANSPORTATION - NO EXISTING OR
PROPOSED PUBLIC TRANSIT STOPS
ADJACENT TO PROJECT SITE. NEAREST
TRANSIT STOP LOCATION + 961 FT. ALONG
SORRENTO VALLEY ROAD.

SITE PLAN - EXISTING
SCALE 1132 = 10"

TRUE

SCALE: 1/32" = 1-0"

SITE PLAN NOTES

A. The site plan is for informational and general site reference only.
Refer to other construction documents for complete scope of
work.

B. Before commencing any site foundation or slab cutting or
excavation, the contractor shall verify and mark locations of all site
utilities, dimensions and conditions. These include but are not
limited to property lines, setback location to all new or existing
walls, easements (if any), existing site utilities, including water,
sewer, gas and electrical lines and any other new or existing site
items which could affect in any way the construction of the
building. Flag or otherwise mark all locations of site property lines,
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T=CHN

DESIGN |

I

DEVELOPMENT

3956 30th Street, San Diego, CA 92104
techne-us.com sustainablearchitect.org
0 619-940-5814 m 313-595-5814

easements (if any), underground utilities, and indicate utility type.

CONSULTANTS

C. The Contractor or subcontractor shall notify TECHNE if any
conflicts or discrepancy occurs between the information on this
plan and actual field conditions. Do not proceed with work in
conflict with these drawing until written or verbal instructions are
issued by TECHNE.

D. Protect and mark all existing building structure including walls,
beams, columns, area separation walls, and other items that are
part of the existing structure and not part of the scope of the
tenant improvement, and mark perimeter of construction zone.

E. Coordinate with other tenants the temporary shutoff of any site
utilities.

F. Refer to Topographic Survey for additional information.

G. The existing water and sewer services will remain.

SITE PLAN LEGEND

[ ] PROPERTY LINE

OUTLINE OF EXISTING STRUCTURES

OUTLINE OF EXISTING MULTI-HABITAT
PLANNING AREA (MHPA)

SITE DRAINAGE PATTERN

VEHICULAR CIRCULATION

EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN -
PLATANUS RECEMOSA "WESTERN
SYCAMORE", 18" CALIPER-TYP.

ADDITIONAL SITE PLAN NOTES

a. BUILDING ADDRESS: Building address numbers must be visible and
legible from the street or road fronting the property, per FHPS
Policy P-00-6 (UFC 901.4.4)

b. If the City Building Inspector determines non-compliance with any
accessibility provisions, a complete and detailed revised plans
clearly showing all existing non-complying conditions and the
proposed modifications to meet current accessibility requirements
(including site plans, floor plans, details, etc.) will be submitted to
the department for review and approval.

LANDSCAPE NOTES

S.D.M.C. §142.0409
Street Tree and Public Right-of-Way Requirements
(a)

When new structures, additions to structures, condominium
conversions, or new vehicular use areas are subject to this section in
accordance with Table 142-04A, street trees within the parkway shall
be provided in accordance with the following regulations.

Street Tree Requirements

1.(1) Street Tree Quantity. Street trees shall be planted between the
curb and abutting property line. The number of required street
trees shall be calculated at the rate of one 24-inch box canopy tree
for every 30 linear feet of street frontage, excluding curb cuts and
required clearances for designated bus stops. The installed tree
spacing may be varied to accommodate site conditions or design

10170 Sorrento Valley Rd.
San Diego CA. 92121

PROPERTY OWNER

CIRE Equity
530 B. St. San Diego CA. 92121

considerations; however, the number of trees required for each
street frontage on a lot bounded by more than one street shall be
planted along the corresponding street frontage. Where site
conditions do not allow the installation of the street trees required
by this section in the parkway, trees may be located on the private
property within 10 feet of the property line along that street
frontage. Where palm trees are proposed to satisfy this
requirement in accordance with Section 142.0409(a)(3), they shall

bt S 54

6

IMARK DA'I‘E D

P - Initial Screenin

- First Submittal

- Second Submittal

- Third

- Fourth Submittal
P - Fifth Submittal

08.07.

SCRIPTION

312018 84813 An

PROJECT NO:

1722

be planted at a rate of one 10-foot brown trunk height palm for

CAD DWG FILE: A101SITE PLAN- EXISTINGDWG.

each 20 feet of street frontage. For projects in the IL and IH zones

that have loading docks along more than 25 percent of the

building street wall, the street tree requirement shall be increased
to the rate of one 24-inch box tree for every 20 feet of street
frontage or one 10-foot brown trunk height palm for each 10 feet

DRAWN BY: AS.,B.P,CG.,SV.
CHK'D BY: AS.
COPYRIGHT:

bl e
SHEET TITLE

of street frontage.
Frontage = 241.64' - 30" westerly curb cut = 211.64'

211.64' net / 30' = 7.05 or 7 req. street trees; 7 mature existing street
trees shown
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> ped Existing Hydrant
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— RECORDED JULY 02, 2013 =
® Irrigation Valve
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HEREON. €] Water Meter
o Water Valve

® AN ENCROACHMENT REMOVAL AGREEMENT, RECORDED APRIL 10, 1987 AS INSTRUMENT NO.
87-193292 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS. APPROXIMATE LOCATION PLOTTED HEREON.
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City of San Diego FORM

’ T wess  Storm Water Requirements p¢ 560
San Diego, CA 92101 - ops -
SDJ (675) 446-5000 Applicability Checklist __....o.

Project Address: 14170 Sorento Valley Rd., San Diego, CA 92121
. Col jon Storm Water equirements:

All construction sites are required to implement construction BMPs in ac with the p ce

in the . Some sites are addilional? required to obtain coverage under the State

Construction General Permit (CGP)', which is ini by the State Water Resoul Control Board.

| Project Number (for City Use o»m:J

;:IR _aklléxojects complete PART A: If project is required to submit a SWPPP or WPCP, continue to

PART A: Determine Construction Phase Storm Water Requirements.

Page2of4 City of San Diego » Development Services - Storm Water Requirements Applicability Checklist

PART B: Determine Construction Site Priority

This prioritization must be completed within this form, noted on the plans, and included in the SWPPP or WPCP.
The city reserves the right to adjust the priority of projects both before and after construction. Construction
projects are assigned an inspection frequency based on if the project has a “high threat to water quality.” The
City has aligned the local definition of “high threat to water quality” to the risk determination approach of the
State Construction General Permit (CGP). The CGF determines risk level based on project specific sediment risk
and receiving water risk. Additional inspection is required for projects within the Areas of Special Biological Sig-
nificance (ASBS) watershed. NOTE: The construction priority does NOT change construction BMP requirements
that apply to projects; rather, it determines the frequency of inspections that will be conducted by city staff.

to Section 2

Complete PART B and

% '8 AsBS
a. Projects located in the ASBS watershed.

1. Is the project subject to California’s statewide General NPDES permit for Storm Water Discharges Associated
with Construction Activities, also known as the State Construction General Permit (CGP)? (Typically projects with
land disturbance greater than or equal to 1 acre.)

D Yes; SWPPP required, skip questions 2-4 E No; next question

2. Does the project propose construction or demolition activity, including but not limited to, clearing, grading,
grubbing, excavation, or any other activity resulting in ground disturbance and contact with storm water runoff?
El YYes; WPCP required, skip 3-4 D No; next question

3. Does the project propose routine maintenance to maintain original line and gradi draulic capacity, or origi-
nal purpoge éef thg fa‘éility? (Projects such as pipeline/utility repgcemenn s PachY e

D Yes; WPCP required, skip 4 D No; next question
4. Does the project only include the following Permit types listed below?

. Eleﬂ;ical rerm'rt. Fire Alarm Permit, Fire Sprinkler Permit, Plumbing Permit, Sign Permit, Mechanical Permit,
pa Permit.

« Individual Right of Way Permits that exclusively include only ONE of the following activities: water service,
sewer lateral, or utility service.
Right of Way Permits with a project footprint less than 150 linear feet that exclusively include only ONE of

the following activities: curb ramp, sidewalk and driveway apron replacement, pot holing, curb and gutter
replacement, and retaining wall encroachments.

4 ves; no document required

Check one of the boxes below, and continue to PART B:

D If you checked "Yes” for question 1,
a PP is REQUIRED. Continue to PART B

B If Wl"‘ checked "No" for question 1, and checked “Yes” for question 2 or 3,
a WPCP is REQUIRED. If the prullect Pmposes less than 5, uare feet
ess

of F'ound disturbance AND has han a 5-foot elevation chasg e over the existing enclosed structure and does not have the potential to contact storm water? Oves No
entire project area, a Minor WPCP may be required instead. Continue to PART B.
. 2. Does the project only include the construction of overhead or underground utilities without
] if Xou checked "No” for all questions 1-3, and checked “Yes” for question 4 creating new Imperv{aus surfaces? Cves Bno
PART B does not apply and no document is required. Continue to Section 2.
3. Does the project fall under routine maintenance? Examples include, but are not limited to:
roof or exterior structure surface replacement, resurfacing or reconfiguring surface parking
A —— lots or existing roadways without expanding the In:rerviuus footprint, and routine
1. More information on the City's construct on 3MP fiqui{emer.:s as weal as CGP -equirements can be found at: replacement of damaged pavement (grinding, overlay, and pothole repair). Cves No
woww Sy m)

2 O High Priority
a. Projects 1 acre or more determined to be Risk Level 2 or Risk Level 3 per the Construction
General Permit and not located in the ASBS watershed.

b. Projects 1 acre or more determined to be LUP Type 2 or LUP Type 3 per the Construction
Genieral Permit and not focated in the ASBS watérshed.

3 O Medium Priority
a. Projects 1 acre or more but not subject to an ASBS or high priority designation.

b. Projects determined to be Risk Level 1 or LUP Type 1 per the Construction General Permit and
notlocated in the ASBS watershed.

4 X Low Priority

a. Projects requiring a Water Pollution Control Plan but not subject to ASBS, high, or medium
priority designation.
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PART D: PDP Exempt Requirements.
|
| PDP Exempt proj are required to

site design and source control BMPs.

| I was for any q inPartD, to Part F and check the box labeled
| “PDP Exempt.”
If “no” was for all g inPartD, to Part E.

1. Does the project ONLY include new or retrofit sidewalks, bicycle lanes, or trails that:

| * Are designed and constructed to direct storm water runoff to adjacent vegetated areas, or other
| non-erodible permeable areas? Or;

and
Are d ed and constructed with permeable pavements or surfaces in accordance with the
: Greene&ets guidance in the City’s Storm Water Standards manual?

[ ves; PoP exempt requirements apply & No: next question

to be from paved streets and roads? Or;

I

T=CHN

DESIGN | PEVELOPMENT

I

3956 30th Street, San Diego, CA 92104

techi

a

om org

0 619-940-5814 m 313-595-5814

ATTACHMENT 8
oo i N

CONSULTANTS

| 2. Does the project ONLY include retrofitting or redeveloping existing alleys, streets or roads designed
and constructed in accordance with the Green Streets guidance in the Mum_‘&am&mnﬂaﬂsﬁa_mil?

| [ ves; PoP exempt requirements apply & No; project not exempt.

PART E: Determine if Project is a Priority Development Project (PDP).
Projects that match one of the definitions below are subject to iti quil

1 a Storm Water Quality Management Plan (SWQMP).
|

i
|
|

ts including prep:

if“yes” is for any in PARTE, to PART F and check the box labeled “Pi
| ority Development Project”.

If “no” is for every in PARTE, to PART F and check the box labeled

“Standard Development Project”.

of

ri-

SECTION 2. Permanent Storm Water BMP Requirements.
Additional information for determining the requirements is found in the Storm Water Standards Manual.

PART C: Determine if Not Subject to Permanent Storm Water Requirements.

Projects that are considered maintenance, or otherwise not categorized as “new development projects” or “rede-
velc#:mem projects” according to the Storm Water Standards Manual are not subject to Permanent Storm Water
BMPs.

If “yes” is checked for ar'\‘y number in Part C, proceed to Part F and check “Not Subject to Perma-
nent Storm Water BMP Requirements”.

If“no” is for all of the bers in Part C to Part D.

1. Does the project only include interior remodels and/or is the project entirely within an

Sit our wed site ol v sandiego gov/developmen sordres,

Usor: requese, v informiation is aveilable 1 aerrauve formets for persors wih d sssilies.
06

Clear Page 1

1. New Development that creates 10,000 square feet or more of impervious surfaces
collectively over the project site. This includes commercial, industrial, residential,

ed-use, and public projects on public or private land. Cves No
| 2. Redevelopment project that creates and/or replaces 5,000 square feet or more of
| im ious surfaces on an existing site of 10, square feet or more of impervious
i surfaces. This includes commercial, industrial, residential, mixed-use, and public
i development projects on public or private land. Cyes KIno

| 3. New or ofa Facilities that sell prepared foods
| and drinks for consumption, including stationary lunch counters and refreshment stands selling
prepared foods and drinks for immediate consumption (SIC 5812), and where the land

development creates and/or replace 5,000 square feet or more of impervious surface. Cves No
4. New development or ment on a hillside. The project creates and/or replaces
5,000 square feet or more of impervious surface (collectively over the project site) and where
the development will grade on any natural slope that is twenty-five percent or greater. Cves ENo
5. New develo nt or redevel ent of a parking lot that creates and/or replaces
I 5,000 squarm:t or more ofllﬂn':meMous ss:'lce [collectively over the project site). Cves No
| 6. New development or redevel t of streets, roads, highways, freewatys and
I riveways, The project creates and/or replaces 5,000 square feet or more of impervious
| surface (collectively over the project site). Oves Eno
I Clear Page 3
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7. New development or redevelopment discharging directly to an Environmentally
Sensitive Area. The project creates and/or replaces 2,500 square feet of impervious surface
(collectively over project site), and discharges directly to an Environmentall nsitive
Area (ESA). "Discharging directly to” includes flow that is conveyed overland a distance of 200
feet or less from the project to the ESA, or conveyed in a pipe or open channel any distance
as an isolated flow from the project to the ESA (i.e. not commingled with flows from adjacent
lands). Cves No

8. New development or redevelopment projects of a retail gasoline outlet (RGO) that
create and/or replaces 5,000 square feet of impervious surface. The development
project meets the foll%rﬁ criteria: () 5,000 square feet or more or (b) has a projected

Average Daily Traffic of 100 or more vehicles per day. Oves No
‘9. New deveiopment or redevelopment of an automotive repair shops that
creates and/or replaces 5,000 re or more of lmhgervlous surfaces. Develosment
g;(z]ects ca(eﬁorlzed in any one of Standard Industrial Classification (SIC) codes 5013, 5014,
1, 7532-7534, or 7536-7539.

Oves No

10. Other Pollutant Generating Project. The project is not covered in the categories above,
results in the disturbance of one or more acres of land and is expected to generate pollutants
rost such as fertili and pesticides. This does not include projects creating
less than 5,000 sf of impervious surface and where added landscaping does not require regular
use of pesticides and fertilizers, such as slope stabilization using native plants. Calculation of
the square footage of impervious surface need not include linear pathways that are for infrequent
vehicle use, suchas emerFency maintenance access or bicycle pedestrian use, if they are built
with pervious surfaces of if they sheet flow to surrounding pervious surfaces.

Oves B no |

PART F: Select the appropriate category based on the outcomes of PART C through PART E.

1. The project is NOT SUBJECT TO PERMANENT STORM WATER REQUIREMENTS. i l

2. The project is a STANDARD DEVELOPMENT PROJECT. Site design and source control
BMP requirements apply. See the Storm Water Standards Manual for guidance. 53]

3. The project is PDP EXEMPT. Site design and source control BMP requirements apply.
See the Storm Water Standards Manua! for guidance. | ]

4. The project is a PRIORITY DEVELOPMENT PROJECT. Site design, source control, and
structural poll control BMP regq apﬁly. See megn:m_wmduudar_dimanual
for guidance on determining if project requires a hydromodification plan management

Abhay Schweitzer Designer/Agent
Name of Owner or Agent (Please Print) Title

03/14/2018
Signature Date

Clear Page 4

Clear Form

and Appendix E of the BMP Design Manual for information to implement BMPs shown in this checklist.
{ Note: All sclected BMPs must be shown on the constructionplans. |
Source Control Reguirement Applied??
SC-1 Prevention of Hllicit Discharges into the MS4 BYes TNo JIN/A
SC-2 Storm Drain Stenciling or Signage Yes CNo CIN/A
SC-3 Protect Outdoor Materiuls Storage Arcas from Rainfall, Run-On, Yes TNo IIN/A
Runoff, and Wind Dispersal
SC-4 Protect Materials Stored in Outdoor Work Arcas from Rainfall, Run-On, & Yes TINo TIN/A
{ Runoff, and Wind Dispersal
SC-5 Protect Trash Storage Areas from Rainfall, Run-On, Runoff, and Wind Yes ONo TN/A
Dispersal
SC-6 BMPs bascd on Potential Sources of Runoff Pollutants
Or-site storm drir infers TYes DONo DON/A
Interior floor drains and clevator shaft sump pumps BYes DONo ON/A
Interior parking garzges OvYes ONo X N/A
| Need for future indoor & structural pest conrrol OYes ONo B N/A
Tandscape/Ouwloor Pesticide {se WYes [No  [IN/A
Pools, sps, ponds, decorative fountainy, and other water feanines OYes ONo B N/A
Food serviee OYes ONo EN/A
Refuse arcas XVes LINo  DN/A
Indusirial processes Tyes  MNo  KIN/A
Outdoor storage of cquipment or matcrials OVYes ONo  ENA
Vehicle/Fauipment Repaiz and \fainsenance. OY¥es DONo BN/A
Tuel Dispeasing Areas Ove  ONo K N/A
Fanadlingg Descks OY¥es [ONo KN/
Fire Sprinkler Test Water Ryes ONo DOIN/A
Wisccllaneows Dran or Wash Warer T¥es UNo BIN/A
Plazas, sidewalks, and pasking 0% Xyes [ONe  CIN/A
Tange Trash Gencraring Facilities OYe O N/A
[ SC-0B: Animal Paclities O yes N/A
| Plant Nurscrics and Garden Centers O VYes N/A
| SCOD: Automotive-related Uses _ OYe N/A
Discussion / justification for all “No” answers shown above:
|
|
|
|
|
Storm Water Standards ity of San Cingo
Part 1: BMP Design Manual ~
January 2016 Edition Al s
& STom wrcn

All development projects must implement site design BMPs SD-1 through SD-8. Refer to Chapter 4 and
Appendix E of the BMP Design Manual for information 1o implement BMPs shown in this checklist.

Note: All sclected BMPs must be shown on the construction plans.

| SiteDesign Requirement Applied? |
SD-1 Maintain Natural Drainage Pathways and Hydrologic Features Yes OONo OINJA
SD-2 Conserve Natural Areas, Soils, and Vegetation ®Yes ONo [OIN/A
SD-3 Minimize Impervious Arca ®Yes ONo ON/A
SD-4 Minimizc Soil Compaction ONo [CIN/A
$D-5 Imporvious Arca Dispersion ONo OIN/A
SD-6 Runoff Collcction ONo [ON/A
SD-7 Land: with Natve or Drought Tolerant Species ONo LIN/A

SD-8 Harvesting and Using Precipitation Oves &No LCIN/A
Discussion / justification for all “No” answers shown above:

Praject is an interior modification of an existing building, to a suite located on the ground fioor.
Project suite is located in an area without a roof above, therefore it would be impossible to implement
ing and using ipitati (SD-8).

% Answer for each source control and site design category shall be pursuant to the following:

®  "Yes" means the project will implement the BMP as described in Chapter 4 and/or Appeadix E of the
BMP Design Manuval. Discussion / justification is not required.

e "No" means the BMP is applicable to the project but it is not feasible to implement. Discussion /
justificaion must be provided.

® "N/A" mcans the BMP is not applicable at the project site because the project doces not include the
feature that is addressed by the BMP (c.g., the project has no outdoor matcrials storage arcas). Discussion
/ justification may be provided.

Storm Water Standards ity of sen Cieg>

Part 1: BMP Design Manual R

Janwary 2016 Lidition Az e
e
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San Diego CA. 92121

PROPERTY OWNER
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ABBREVIATIONS

e
&
"

At{the rate of)
And

Inch; Ditto (which means *same as above”)
Number. or Pound
Diameter, Round, Phase.
N B e o
prigh cW.emoninL Alternating Current
Amerkan Concrete nstitute
tcal
Acrylic
Acoustic
Access Door, Area Drain
Ameriing Wil Dissimses et 1 1997
‘Addendum; Additior
Additional

esive
Adjust, Adjustable, Adjacent

American Institute of Architects
American Institute of Steel Construction

Alternate, Alteration; Altitude
Aluminum

Ambient
Ampere, Ampacity
Amount
Anchor, Anchorage
Anodized
Approved

: Approximate

Approved
Apartment

Approximate

Architect, Architectural

Acoustic Sealant

Asbestos

American Soclety of Mechanical Engineers
Asphalt

Assemble

Association; Associate

Assembly
‘American Society for Testing and Materials
Authorized

Automatic

Average

American Wire Gauge

American Welding Society

A

Back toBack

Bottom (o)

Balance, Ballast
i

Srominens ot Filer

Brea

Base Line, Building Line, Block
ing

Block

Base Plate, Blueprint, Bypass
Bearing Plate

Bedroom, Brick, Brass.
Bridge, Bridging

Bronze
Brazing
Basement
Bathtub, Bolt
etter
British Thermal Units
British Thermal Units per Hour
Built-up Roof
Buzzer
Beveled
Both Ways
ByPass

Center to Center
Center to Center
Compressed Air

Cabinet

Computer-Aided Drafting
Caissor

Capacity

2
Carpenter

Catalog

Cavity

Catch Basin, Concrete Block
Conerete Block

Counterfiashing
Cubic Feet per Minute
Cubic Feet per Second
Cubic Foot

Chamfer

Channel

Chalkboard

Castiron

Circle, Circular, Circuit
Circumference
Control Joint

Caulking

Centerlne, Closet
Celing.
Caulking
Clothes Line Hook
Contract Limit Line:
foset
Clamp
Clear
Conerete Masonry Unit
Condensate
Center, Counter
Cased Openin
Company, Cleanout, Cased Opening
Coefficient
Column

Corner, Corridor
Corridor, Corrugate

Cover
CementPlaster
Copper

arpet

Carpet
Course, Cold Rolled Steel

asting
Ceramic Tile, Cork Tile)
Coated

Center, Counter
Countersunk

Condensate Waste Supply
Cublc Yard, Cycle

ter
Cylinder Lock
Decivel
Drybulb Temperature
Direct Current

Detector Check Valve.
Driveway Drain, Deck Drain

Pounds per Lineal Foot
Plumbing
Plumbing
Platform

Plumbing Stack
Pounds per square foot
Pounds per square inch
Pounds per square inch gage
Point

Partiton

Paper Towel Receptacle

Paving.
Polyvinyl Chloride

Quality

Quantity

Quarry Tile, Quart
Quarter

Quantity

Riser, Radius, Resistance, Relay Panel
Retui A, Registered Architect
Ragius, Rodiator

Radian

Rubber, Rubber Base, Resiient Base
Rabbet

Raised Computer Floor
Reflected Celling Plan
Roof Drain, Round
Reinforcing Bar
Recelver

Receptace
Receptacle

3
Refer, Reference, Refrigerator
Reflected, Reflector
Refrigerate, Refrigerator

Remove, Remavable:

Return, Retaining.

Retaining

Reverse, Revise, Revision
oof

Roofing
Register

Rough

Right Hand, Reheat, Relative Humidity
Round Head Machine Screw

Right Hand Reverse, Reheater

Round Head Wood Screw

Room

Remove

Degree HR: ur
Degree Celcius HRS:  Hot Rolled Steel, Hours
Degree Farenheit HSG:  Housing
s T Helght, Heat, High Tension Duct
HIG:  Heating
HTR:  Heater
HY:  High Vol
AC eaing. Ventiating & A Condioning
HY:
PV Horwter, Heaw ol
HWD: od
HWH:  Hot Water Heater
HWS. ot Water Supply
HWE Highway
Ho: -ty
HYDRO:  Hiydros
z e cples per second)
Damper i ton urrens elecrical)
Door, Drain, ining Room 0 inside Oiame
Downspout I
Orain e NG Incandescent
Detai INCAND: _Incandescent
Dovetai INCL incline, Include:
Orawing INCR:  Increase
Orawings INFO: Information
oowel NS Insulate, Insulation
Orywal Painted s ect
Oraver INSTL: Instal
Downspout INSUL:  Insulation
INT: interior, Internal
East, Enamel, Exhaust
End toEnd
£ach A
Expansion Bolt s iron Pipe
ccentric
ach End F Joist
Each Face J80X:  Junction Box
Edge Grain 1N nitor
Exterior Insulation and Fiish System I Junction Box
Expansion Joint I Janitors Closet
Elevation, Elevator ier:
I oint Filler
ST doist
o ot
Elevator, Elevation
Emergency Lighting Panel 3 ek emperatie)
Emergency x6:
Emergency xiP: xuupoum 11000 pounds)
Enclosure KT Kitches
Engineer X Kometer
Engineer Ko:  Knockou
Expanded Neoprene Jint Filer KVA:  Kilovolt-Ampere
Entrance KW Kilowatt
Entrance KWH:  Kilowatt Hour
¥ KWHR:
£qual
L Angle, Left Length L
e Uanape it puing Ameser
48:  Laboratory, Labor
Do isdaer
BT Lateral
LAv: tory
18 Pound (weight) Lag Bolt
8L Lbel
o mber
Executive, Execution o o CnenlDloge
tstng U oy
Exhaust Alr ush: b
e UN: Linear
Emamlon Exposed T 5;‘:::“"‘
i Bxingih W oder
poe W Length
Degrees Fanrenhelt Fuse DG Haneing
Face to Face e g
R, g BT i owrese
W P e
Db ot 5. Umestone, Loud Speak
Foechreatas . Light, Low Tension Duct, Laundry Tray
Flat Bar, Face Brick, Floor Box o ehiing
Fiberboard e iooul
file Cabinet, Foot Candle T ehovet
Egbraan W Lght Weight
foundaton WG Ught Weight Concrete
ire Extinguisher
Fire Extinguisher Cabinet s \deger,Rending Moment.
Far Face, Fnished Floar, Factory Finish o e
Finished Floor Elevation el
Fixtures, Furnishings & Equipment MAT.  nhanatta)
Fished Hoprtios MATL  Material
ey MAX:  Maximom
Elbergiass refaforced M8 Mail Box, Machine Bolt, Mop Basin
Flatticad, Fice Hose: ME Mechanical Engineer

Fire Hose Cabinet
Flat head machine screw
Flat Head Wood Screw.
Fire Hydrant

Finish, finished
F

Flooring
Hange,Fasting. Flocring
Flnu'mnl

Finied Opening
Free On Board
Face of Concrete
Face of Finish

Feet per minute
Fireproof

Feet

Frame, From Fire iser
Forged

Frame

Fireproof

Fire Retardant

Full Size, Far Side, Floor Sink
Flush Solid Core Wood

£ s Ul Tt
FoRtnL

Furmst Fumitire
Furring.
Future

Gas, Girder, Gutter, Gram
Gauge, Gage

Gauge

Galion

Gavanized

Grab Bar, Glass Block, Gypsum Board
Genecal Contractor

Glazed Concrete Masonry Unit
Guard, Grade, Gutter Orain

General, Generator

Ground Fault Circuit Interrupted
Ground FaultInterrupted

Glass Reinforced Cancrete
Glass Fiber Reinforced Concrete.
Gavanized Iron

Gasket

Government
Galvanized Pipe
Galions Per Hour
Gypsum Lath

Gallons per Minute
Gypsum Plaster Painted

Grade, Gril, Granite
Graniar, Granite
und
Grating
Gavanized
Gravel
Gypsum
Gypsum Board
tigh
Hectare
Hose Bib
Hollow Core, Handicapped

Head, Heavy Duty.
Harden

Hea

Hardware

Hexagonal

Height

Hex Head Machine Boit

High Intensity Discharge

Hollow Meta!

Hollow Metal, Painted
ontal

Horizontal
Hospital

High Point, High Pressure, Horse Power
High Pressure Sodium, High Pressure Steam

Mazhanizal
Medium

: Medicine Cabinet

Membrane
Mercury Vapor
tal

Mezzanin
Manutactured, Metal Fioor Deck
Manufacturer, Manufacturing
Manufacture, Manufacturer
Manhol
Miles
Microphone
Minimum

irror
Miscellaneous
Vel R

Masonry Opening
Module
Monolithic
Movable
Metal Acoustical Panel
Mount, Mounted
Mounted
Material, Metal

otor

Mullion
Mullion

ercury Vapor
Maximum Working Pressure
Millwork

North, Nitrogen
Napkin
Natural

Natural
“Nota Bene” Latin phrase for “Take Special

National Electrical Code
Neuval

Near Face

Not in Contract
Number, Normally Open

iominal
Noise Reduction Coefficient
Near side

NotTo Scale

Pull Box, Push Button, Panic Bar
PoNClisle ice PrmcatCopcrei
Pounds per cubic

Porcelain Enamel, meﬁsbnil Engineer

Pivoted, Post ndicator Valve
Preformed loint Filler
Parking

parkway

Plate, Plan, Property Line
Plaster, Plastic

Plumbing

Right of Way
Revolutions per Minute:
Repeat (like "Ditto")

Right
Reverse Side
Rivet

South, Seatant, Supply, Sink
Surfaced 4 Sides
Salvage

nitary.
Solid Core, Self Closing
e

structural Engineer

Second, Section, Secondary
sectior

Secretary

select

Square Foot
Shel, Sheet, Shower
wer

Sheathing
Sheathing
Shower
Signal
Simiar
Sink

Specifications.

S, Storm Water
sta

Sound Transmision Class
nda

Spplomtiy, Sipbleses

Suspended Suspend

Tread, Thermostat, Tee
Top and Bottom

Tongue & Groove

Tangent

Towel Bar

Top of Curb, Terracotta

Trench Dral

Telephone

Temporary, Tempered, Temperature.

ance
Top of Siab, Top of Steel

Top of Pavement
Toilet Paper Holder
Tread, Transom
Transformer, Translucent

Te
Top of Wall, Thin Wall (candult)

Typical
Terrazzo

Undercut
Underwriters' Laboratories
Unexcavated
Unexcavated

Unfinished
Unfinished
Unless Noted Otherwise

United States Gauge
United States Standard
Uity

Volt, Valve, Vinyl, Vent, Ventilator
Volt Ampere

Vacuum

Vapor Barrier, Vinyl Base
Varnished Cambric

Vinyl Composition Tile

Ventiate, Ventilator

Vertical

Vestibule

Verify In the Field

Vapor Proof, Vent Pipe
Vapor Retarder, Vertical Riser
Vent Through Roof

West, Width, Wide, Watt, Waste, Water
with

Without

Water closet

Wood

Window
Wide Flange [structural stea|)

Water Heater, Wall Hung, Wall Hydrant
Window

Wire Mesh, Water Meter

Waterproof, Weatherproof
Waterproofing

Water Resistant, Waste Receptacle
Weatherstripping, Water Stop

Weight, Water Table, Watertight
‘Welded Wire Fabric

Extra Heavy.

Yard
Year

Project General Notes

1. These drawings and specifications are the property and the copyright of TECHNE and
Kristi Byers AIA. No use, copies or alterations of this material is allowed unless the
written permission of TECHNE and Kristi Byers AlA, is granted prior to use, except for the
temporary use to construct the said work described in the project title block. No rights,
ownership privileges or reuse of i ion ined herein is d, allowed or
transferred to any party. © TECHNE and Kristi Byers AIA.

2. Before commencing any work on the site the General Contractor shall verify locations of
all site dimensions and site conditions. These include but are not limited to property
lines, required setback lines to all new or existing building walls, easements (if any),
existing grade locations, finish floor elevations, existing site utilities, and any other new
or existing site items which could affect in any way the construction of the building. Flag
or otherwise mark all property lines, easements (if any), underground utilities or any
other items as needed.

3. All conditions or dimensions on these plans shall be verified in the field by the General
Contractor with actual site diti Written di ions shall take pr over
scaled dimensions and shall be verified on the job site. On-site verification of all
dimensions and conditions shall be the sole responsibility of the General Contractor and
Subcontractors.

4. These drawings have been prepared from the latest information available on existing
conditions. Minor variations may occur in the actual construction. Any discrepancy or
area of confusion between field conditions and these drawings shall be brought to the
attention of TECHNE and the Architect prior to proceeding with work in question. Do not
proceed with work in question until TECHNE and the Architect issue written directions.

5. In case of conflict within the drawings, the General Contractor or Sub-Contract shall seek
clarification from TECHNE and the Architect and shall not proceed until written
clarification has been issued.

6.  Neither the Owner nor TECHNE nor the Architect shall enforce safety measures or
regulations. They are the General Contractor's sole responsibility.

7. The General Contractor and Subcontractor's work shall be in accordance with all
applicable federal, state, and local building codes and agency standards.

Site Preparation

Prior to excavation, General Contractor shall confirm location of underground utilities.
In the event that utilities or concealed structures are discovered during construction at
exposed or unexposed locations, the General Contractor shall stop work immediately in
that area and question or notify TECHNE and the Architect andj/or utility company
immediately.

10. The General Contractor and Subcontractor shall be responsible for the appropriate hook
up to all utilities required to support the work.

11. The General Contractor shall protect the adjacent properties, including, but not limited
to dust, trash, or damages due to demolition, excavation, construction and/or flooding
originating on the site.

12. These contract documents do not contemplate the handling or treatment of asbestos
and/or any hazardous waste materials. Should any hazardous materials be discovered,
the General Contractor shall notify the Owner immediately by telephone and in writing.

13. The General Contractor shall install and maintain a phone at the job site for the duration
of construction.

14. A soil compaction report shall be provided to the building inspector at the job site prior
to placement of concrete for the new foundation if requested by the city.

15. Itis the General Contractor's responsibility to grade the site and to slope all grading and

concrete work to provide positive drainage away from the building and to area storm

drains.

8.
-5

Demolition

16. Al excavation and grading shall comply with OSHA and other governing regulations.

17. Shoring shall be provided where demolition of support structures occur.

18. Prior to the start of any demolition or construction, the General Contractor shall inspect
and prepare an inventory of all items noted to be relocated or salvaged and verify that
these items are in good working condition and able to be relocated. The General
Contractor shall present this inventory to the Owner, TECHNE and the Architect for their
approval. The General Contractor shall be held responsible for replacing any re-locatable
item damaged during the demolition process. Salvaged items shall be the Owner's
choosing and shall be the Owner's property.

Floor Plan

19. Interior finishes must conform to the requirements of the latest edition of the California
Building Code. All decorative materials are required to be maintained in a
flame-retardant condition.

20. Different floor finishes shall meet under the door, unless otherwise noted.

21. Smoke detectors shall be provided in all sleeping rooms, in adjacent hallways, and in any
other area as required by the latest edition of the California Building Code.

22. Glass and glazing shall conform to the latest edition of the California Building Code. All
glazing panels adjacent to doors and within 18" of walking surfaces shall be tempered.

23. Provide R-15 insulation in all exterior walls and bathroom walls. Provide R-19 insulation
between floors and R-38 in attic space. In case of discrepancy, Title 24 documents for
this shall govern.

24. Provide emergency exit doors or windows from sleeping rooms per the latest edition of
the California Building Code .The minimum net clear opening for emergency escape and
rescue grade-floor openings shall be 5 square feet (0.46 m2). Minimum opening height
shall be 24". Minimum opening width shall be 20". The bottom of the clear opening shall
not be greater than 44 inches (1118 mm) measured from the floor.

25. Provide under-floor crawl space i in walls of not less than 1/150 of
area ventilated. Provide corrosion resistant metal mesh screen frame at each opening.

Framing

26. Provide solid blocking in wall framing for all cabinets, countertops, mirrors, shelving, light
fixtures, and miscellaneous wall and ceiling mounted o recessed items.

27. Contractor shall coordinate soffit framing with the plan to allow adequate space for
installation of light fixtures and mechanical equipment.

28. Provide draft stop in the attic space. Attic space shall not exceed 3,000 sq. ft., or 600" in

horizontal length.
29. All wood within 6" of earth or 1" of concrete shall be redwaod or pressure treated.
30. Stairways and landings shall be constructed as required by the latest edition of the
California Building Code.
31. Hold down anchors to be tied in place prior to calling for foundation inspection.
32. Floor sheathing shall be screwed and glued to floor joists.
33. Provide fire blocking at floor, ceiling, coves and mid-height of walls over 10'-0" in height.

Finish

34. Install Duroc Tile Backer Board by United States Gypsum or equal on all interior walls,
countertops and ceilings to receive tile. Install Duroc according to the manufacturer's
recommended specifications.

35. Interior gypsum board corners shall be square. Interior gypsum board texture shall be
per interior finish schedule.

Exterior

36. All exposed metal flashing shall be painted to match adjacent surfaces.

37. Aweep screed or weep holes shall be provided at or below the foundation plate line for
all exterior stud wall finish on the exterior stucco. Weeps shall be placed a minimum of
4" above grade.

38. No vent pipe or any projection shall project above 30'-0' from finish grade, new or
preexisting 5'-0" from building face. The highest paint of the roof shall not exceed 300"
if in the Coastal Overlay zone.

Roofing

39. Roofing shall be installed in with s specific
instructions. Provide all required sheet et flashing and caulking. All roofing shall be
Class A assembly.

40. Provide attic ventilation in roof eaves or in top of wall under gable roof ends of not less
than 1/150 of area ventilated. Provide corrosion resistant metal mesh screen in wood or
metal frame at each opening.

41. Provide kitchen faucets with a maximum flow of 1.8 gallons per minute (GPM).

42. All ABS and PVC piping and fittings shall be enclosed within walls and floors covered with
“type X gypsum board" or similar assemblies that provide the same level of fire
protection. Protection of membrane penetrations is not required.

43. Permanent vacuum breakers shall be installed with all hose bibs.

Mechanical (U.N.O by Mechanical Engineer Drawings)

44,

45.

48.

49,

49.

50.

All mechanical and electrical systems shall be installed in accordance with approved
plans and governing codes. Electrical and mechanical systems shall be tested and
approved to be in proper working condition to the satisfaction of the building inspector
before the issuance of the certificate of occupancy.

All thermostats shall be of the automatic changeover type to sequence heating or

cooling. Set point range shall be up to 10 degrees Fahrenheit between full heating and

cooling. Adjustable temperature differential shall be one and one-half degrees

Fahrenheit.

Equipment shall have the capacity of terminating all cooling at a temperature of not

more than 78 degrees Fahrenheit.

At least one automatic space temperature control device shall be provided for each

zone.

All ductwork shall be constructed, erected and tested in accordance with the most

restrictive of local regulanon procedures. Refer to the standards adopted by the Sheet

Metal and Air Conditi C National ion as detailed in the ASHRAE

handbook of fundamentals.

Provide bathroom ventilation of not less than 5 air changes per hour.

1. Exhaust fans which terminate outside the building shall be provided in every
bathroom that contains a shower or tub. Unless functioning as part of a whole
house ventilation system, fans must be controlled by a humidistat which can be
adjusted between 50 and 80 percent.

Attic and/or under-floor installation of HVAC units must comply with the latest edition of

the California Mechanical Code.

Electrical (U.N.O by Electrical Engineering Drawings)

51,

52.

53.

All circuit breaker switched 120V AC light circuits or convince outlets, must use only type
GFCl or AFCI circuit breakers.

Electrical outlets located in wet areas, bathrooms and laundry rooms, at the exterior or
within 6'-0" of the kitchen sink, shall be provided with ground fault interrupter switch
(GFal).

Wiring in plenums shall be in conduit or conform to Articles 300-21 and 300-22, NEC.

Green Code

54.

55.
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60.
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68.

69.

70.

71.
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73.

74.

75.

o

75.1.

75.2.

75.

76.

All plumbing fixtures shall be water conserving and comply with the 2013 CGBSC Sec

4.303.1.

Multiple Shower Heads: Per 2013 CGBSC Sec 4.303.1.3.2, when a shower is served by

more than one i flow rate of all she rheads and/or other

shower outlets controlled by a s|ngle valve shall not exceed 2.0 gallons per minute at 80

psi, or the shower shall be designated to only allow one shower outlet to be in operation

at at time. Handheld showers are considered showerheads.

Per 2013 CGBSC Sec 4.303.2, plumbing fixtures (water closets and urinals) and fittings

(faucets and showerheads) shall be installed in accordance with the California Plumbing

Code (CPC) and Table 1401.1 of the CPC.

Automatic irrigation system controllers for landscaping provided by the builder and

installed at the time of final inspection shall comply with the following:

Controllers shall be weather- or soil t based controllers that

adjust irrigation in response to changes in plants' needs as weather conditions

change.

2. Weather-based controllers without integral rain sensors or communication systems
that account for local rainfall shall have a separate wired or wireless rain sensor.

Per 2013 Green Code Sec 4.503.1 Any installed gas fireplace shall be a direct-vent

sealed-combustion type. Any installed woodstove or pellet stove shall comply with U.S.

EPA Phase Il emission limits where applicable. Woodstoves, pellet stoves and fireplaces

shall also comply with applicable local ordinances.

Per 2013 Green Code Sec 4.506.1 Mechanical exhaust fans which exhaust directly from

bathrooms shall comply with the following:

Fans shall be ENERGY STAR compliant and be ducted to terminate outside the

building.

2. Unless functioning as a component of a whole house ventilation system, fans must

be controlled by a humidistat which shall be readily accessible. Humidistat controls
shall be capable of adjustment between a relative humidity of 50 to 80 percent.
Toilets: All water closets shall have an effective flush volume of not more than 1.28
gallons per flush. Tank type water closets shall be certified to the performance criteria of
the U.S. EPA WaterSense Specification for Tank-type Toilets.
Shower Heads: Singla shawer heads shall have 3 mayimum flow rate af nat mora than
0 gallons per minutes at 80 psi.
Faucets: Residential lavatory faucets shall have a maximum flow rate of 1.5 gallons per
minute at 60psi and a minimum flow rate of not less than 0.5 gallons per minute at 20psi.
Faucets in Common Use Areas: Faucets in common and public use areas (outside of
dwellings or sleeping units) in residential buildings must have a maximum flow rate of
0.5 gallons per minute at 60psi.
Kitchen Faucets: Kitchen faucets shall have a maximum flow rate of 1.8 gallons per
minute at 60psi. Kitchen faucets may temporarily increase the flow rate to a maximum
of 2.2 gallons at 60 psi but must default back to the 1.8 gallons per minute.
Plumbing Fixture Certification: A plumbing fixture certification must be completed and
signed by either a licensed general contractor, or a plumbing contractor, or the building
owner certifying the flow rate of the fixtures installed. A copy of the certification can be
obtained from the Development Services Department of the City of San Diego.
Joints and Openings: Joints and openings, Annular spaces around pipes, electric cables,
conduits, or other openings in plates at exterior walls shall be protected against the
passage of rodents by closing such openings with cement mortar, concrete masonry or
similar method acceptable to the enforcing agency. (CGBSC 2013 Section 4.406.1)
Construction Waste: A minimum of 50% of the construction waste generated at the site
shall be diverted to recycle or salvage per CGBSC 2013 Section 4.408.1 and City of San
Diego Ordinance.
Maintenance Manual: Before final i a plets and
manual shall be provided to the building occupant or owner Contractor or owner shall
submit an affidavit that confirms the delivery of such. (CGBSC 2013 Section 4.410.1)
Duct Openings: Duct openings and other related air distribution component openings
shall be covered during construction. (CGBSC 2013 Section 4.504.1)
VOC: Adhesives, sealants and caulks shall be compliant with VOC and other toxic
compound limits. (CGBSC 2013 Section 4.504.
VOC: Paints, stains and other coatings shall be compliant with VOC limits set in Section
4.504.2.2 and Table 4.504.3 of the CGBSC 2013 (CalGreen).
Aerosol: Aerosol paints and coatings shall be compliant with product weighted MRI
limites for VOC and other toxic compounds as specified in Section 4.504.2.3 of the CGBSC
2013 (CalGreen).
A certification shall be completed and signed by either the general contractor of
subcontractor, o the building owner certifying that the paint, stain and adhesives,
complies with the requirements of the California Green Building Standards Code.
Carpet: Carpet and carpet systems shall be compliant with VOC limits. CGBSC 2013
Section 4.504.3. A letter shall be provided by the contractor or subcontractor and or the
building owner certifying what material used complies with the California Green Building
Standards Code.
Resilient Flooring: Eighty percent of the floor area receiving resilient flooring shall
comply with one or more of the following:
VOC emission limits defined in the Collaborative for High Performance Schools
(CHPS) High Performance Products Database.
2. Products compliant with CHPS criteria certified under the Greenguard Children &
School Program.

3. Certification under the Resilient Floor Covering Institute (RFCI) FloorScore program.
75.

4.  Meet the California Department of Public Health "Standard Method for Testing and
Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from indoor Sources Using
Environmental Chambers, Version 1.1, February 2010 (also known as Specification
01350)"

Hardwood plywood, particleboard, medium density fiberboard (MDF), composite wood

product used on the interior or exterior of the building shall meet the requirements for

formaldehyde as specified in ARB's Air Toxic Control Measures for Composite wood as
specified in section 4.504.5 and table 4.504.4 of CalGreen.

A certification completed and signed by the general contractor, subcontractor or building

owner certifying that the resilient flooring, composite wood product, plywood, particle

board etc comply with the VOC limits and formaldehyde limits specified in the notes
above and the California Green Building Standards Code.

The following notes apply, unless indicated otherwise.

A. Existing Conditions:

1.

Verify all existing conditions and dimensions before starting work. Report all
discrepancies involving existing conditions to TECHNE and the Architect, prior to

construction.

B. Submittals:

1

2.

All submittals, shop drawings, product samples, etc. shall be reviewed and accepted by
TECHNE and the Architect prior to final submittal to fabricator or suppliers.
Submittals shall include, but not limited to the following:

-Concrete mixture, additives and reinforcement.

-Manufacturer engineered trusses.

-Fabricated steel.

-Cabinetry and other built-in items.

-Special windows.

C. Construction Quality:

L.

2.

All construction shall be of the highest standards for materials and methods of
installation.

All finish materials not selected shall be reviewed and accepted by TECHNE, the Architect
and the Owner.

All arer ible for i and approving all
conjunctive conditions of all related prior trades, prior to beginning their own work.
Prior workmanship and materials not acceptable to subcontractors shall be brought to
the attention of the General Contractor prior to commencing construction.

The is ible for maintaining a neat & tidy job site; only staging areas
approved by the owner will be used.

Building materials with visible signs of water damage shall not be installed. Wall and
floor framing shall not be enclosed when framing members exceed 19% moisture
content.

The moisture content of building materials used in wall and floor framing shall be
checked before enclosure. Moisture shall be verified by either a probe type of contact
type moisture meter.

D. Substitutions:

1.

h
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No substitutions of specified materials shall be made without written notifi to
TECHNE, the Architect and the Owner and their written acceptance of the substitution.

E. Clean Up:
1.

F. Fire:
1

The Contractor shall keep the premises free from accumulation of waste material and/or
rubbish caused by their work. At the completion of each day's work, remove all rubbish
from and about the building. All tools, scaffolding and surplus materials shall be stored,
flagged, or removed, leaving the job site broom clean.

shall be in with CFC 906 and

Locations and
California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 19.

During construction, at least one shall be provided on each floor level at
each stairway, in all storage and construction sheds, in locations where flammable or
combustible liquids are stored or used, and where other special hazards are present per
CFC Section 3315.1.

Buildings or shall conform to CFC
Chapter 33. Welding,cutting, and Dther hot work shall be in conformance with CFC
Chapter 35.

Address identification shall be provided for all new and existing buildings in a location
that is plainly visible and legible from the street or road fronting the property. Where
access is by way of a private road and the building address cannot be viewed from the
public way, an approved sign or means shall be used to identify the structure. Premises
identification shall conform to CBC Section 501.2.
Wall, floor and ceiling finishes and materials shall not exceed the interior finish
classification in CBC Table 803.9 and shall meet the flame propagation performance
criteria of the California Code of Regulations, Title 19, Division 1. Decorative materials
shall be properly treated by a product or process approved by the State Fire Marshall
with the appropriate documentation provided to the City of San Diego.
Key boxes shall be provided for all high-rise buildings, pool enclosures, gates in the path
of firefighter travel to structures, secured parking levels, doors giving access to alarm
panels and/or annunciators, and any other structures or areas where access to an area is
restricted.

and trash 1.5 cubic yards shall not be atored in
buildings or placed within 5 feet of combustible walls, openings or combustible roof eave
lines unless protected by an approved sprinkler system or located in a Type | or llA
structure separated by 10 feet from other structures. Containers larger than 1 cubic yard
;hill be of non-or limited-cimbustible materials or similar protected or separated.CFC

Exnts, exn signs, fire alarm panels, hose cabinets, fire extinguisher location, and
shall not be by curtains, mirrors, or other decorative

material.
Open flames, fire, and burning on all premises is prohibited except as specifically
permitted by the City of San Diego and CFC 308.

The egress path shall remain free and clear of all obstructions at all times. No storage is
permitted in any egress paths.

PROPERTY OWNER

CIRE Equity

10170 Sorrento Valley Rd.
San Diego CA. 92121

530 B. St. San Diego CA. 92121
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CONDITIONS FOR MARJUANA OUTLET CUP:

PLANNING/DESIGN REQUIREMENTS:

1

10.

11,

a2i

13;

14.

15.

16.

The Owner/Permettee shall provide Lighting to illuminate the interior,
facade, and the immediate surrounding area of the marijuana outlet,
including any accessory uses, parking lots, and adjoining sidewalks.
Lighting shall be hooded or oriented to deflect light away from
adjacent properties.

The Owner/Permittee shall install and maintain operable security
cameras and a metal detector for security to the satisfaction of
Development Services Department. The security cameras shall have
and use a recording device that maintains the recordings for a
minimum of 30 days. The Marijuana Outlet shall also include alarms
and two security guards. The security guards shall be licensed by the
State of California.

Two security guards must be on the premises during business hours.
At least one security guard must be on the premises 24 hours a day,
seven days a week. The security guards should only be engaged in
activities related to providing security for the marijuana Outlet,
except on an incidental basis.

All signs associated with this development shall be consistent with
sign criteria established by City-wide sign regulations and shall further
be restricted by this permit. Ground signs shall not be pole signs. A
primary sign shall be posted on the outside of the Marijuana Outlet
and shall only contain the name of the business, which shall contain
only alphabetic characters, and shall be limited to two colors.

The Owner/Permettee shall post and maintain a sign showing the
name and emergency contact phone number of an operator or
manager in a location visible from outside the Marijuana Outlet in
font size at least two inches in height.

The Marijuana Outlet shall operate only between the hours of 7:00
a.m. and 9:00 p.m., seven days a week.

The use of vending machines which allow access to marijuana and
marijuana products except by a responsible person, as defined in
SDMC Section 42.1502, is prohibited. For purposes of this Section, a
vending machine is any device which allows access to marijuana and
marijuana products without a human intermediary.

The Owner/Permitee shall obtain a Marijuana Outlet Permit as
required pursuant to SDMC Chapter 4, Article 2, Division 15.

A Conditional Use Permit for a marijuana outlet shall expire no later
than five years from the date of issuance.

Deliveries shall be permitted as an accessory use only from marijuana
outlets with a valid Conditional Use Permit unless otherwise allowed
pursuant to the Compassionate Use Act of 1996.

The Owner/Permittee shall maintain the Marijuana Outlet, adjacent
public sidewalks, and areas under the control of the
Owner/Permettee, free of litter and graffiti at all times.

The Owner/Permittee shall provide for daily removal of trash, litter,
and debris. Graffiti shall be removed from the premises within 24
hours.

Consultations by medical professionals shall not be a permitted
accessory use at a marijuana outlet.

The Owner/Permittee shall install a combination of full-height bullet
resistant glass, plastic or laminated shield and bullet resistant armor
panels or solid grouted masonry block walls, designed by a licensed
professional, at the reception area.

The Owner/Permittee shall install full-height bullet resistant armor
panels or solid grouted masonry block walls, designed by a licensed
professional, in common areas with other tenants, reception area and
vault room.

The Owner/Permittee shall provide a sufficient odor absorbing
ventilation and exhaust system capable of eliminating excessive or
offensive odors causing discomfort or annoyance to any reasonable
person of normal sensitivities standing outside of the structural
envelope of this Marijuana Outlet facility in compliance with SDMC
Section 142.0710.

CONDITIONS FOR MHPA:

17.

18.

19.

20.

Lighting - Lighting should be directed away from the MHPA, and
shielded if necessary.

Drainage - Drainage should be directed away from MHPA, or if not
possible, must not drain directed into the MHPA. Instead, runoff
should flow into sedimentation basins, grassy swales or mechanical
trapping devices prior to draining into the MHPA.

Access - Access to the MHPA, if any, should be directed to minimize
impacts and reduce impacts associated with domestic pet predation.
Noise - Due to the site's location adjacent to (could also be within) the
MHPA, construction noise will need to be avoided, if possible, during
the breeding season of the east Bell's vireo (3/15-9/15) and southwest
willow flycatcher (5/1-8/30). If construction is proposed during the
breeding season for the species, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service protocol
surveys will be required in order to determine species
presence/absence. If the species is/are not identified within the
MHPA, no additional measures will be required.If present, measures
to minimize noise impacts will be required and should include
temporary noise walls/beams. If a survey is not conducted and
construction is proposed during the species’ breeding season,
presence would be assumed and a temporary wall/berm would be
required. Noise levels from construction activities during the bird
breeding season should not exceed 60 dBA hourly LEQ at the edge of
the occupied MHPA, or the ambient noise level if noise levels already
exceed 60 dBA hourly LEQ.

ENGINEERING CONDITIONS:

21

22

23.

24.

25,

26.

27.

Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Owner/Permittee
shall assure, by permit and bond, the reconstruction of the two (2)
existing 24 ft driveways per current City Standards, adjacent to the
site on Sorrento Valley Rd., satisfactory to the City Engineer.

Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Owner/Permittee
shall dedicate an additional 3 ft on Sorrento Valley Rd. to provide a 10
foot curb-to-property-line distance, satisfactory to the City Engineer.
Whenever street rights-of-way are required to be dedicated, it is the
responsibility of the Owner/Permittee to provide the right-of-way free
and clear of all encumbrances and prior easements. The Applicant
must secure "subordination agreements" for minor distribution
facilities and/or "joint-use agreements" for major transmission
facilities.

Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Owner/Permittee
shall assure, by permit and bond, the reconstruction of the
damaged/uplifted sidewalk per current City Standards, adjacent to
the site on Sorrento Valley Rd., satisfactory to the City Engineer.

Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Owner/Permittee
shall obtain an Encroachment Maintenance Removal Agreement, from
the City Engineer, for the private walkway and curbs in the parkway,
landscape, and irrigation in the Sorrento Valley Rd. Right-of-Way.
Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Owner/Permittee
shall incorporate Construction and Permanent Storm Water Best
Management Practices necessary to comply with current City of San
Diego Storm Water Standards Manual and with Chapter 14, Article 2,
Division 1 (Grading Regulations) of the SDMC, into the construction
plans or specifications, satisfactory to the City Engineer.

Prior to the issuance of any construction permit the Owner/Permittee
shall submit a Water Pollution Control Plan (WPCP). The WPCP shall
be prepared in accordance with the guidelines in Part 2 Construction
BMP Standards Chapter 4 of the City's Storm Water Standards.

ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS:

28.

Prior to the issuance of any building permit, all construction
documents shall demonstrate that the building is not stand-alone
retail.

LANDSCAPING CONDITIONS:

29.

30.

31.

Prior to the issuance of any public improvement permit, the
Owner/Permittee shall submit complete landscape construction
documents for right-of-way improvements to the Development
Services Department for approval. Improvement plans shall show,
label, and dimension a 40-square-foot area around each tree which is
unencumbered by utilities. Driveways, utilities, drains, water and
sewer laterals shall be designed so as not to prohibit the placement of
street trees.

The Owner/Permittee shall be responsible for the maintenance of all
landscape improvements shown on the approved plans, including in
the right-of-way, unless long-term maintenance of said landscaping
will be the responsibility of other entity approved by the Development
Services Department. All required landscape shall be maintained
consistent with the Landscape Standards in a disease, weed, and litter
free condition at all times. Severe pruning or "topping" of trees is not
permitted.

If any required landscape (including existing or new planting,
hardscape, landscape features, etc.) indicated on the approved
construction documents is damaged or removed during demolition or
construction, the Owner/Permittee shall repair and/or replace in kind
and equivalent size per the approved documents to the satisfaction of
the Development Services Department within 30 days of damage or
Certificate of Occupancy.
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PARKING CALCULATION
1070 Sorrento Valley Rd., San Diego, CA 92121
PARKING CALCULATIONS
Uses Area (sf) Ratio (per 1.000sf of GFA) | Parking Stalls
Project Area
Retail (Proposed MO) 2,013.79) 5.00 101
Marijuana Production Facility (Separate CUP, Not Part of Project) 36,360.77| 2.50 90.9
Medical, & Health Practitioners (Not Part of Project) 2,749.90| 4.00 11.0
Total Parking Required 112
Total Building Gross Floor Area 41,124.46
* Exemption per SDMC Sec. 142.0530- Table 142-05G (6) 10170 Sorrento Valley Rd.
Parking Ratios per SOMC Sec. 142.0530- Toble 142.05E, Toble 142.056 San Diego CA. 92121
| Compact Parking (On Site) Total Parking Spaces Ratio Parking Spaces|
Exceptions to Parking Requlations for Non Residential (Sec. 142.0560(¢)(2)) 140 60% Total Parking Max. 84.0 I PROPERTY OWNER
Max. Compact Vehicle Spaces Allowed (On Site) 84 I
Proposed Carpool / Zero Emission Vehide Parking (On Site| Req. Parki paces Ratio Parking Spaces| CIRE Equity
Parking Ratios per SDMC Sec. 142.0530(d)(B)(vi) 112 101-150 11.0 .
Total Carpool / Zero Emission Vehicle Spaces Required * 11 530 B. St. San Diego CA. 92121
Electric Vehicle Ch Spaces (On Site Req. Parking Spaces Ratio Parkit ces|
CGBSC, Table 5.106.5.3.3 112 101-150 7.0
Total Electric Vehide ging Starions Required * 7
Proposed Motarcycle Spaces (On site) Req. Parking 3 Ratio Parking Stalls
2% of Req. Automobile Parking (Min. Req. = 2) 112 0.02 2.2
Total Motorcycle Spaces Required * 2
Proposed Bicycle Spaces (Short Term| Reg. Parking Spaces Ratio Bicyde Spaces
(e T e S——" AT e e PROJECT INFORMATION 10170 Sorrento Valley Rd.
Total Short term Bicycle Spaces 6 PROJECT ADDRESS: 10170 Sarrento Valley Rd.
Proposed Bicycle Spaces (Long Term) Parking Spaces Ratio Parking Stalls San Diego, CA 92121
5% of Req. Automobile Parking (Min. Req. = 1) 112 0.05 56 [ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER: 343-130-09-00
Total term Bicyde S ired 6 LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot: 4 Map Ref: 000483 Abbreviated Description: LOT:4 CITY:SAN DIEGO SUBD:SORRENTO LANDS &
SHEET INDEX EXISTING PARKING [_Number/Area(sf) | Ratio [ Parking Stalls TOWNSITE 000483 LOT 4*(EX ST WID&NWLY 417.04 FT THF)ALL LY NELY OF RR R/W IN City/Muni/Twp:
¥ [SHEETNAME Parking Spaces (Prevously Conforming) 41,1245 37 152 SAN DIEGO
ible Spaces (P y € £1,124.5 Varies 3
22; ::r:::: Bicycle Parking (On Site) 0.0 00 0
6003 |General Notes Parking (On sitz) 0.0 0.0 [ YEAR BUILT: 1985
G00Z |Forms - D5-560 & 1-4/1-5 TOIAL 152 BUILDING CODES: CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), 2016 EDITION
[Topographic survey PROPOSEI IARNING Number / Ares (sf) Ratio Parking Stalls | CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC), 2016 EDITION
A101 [Site Plan - Existing andard Parking Spaces [On Site) 41,1245 Varies 81
TS S Compact Parkdng Spaces (On Site) 140 319 of Total Parking a3 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC), 2016 EDITION
Riany dood P Accessible Spaces (On Sila) 112 101-150 (CBC 2016 118-208.2) 5 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC), 2016 EDITION
— 7 Carpool/ Zero Emission Vehicles (On Site) 12 101-150 1 CITY OF SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL CODE
[Nl PTan-Proporad ROW Electrical Vehicle Charging Prtinl ?am)s (On Site)(Table 5.106.5.3.3CGBSC non Res.) 112 101-150 7 EXISTING OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: B - Business
B A i Bicycle Parking (On Site, Short/Long Tenm 112 0.05 12 ¥ 5
:]’gj At E':;‘:::‘ IIM " ":”"l (Onsite) poms P 2 |PROPOSED OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: M- Mercantile & B - Business
105 [First Floor Pran - Proposed [TOTAL PARKING ON-SITE 154 |EXISTING USE: Office
A106 |First Floor Accessibiity Plan - Proposed PROPOSED USE: Office / Marijuana Outlet
A107 |First Floor Egress Plan - Proposed VEHICULAR PARKING SUMMARY - Md gﬂeﬂ 'CONSTRUCTION TYPE: Type Il - Sprinklered
A108 [Security Pan - Proposed Standard Parking Compadt Parking A ble Spaces Totals NUMBER OF STORIES: 2
A109 [First Floor Lghting Fioor Plan - Proposed 92 43 5 140 5 " s
BUILDING HEIGHT: ~30 ft {approximate. No change to exterior of building)
SCOPE OF WORK PROJECT TEAM VICINITY MAP LoT AREA: [2\(12202808 o) 280 acres
This project consists of: ER: g 3
e  Tenant Improvement of first floor to include: Eﬂgzﬁﬂ:yovm . g S GROSSALOOR AREA: — 5
oo Interior remodel of approximately 2,013.79sf in order to 530 B. St. San Diego CA. 92121 § a (GROSS FLOOR AREA PROJECT SUITE: 2,013.79 sf (Propose Marijuana Outlet) ; .27. - ::T;ts':;:::ftft“af;
convert into a Marijuana Outlet (MO). APPLICANT: z g (GROSS FLOOR AREA REMAINDER: 39,110.67 sf (Adjacent suite on first floor and entire second floor) 3 14 “Second i
SVR;WPC. LfLC S 8 ; (GROSS FLOOR AREA (entire building) 4112446 f L pL = Jhind Submital
1495 Pacific Coast ., Suite .05. - I
v gy vy ZONING INFORMATION 10170 Sorento Valiey . R e,
BASE ZONE: Industrial - 1L-3-1 3201 38010

* Conditional Use Permit (CUP) Requested

Contact: Renny Bowden

Phone #: 619.987.8296

DESIGN FIRM:

TECHNE

Project Contact: Abhay Schweitzer - Assoc. AIA
3956 30th Street, San Diego, CA 92104

Phone #: 619-940-5814, email:

APPLICABLE CODES

abhay@techne-us.com
SURVEYOR:

LG Land Surveying, Inc. 0. OF BUMDINGS: 2 VER S H EET
*  City of San Diego Municipal Code 30355 Callejo Feliz Ter. Valley Center, CA 92082 SETBACKS: CO
e 2016 California Building Code Phone #: 619-535-1172 FRONT: 20'-0" (Standard Front Setback)
e 2016 California Green Code SIDE: 100"
e 2016 California Plumbing Code REAR: 0'0" (Not required)
e 2016 California Electrical Code < (Prop D,
+ 2016 California Mechanical Code SITE M SYREICTINE HELGUT b

10170 Sorrento Valley Rd. Max. FAR 20 244,076.17 sf GOO ]
San Diego, CA 92121
Actual FAR 0.02 2,013.79 sf (FAR for proposed MO SHEET 1 OF 18

(OVERLAY ZONES:
VD

Geological Hazard Category - 31, Coastal Overlay Zone, Prime Industrial Lands, Parking Impact Overlay Zone (Coastal
and Campus), FEMA F & Floadplains, Torrey Pines C Plan, FAA Part 77 Noticing Area for MCAS
Miramar (580-590), Airport Influence Area for MCAS Miramar Review Area 1, ALUCP Noise for MCAS Miramar 60-65
CNEL, Airport Land Use Compatibility Overlay Zone for MCAS Miramar, MCAS Miramar Accident Potential Zone 2,
Sensitive Vefetation, MHPA, and MSCP Vegetation in the form of Southern Sycamore-Alder Riparian Woodland.

PROJECT NO: 1722

CAD DWG FILE: 00146003 COVER SHEET.DWS

DRAWN BY: AS.,B.P,CG.,SV.

CHK'D BY: AS.

COPYRIGHT: Idea Envonment LLC (@1 TECHNE) expresaly resarves s comman

property
chenged or disclosed in any form o manner whatsoever without frst obtaining the express wrifien

SHEET TITLE




ATTACHMENT 8
SITE PLAN NOTES TR

A A. The site plan is for informational and general site reference only. — _
EXTENT OF N. DRIVEWAY Refer to other construction documents for complete scope of o J—
TECHNE
) ggn‘é‘ﬁ&’g;g”éﬁf B. Before commencing any site foundation or slab cutting or
EXISTING CATCH BASIN PER SDG-159 excavation, the contractor shall verify and mark locations of all site DESIGN | DEVELOPMENT
NARIBILITY TRIANGLE Q, utilities, dimensions and conditions. These include but are not
'ﬁ? limited to property lines, setback location to all new or existing
\\‘ EXISTING FROPERTY.LINE. O(( walls, easements (if any), existing site utilities, including water, 3956 30th Street, San Diego, CA 92104
PROPOSED 348 MOTORGYCLE “ :l;p;é);ggﬁgﬁpsmy HINEAFTER Qy’l/ sewer, gas and electrical !ines and any other new or existing site techne-us.com i itect.org
PARKING SPACE EXISTING STREET (6 A }-o ltems: which could affect‘ln any way the cgnstruct}on of the _ 0 619-940-5814 m 313-595-5814
TURNAROUND AREA. EXISTINGPEDESTRIAN ’1/4) building. Fla_g or otherwise mark all_ l_ocatlons gf s!te proggny lines,
PARKING PROHIBITED CROSSING 0 easements (if any), underground utilities, and indicate utility type. [ CONSULTANTS
e HiET EXISTING BACKFLOW C. The C;ontract_or or subcontractor shall notify TECHNE ?f any
EL: +114.94' / PREVENTER DEVICE conflicts or dlscr'epancy oceurs between the |nforn?|at|on on this
'l EXISTING WATER METER plan énd gctual field congltlons: Do_not proceed w!th worlf in
EXISTING LOADING DOCK \ conflict with these drawing until written or verbal instructions are
\ EXISTING CONCRETE SIDEWALK issued by TECHNE.
LOADING AREA \‘[/\ D. Protect and mark all existing building structure including walls,
~ .} \ EXISTING CURB & GUTTER beams, columns, area separation walls, and other items that are
T SIDE SETBACK. ‘\"\ PROPOSED 38' MOTORCYCLE part of Fhe existing structure and nqt part of the scope sz the
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: ‘\ \ PARKING SPACE tenant improvement, and mark perimeter of construction zone.
LOT 1 OF MAP 483 // ERIT R BRIEWAT Coordinate with other tenants the temporary shutoff of any site

AND N. SIDEWALK WORK utilities. )
\ REMOVE AND REPLACE Refer tf’ Topogra phic Survey for ac}dmoqal mformatlon.
\ DRIVEWAY CURB CUT The existing water and sewer services will remain.
PER SDG-159 No obstruction including solid walls in the visibility area shall
exceed 3 feet in height. Plant material, other than trees, within the

OUTLINE OF
FLOOR ABOVE

%
9,

o m

APN: 343-130-08-00
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
LOT 4 OF MAP 483

EXISTING TWO - STORY.

~PROJECT BUILDING % public right-of-way that is located within visibility areas shall not
41,124.46 SF X exceed 24 inches in height, measured from the top of the adjacent
& curb.
ADJACENT TWO - STORY < SIBILITY TRIANGLI
& 6 PROPOSED
& RT-TERM BICYCLE O R e PRy N SITE PLAN LEGEND
S PARKING, & R
& oo = e
&
& 6 PROPOSE \
LpNG;tQ?M EICYCL'I:E’ [ :I PROPERTY LINE
+ + PARKING S EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT - -
& 5 EXISTING DRIVEWAY 10170 Sorrento Valley Rd.
Q. TOREMAN I:l OUTLINE OF EXISTING STRUCTURES San Diego CA. 92121
EXISTING CONCRETE
/ PARKING LOT
4 PROPOSED ACCESSIBLE AREA OF PROPOSED MO PROPERIT QWNER
P PEDESTRIAN PATH FROM ROW
peme s 7771 OUTLINE OF EXISTING MULTI-HABITAT 530 8.5t San Diego CA. 92121
VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS £+ + | PLANNING AREA (MHPA) ’ ’
PROPOSED PARKING SPACES
N b ; § K ALONG DRIVEWAY OVERHANG OUTLINE OF PARKING AREA NOT PART OF
_________ | g LANDSCAPE AREA BY 3' PROJECT
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
TO PROJECT SUITE ACCESSIBEE %— SITE DRAINAGE PATTERN
EXISTING CATCH BASIN PARKING
VAN ACCESSIBLE
PROPOSED CARPOOL / S
pRoRasEn PARKING & ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
ACCESSIBLE
PARKING
VAN ACCESSIBLE VEHICULAR CIRCULATION
PARKING G=
ACCESSIBLE
PARKING

EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN -
PLATANUS RECEMOSA "WESTERN
SYCAMORE", 18" CALIPER-TYP.

APN: 343-130-16-00
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
LOT 3 OF MAP 483

ADDITIONAL SITE PLAN NOTES

a. BUILDING ADDRESS: Building address numbers must be visible and
legible from the street or road fronting the property, per FHPS
Policy P-00-6 (UFC 901.4.4)

b. If the City Building Inspector determines non-compliance with any

accessibility provisions, a complete and detailed revised plans

clearly showing all existing non-complying conditions and the
proposed modifications to meet current accessibility requirements

(including site plans, floor plans, details, etc.) will be submitted to

the department for review and approval.

Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Owner/Permittee

shall obtain an Encroachment Maintenance Removal Agreement,

from the City Engineer, for private Landscaping/irrigation within

Sorrento Valley Road public right of way.

Prior to issuance of any building permits, the Owner/Permettee

(E) VEHICULAR BRIDGE

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

BASIS OF BEARINGS:

shall assure, by permit and bond, removal of existing two driveway 57 0537.1]_CUP - Initial Screening

SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF PARCEL 1 OF PARCEL MAP 12099, E. N40'2304'E serving the site and replace them with two 24 ft driveway per > T104114 CUP —First -
BASIS OF ELEVATIONS: current City Standard SDG-159 on Sorrento Valley Road. 2031018 Cun- second
CITY OF SAN DIEGO BRASS PIN AT THE NE CORNER OF MIRA SORRENTO 51070518 CUP —Fourth
PALACE AND VISTA SORRENTO PARKWAY IN TOP OF INLET, EL=180.034 Z : \ 6 |0807.18 CUP - Fifth i
DATUM=MSL

EASEMENTS KEYNOTES B e DESCRIPTION
DATE OF SURVEY:
S PROJECT NO: 1722

An easement and right of way for ingress and egress per deed CAD DWG FILE: At SITE PUAN- PROPOSEDG WG

2013-0415730, recorded July 02, 2013. TR T

NOTE: CHK'D BY: AS

TRANSPORTATION - NO EXISTING OR ; 51

PROPOSED PUBLIC TRANSIT STOPS SFHA DETERMINATION NOTES COPYRIGHT: ot
ADJACENT TO PROJECT SITE. NEAREST rhipelr byl Hriphhiok i o express i
TRANSIT STOP LOCATION + 961 FT. ALONG ged o disclosed n ny Whatsoever ithout rs blaning o express witen
SORRENTO VALLEY ROAD. e SUBJECT STRUCTURE IS NOT WITHIN THE SPECIAL FLOODRYSHEET TITLE

HAZARD AREA (SFHA) PER LOMR-FW, CASE NO.

18-09-1122A, DATED APRIL 13, 2018. ITE PLAN -
T PROPOSED

] 16' 32 64

SITE PLAN - PROPOSED
SREET B

SCALE: 1/32" = 1'-0" TRIN]UE A ] O 2
OF

SHEET 7 18




PROPOSED + 3' RIGHT OF

SITE PLAN - FLOODWAY
SCALE 132 = 10"

N\

N

o 16 32 64'

™

SCALE: 1/32" = 1-0"

ly

TRUE

N

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

BASIS OF BEARINGS:
SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF PARCEL 1 OF PARCEL MAP 12089, |.E. N40'23'04"E

BASIS OF ELEVATIONS:

CITY OF SAN DIEGO BRASS PIN AT THE NE CORNER OF MIRA SORRENTO
PALACE AND VISTA SORRENTO PARKWAY IN TOP OF INLET, EL=180.034
DATUM=MSL

DATE OF SURVEY:
08/01/2017

NOTE:

TRANSPORTATION - NO EXISTING OR
PROPOSED PUBLIC TRANSIT STOPS
ADJACENT TO PROJECT SITE. NEAREST
TRANSIT STOP LOCATION 1 961 FT. ALONG
SORRENTO VALLEY ROAD.

]

T=CHN

DESIGN | PEVELOPMENT

3956 30th Street, San Diego, CA 92104
techne-us.com ~ sustainablearchitect.org
0 619-940-5814 m 313-595-5814

ATTACHMENT 8
— .

CONSULTANTS

10170 Sorrento Valley Rd.
San Diego CA. 92121

PROPERTY OWNER

CIRE Equity
530 B. St. San Diego CA. 92121

SITE PLAN LEGEND

[ ] PROPERTY LINE
I:I QUTLINE OF EXISTING STRUCTURES
ﬂmﬂ”ﬂ]ﬂ]ﬂﬂﬂmﬂ] AREA OF PROPOSED MO

FLOODWAY LEGEND

COMMUNITY: SAN DIEGO, CITY OF
NUMBER: 060295

PANEL: 1339

SUFFIX: G

== 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD HAZARD,
AREAS OF 1% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD

L~ 1 WITH AVERAGE DEPTH LESS THAN ONE
FOOT OR WITH DRAINAGE AREAS OF LESS
THAN ONE SQUARE MILE.

WITHOUT BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (BFE)
LONE A.V. A99

P REGULATORY FLOODWAY AREA
‘/ﬁ REVISED TO REFLECT LOMR EFFECTIVE:
JULY 24, 2017 (PANEL 1339 OF 2375)

UP - Initial Screening
P - First i

UP - Second

UP - Third Submittal

g CUP - Fourth Submittal

CUP - Fifth

SRS

SCRIPTION

PROJECT NO: 1722

CAD DWG FILE: A102A SITE PLAN - FLOOD PLAIN.DWG.

DRAWN BY: AS.,B.P,CG,SV.

CHK'D BY: AS.

COPYRIGHT: Ideal Envir

ge
e
SHEET TITLE

SFHA DETERMINATION NOTES

SITE PLAN -
JFLOODWAY

SUBJECT STRUCTURE IS NOT WITHIN THE SPECIAL FLOOD

HAZARD AREA (SFHA) PER LOMR-FW, CASE NO.
18-09-1122A, DATED APRIL 13, 2018.

Al102a

SHEET 8 OF 18




APN: 343-130-17-00
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
LOT 1 OF MAP 483

ADJACENT TWO - STORY
SUITE B 36,360.77 SF
(NOT PART OF PROJECT)

APN: 343-130-09-00
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
LOT 4 OF MAP 483

EXISTING TWO - STORY
PROJECT BUILDING
41,124.46 SF

SITE PLAN - EXISTING EASEMENTS

SCALE® 1/32°= 10"

APN: 343-130-16-00
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
LOT 3 OF MAP 483

SCALE: 1/32" = 1-0" N

SITE PLAN LEGEND

[ :I PROPERTY LINE
E OUTLINE OF EXISTING STRUCTURES
mﬂmﬂﬂmﬂ]ﬂ]mm AREA OF PROPOSED MO

g\ Q{ AREA OF EXISTING EASEMENT
EX N

&

ATTACHMENT 8
e A

T=CHN

DESIGN | DEVELOPMENT

I
1]

3956 30th Street, San Diego, CA 92104

tech

.com itect.org
0 619-940-5814 m 313-595-5814

CONSULTANTS

EASEMENTS KEYNOTES

1. Aneasement and right of way for ingress and egress per deed
2013-0415730, recorded July 02, 2013.

2. Easement to the city of San Diego for the natural flowage of
waters recorded August 26, 1983 as instrument No: 83-302749,
official records. Plotted hereon.

3. Easement to the city of San Diego, a municipal corporation for
public street, recorded May 10, 1984, as instrument No:
84-174022, official records. Plotted hereon.

10170 Sorrento Valley Rd.
San Diego CA. 92121

PROPERTY OWNER

CIRE Equity
530 B. St. San Diego CA. 92121

09.27.17 CUP - Initial

10.11.17] CUP - First Submittal

03.14. CUP - Second Submittal

b bS] 5

04.27.18_CUP - Third Submittal

07.05.. CUP - Fourth

08.07.. CUP - Fifth Submittal

MARK| DATE | DESCRIPTION

73172018 8.48.45 AW

PROJECT NO: 1722

CAD DWG FILE: A1028 SITE PLAN - EXISTING EASEMENTS.OWG

DRAWN BY: AS.BP.,CG,SV.

CHK'D BY: AS.

COPYRIGHT: ideal

nged

SHEET TITLE

SITE PLAN -
EXISTING
EASEMENTS

A102b

SHEET 9 OF 18




ATTACHMENT 8
SITE PLAN LEGEND s

I: ] PROPERTY LINE —[r CH%H’\”
l:, OUTLINE OF EXISTING STRUCTURES SesiEn | DR B

llIIIIIIIIIII’ AREA OF PROPOSED MO 3956 30th Street, San Diego, CA 92104
tech .com i itect.org

0 619-940-5814 m 313-595-5814

Y
I

3

AREA OF EXISTING LANDSCAPE

CONSULTANTS

PROPOSED + 3' RIGHT OF WAY
DEDICATION (TO MEET MIN. 10
CURB TO PL REQUIREMENT)

SITE DRAINAGE PATTERN

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

EXISTING :: VEHICULAR CIRCULATION
CATCH BASIN o
s,
N '?O
'*_’&MOVEANDREPLAGE\ < SFHA DETERMINATION NOTES
&@DEWALK CURB & GUTTER "~ o
FROPOSED SIS NOTORETCLE N e Y, o SUBJECT STRUCTURE IS NOT WITHIN THE SPECIAL FLOOD
AN O, HAZARD AREA (SFHA) PER LOMR-FW, CASE NO.
4’,90 18-09-1122A, DATED APRIL 13, 2018.
EXISTING STREET LIGHT
5 REMOVE AND REPLACE\\
X, SSIDEWALK, CURB & GUTTER \
V{ER SDG-150 & SDG-155 .
10170 Sorrento Valley Rd.
San Diego CA. 92121
PROPERTY OWNER
PROPOSED PROFERTY\\ :
N LINE AFTER £3' CIRE Equity
QEDICATION 530 B. St. San Diego CA. 92121
EXISTING PEDESTRIAN CROSSING @wu‘” - PROPOSED - ROW g
SCALE 332" = 10"
QRNAROUND AREA. : PrRINEE ‘ o o 54 108 214
R PROHIBITED i L 439 5
Q N R ' H H H
N / 23 X TRUE
K 1 ¥ \ SR SCALE: 3/32"=1'-0" N

N
EXISTING CONCRETE \
. N SIDEWALK N

’ & Y
N .
5 EXISTING WATER METER
0 % < N
AL N
- d EXISTING BACKFLOW
< X \_ PREVENTER DEVICE
o A\ <
< ; 0 N

BT
N
b

EXISTING TWO - STORY REMOVE AND REPLACEN_ T 27.17_CUP - Initial Screenin
PROJECT BUILDING SIDEWALK, CURB & GUTT b2 (101117 CUP-First Submittal
41,124.46 SF PERDSDG-150 & SDG-155 bs (0314, P~ Second Submittal
‘ RS < ba__[04.27. P~ Third Submittal
2 PROPOSED ACCESSIBLE E= ::::h
y g PEDESTRIAN PATH FROM ROW" e | ROLIA G Eith Submy
i zore s 8520
by PROJECT NO: 1722
RE@/E AND REPLACE
ADJACENT TWO - STORY ERVEWAY CURB CUT CAD DWG FILE: A10ZC SITE PLAN - PROPOSED - ROWOWG
SUITE B 36,360.77 SF RESPG-159 7
(NOT PART OF PROJECT) V\ DRAWN BY: AS.,BP,CG,SV.
ic \\ CHK'D BY:  AS.

: REMOVE AND REPLACE COPYRIGHT: oo Evearment LG (@2 TECHIE) exressly resevesiscommont]
APN: 343-130-08-00 SIDEWALK, F phyeeerteogy
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: GUTTER P! G-150 & by
LOT 4 OF MAP 483 506155 B C, b SHEET TITLE

(v:;smluw TRIANGLE \\ SITE PLAN -
5 8
& o N\ PROPOSED - ROW
&Q@Z \ EXISTING Fng)S)rDRANT
PROJECT SUITE A & @9 % a S
201379 SF A SRS = °
K9 &S ©, > % A A
AN 7/ ) ] 2
9 EXISTJNG DRIVEWAY P A - A10
V] TO REMAI & N
/ (8 SHEET 10 OF 18




10-
SIDE STBK

DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES

e TECHNE shall be notified i

when any with Archit or
Structural drawings are found at the project site. All drawings may have to be modified
upon removal of existing construction. Do not proceed with work in question until TECHNE
issues directions.

o Contractor shall verify layout of existing structure, property boundaries, location of site

utilities - underground and overhead, and field conditions as shown on the plans prior to
demolition.

o Before start of demolition contractor shall verify with the owner any item to be saved (S),

covered, or stored, verify storage locations with owner before demolition commences.
Contractor to pay for and replace any item not intended for demolition but damaged
during construction.

« Contractor to pay for and replace any item not intended for demolition but damaged

during construction.

* Any outdoor structures or landscaping marked to be saved, shall be protected, fenced

and/or covered to avoid damage.

e All demolition material shall be transported off site and properly disposed at city-approved

locations by the contractor.

» Contractor to verify Dumpster location with owner before demolition commences.
s Contractor shall also refer to floor plans and other construction plans for new work to be

incorporated into the project and to proceed with demolition accordingly.

o Carefully remove structure as shown on plan. Remove all materials carefully to avoid

damage to adjacent surfaces.

o Contractor shall notify TECHNE and owner if any removed wood showing evidence of
active water leaks, termites or dry rot.

* Prepare existing window and door framing openings (to remain) to receive new window
units. Coordinate work with proposed floor plans, elevations and door & window
schedules.

«  When demolition is complete, the structure and site shall be broom clean and ready to

receive new work.

Remove all existing landscape and tree roots within 3 feet of the outline of new structure.

If the removal of tree roots produces potentially unstable trees, the contractor shall

immediately contact a tree specialist to make a recommendation.

Demolition of openings in roof and exterior walls shall be covered each night with plastic

tarps and secured to prevent water and dust from entering the building.

Existing floors shall be covered during construction. Openings shall be taped and sealed to

walls at edges of construction zone to minimize dust. Temporary wall shall be built and

sealed as if needed or shown on plans.

Should any portion of the structure being removed produce unstable of unsafe conditions

the contractor shall provide shoring and bracing.

Existing FAU & Water Heater shall be turned off to and/or salvaged units removed and

stored for re-use. Existing natural gas service shall be turned off and lines temporarily

capped at residence.

Electrical service shall be turned off at residence and provisions for temporary power made

during construction.

Contractor shall verify in the field the condition of all foundations, stem walls, sill

pier-footing ions and to framing. Deficiencies, cracks or

ATTACHMENT 8
T |

T=CHN

DESIGN |

I
I

DEVELOPMENT

3956 30th Street, San Diego, CA 92104

toch

.com .org
0 619-940-5814 m 313-595-5814

CONSULTANTS

other structural issues in foundations or footings or lack thereof shall be brought to the
attention of the architect and structural engineer.

Existing framing and floor surfaces may be out of plumb and not level. They shall be
inspected and made plumb and leveled by the contractor. Wood framing adjacent to soil
may be and ifications and/or i shall be taken.
Elevation changes between door openings and adjacent grade shall be verified in the field
and if discrepancies exist between field conditions and plans exist, notify TECHNE to make
modifications and/or other corrective measures.

10170 Sorrento Valley Rd.
San Diego CA. 92121

PROPERTY OWNER

FLOOR PLAN NOTES

CIRE Equity

D. Any discrepancies with this drawing affecting project layout shall be brought to the

A. The General Contractor or Sub-Contractor shall verify all conditions or dimensions on these

plans in the field with actual site conditions.

B.  Written dil shall take p over scaled dil and shall be verified on
the job site. On-site of all dit and shall be the sole
ibility of the General C and Sub-C

C. The Contractor or sub-contractor shall notify TECHNE and the Architect if any conflicts or

discrepancy occurs between this information on this plan and actual field conditions.

530 B. St. San Diego CA. 92121

of TECHNE and the Architect. Do not proceed with work until written or verbal instructions
are issued by TECHNE and the Architect.

DIMENSIONS

e EXTERIOR WALL DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF FINISH ( U.N.O.)
e INTERIOR WALL DIMENSIONS TO CENTER LINE OF STUD ( U.N.O.)
e CLEARANCE DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH MATERIALS, NOTED WITH CLR.

DEMOLITION PLAN LEGEND

—
~

EXISTING WALL TO BE REMOVED

! F=2 EXISTING DOOR TO BE REMOVED

i
\\‘Jl
EXISTING WINDOW TO BE REMOVED
EXISTING WALL

EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN

EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAIN

U

EXISTING MISC. ITEM TO BE REMOVED

DEMOLITION PLAN KEYNOTES

s
/
£
#
s
7/ ®
= T —— ————————— ——— =T —— —————— T
OFFICE OFFICE j@‘ OFFICE/H\OF:K:E OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE || OFFICE
OFFICE
OFFICE
83.75, 83.8
l o a d
1—|= a g /-I + FS + FS
OFFICE
OFFICE OFFICE
OFFICE SPACE
OFFICE —r
o a o y
/] OFFICE
u OFFICE
—— n— BATHROOM|| | [BATHROOM
OFFICE OFFICE HALL
1 Ik OFFICE BATHEOoH
iy uk._._?
r.u[\ o e
ENTRY L
OFFICE ; l[ I
N ==
OFFICE
OFFICE
STORAGE BATHROOM
OFFICE
8642 __l/eeeon - . d LC
FF ELEVATOR HALL 1
: S, e R : 1
e RS Y Ll 4oy E ! I OFFICE
i 86430 STORAGE N 1
FS1 o e o o = Sl
I L] i +
4 8642 = '
FS\ |
i 1
86..'21 OFFICE :
il 1
FSi I
I RECEPTION 1
\ : lomce
: 1 OFFICE SPACE
: o
—= a n]
8610 ~ 1 A A =< I ”
= 1
FS : ENTRY ENTRY |
\ I
L \ - 86.29 2) OFFICE !
1 FS |
1 1
b - L] !
N | - ]
3 | [ J 86.{% Y 1
ENTRY '|
201426299043 030 1T L >
e
FS ES FS pm a a o
AREA OF PROPOSED PROJECT
4 OFFICE
2L
] OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE \ 0FF|C>“J OFFICE OFFICE
HDC! [RTaYals) LA o]

1. REMOVE EXISTING DOOR.
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ATTACHMENT 8
ez R

DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES

o TECHNE shall be notified immediately when any discrepancy with Architectural or

Structural drawings are found at the project site. All drawings may have to be modified —
upon removal of existing construction. Do not proceed with work in question until TECHNE
issues directions.

e Contractor shall verify layout of existing structure, property boundaries, location of site
utilities - underground and overhead, and field conditions as shown on the plans prior to
demolition. DESIEN | DEVELOPMENT

« Before start of demolition contractor shall verify with the owner any item to be saved (S),
covered, or stored, verify storage locations with owner before demolition commences.
Contractor to pay for and replace any item not intended for demolition but damaged

Il

during construction. 3956 30th Street, San Diego, CA 92104
« Contractor to pay for and replace any item not intended for demolition but damaged h .com i i org
during cosfriction; 0 619-940-5814 m 3135955814

Any outdoor structures or landscaping marked to be saved, shall be protected, fenced
and/or covered to avoid damage.

All demolition material shall be transported off site and properly disposed at city-app! CONSULTANTS

locations by the contractor.

Contractor to verify Dumpster location with owner before demolition commences.

Contractor shall also refer to floor plans and other construction plans for new work to be

incorporated into the project and to proceed with demolition accordingly.

Carefully remove structure as shown on plan. Remove all materials carefully to avoid

damage to adjacent surfaces.

e Contractor shall notify TECHNE and owner if any removed wood showing evidence of

active water leaks, termites or dry rot.

Prepare existing window and door framing openings (to remain) to receive new window

units. Coordinate work with proposed floor plans, elevations and door & window

schedules.

e When demolition is complete, the structure and site shall be broom clean and ready to
receive new work.

« Remove all existing landscape and tree roots within 3 feet of the outline of new structure.

! If the removal of tree roots produces potentially unstable trees, the contractor shall

| immediately contact a tree specialist to make a recommendation.

OUTLINE OF FIRST LEVEL

Demolition of openings in roof and exterior walls shall be covered each night with plastic
tarps and secured to prevent water and dust from entering the building.

Existing floors shall be covered during construction. Openings shall be taped and sealed to
walls at edges of construction zone to minimize dust. Temporary wall shall be built and
sealed as if needed or shown on plans.

Should any portion of the structure being removed produce unstable of unsafe conditions

)
]

OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE

6 ’6 | the contractor shall provide shoring and bracing.
C OFFICE BATH |4} ™| BATH OFFICE e Existing FAU & Water Heater shall be turned off to and/or salvaged units removed and
1 0) @ stored for re-use. Existing natural gas service shall be turned off and lines temporarily
[ capped at residence.

Electrical service shall be turned off at residence and provisions for temporary power made
during construction.
Contractor shall verify in the field the condition of all foundations, stem walls, sill

OFFICE M

pier-footing itis and to framing. D cracks or
other structural issues in foundations or footings or lack thereof shall be brought to the

u = . . DN attention of the architect and structural engineer.
o Existing framing and floor surfaces may be out of plumb and not level. They shall be
inspected and made plumb and leveled by the contractor. Wood framing adjacent to soil 10170 Sorrento VaIIey Rd.
may be and ificati and/or i shall be taken. *
OFFICE « Elevation changes between door openings and adjacent grade shall be verified in the field San Diego CA. 92121

and if discrepancies exist between field conditions and plans exist, notify TECHNE to make

modifications and/or other corrective measures.
PROPERTY OWNER

T S FLOOR PLAN NOTES CIRE Equity
E SP, B
A. The General Contractor or Sub-Contractor shall verify all conditions or dimensions on these 530 B. St. San D'ego CA. 92121

plans in the field with actual site conditions.

B. Written dimensions shall take precedence over scaled dimensions and shall be verified on
the job site. On-site veri ion of all dii i and itis shall be the sole
responsibility of the General Contractor and Sub-Contractors.

C. The Contractor or sub-contractor shall notify TECHNE and the Architect if any conflicts or
discrepancy occurs between this information on this plan and actual field conditions.

D. Anydiscrepancies with this drawing affecting project layout shall be brought to the attentiony
of TECHNE and the Architect. Do not proceed with work until written or verbal instructions
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4 are issued by TECHNE and the Architect.
DIMENSIONS
«  EXTERIOR WALL DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF FINISH ( U.N.O.)
«  INTERIOR WALL DIMENSIONS TO CENTER LINE OF STUD ( U.N.O.)
«  CLEARANCE DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH MATERIALS, NOTED WITH CLR.
EN TO BEL OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE

DEMOLITION PLAN LEGEND
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ATTACHMENT 8

FLOOR PLAN NOTES

A. The General Contractor or Sub-Contractor shall verify all conditions or dimensions on
these plans in the field with actual site conditions.

B. Written ions shall take over scaled di
on the job site. On-site ion of all ions and
responsibility of the General Contractor and Sub-Contractors.

C. The Contractor or sub-contractor shall notify TECHNE if any conflicts or discrepancy
occurs between this information on this plan and actual field conditions.

D. Any discrepancies with this drawing affecting project layout shall be brought to the
attention of TECHNE. Do not proceed with work until written or verbal instructions are
issued by TECHNE.

E.  INSULATION: R-13 Batt Insulation at all Exterior 2 X 4 Walls.

R-13 Batt Insulation at all accessible interior walls for sound control.
R-30 Batt Insulation at 2 X 10 Ceiling, Raised Floor & Roof Areas.
R-4.5 Insulation Wrap on all New Hot Water Piping.

R-4.5 Insulation Wrap on all New Supply Ducts.

and shall be verified
shall be the sole

DIMENSIONS

*  EXTERIOR WALL DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF FINISH ( U.N.O.)
*  INTERIOR WALL DIMENSIONS TO CENTER LINE OF STUD ( U.N.0.)
e CLEARANCE DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH MATERIALS, NOTED WITH CLR.

T=CHN

DESIGN | DEVELOPMENT

Il

3956 30th Street, San Diego, CA 92104
techne-us.com sustainablearchitect.org
0 619-940-5814 m 313-595-5814

CONSULTANTS

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

EXISTING CONCRETE WALL

| S B |

—_

EXISTING WALL: 2X4 wood stud @ 16" 0.C.

PROPOSED INTERIOR PARTITION WALL: 3%" metal stud @ 24"

0.C. with 1 layer of %" gypsum board on each side.

3%5" UN.O.

DOOR AND SYMBOL. See door schedule for complete
information

—

WINDOW AND SYMBOL. See window schedule for
complete information
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ACCESSIBILITY PLAN LEGEND

ACCESSIBILITY NOTES

EGRESS & ACCESSIBILITY NOTES

# ~ et i
74 y [ 1 ACCESSIBILITY CLEARANCES (See Accessibility Notes, General Conditions and
/ ok ] | Detail Sheet A502) All clearances shall comply with CBC 2016 Chapter 118.
I Pl I
B P i |
Xy 7 1 |
T i S

-

.

ACCESSIBLE REACH RANGES NOTES

1. Reach ranges shall comply with CBC 2016 sec 11b-308
2. Unobstructed forward reach:
2.1. High forward reach shall be a maximum of 48 inches and low forward reach shall be a minimum of 15 inches
above finished floor or ground.
3.  Obstructed high reach:
3.1.  Where reach depth is a maximum 20 inches, high forward reach shall be 2 maximum of 48 inches above
finished floor.
3.2, Where reach depth exceeds 20 inches, high forward reach maximum shall be 44 inches and reach depth
maximum shall be 24 inches.
Clear floor space extending underneath obstruction elements for a distance not less than required reach depth
over obstruction.
4. Where 3 parallel approach is allowed, unobstructed side reach shall be per CBC figure 11b-308.3.1
4.1.  High side reach shall be a maximum of 48 inches and minimum of 15 inches above finished floor.
Where parallel approach is allowed, obstructed side reach shall be per CBC Figure 118-308.3.2
Height of obstruction 34 inches maximum.
Depth of obstruction 24 inches maximum.
Where reach depth is a maximum of 10 inches, high side reach maximum shall be 48 inches.
Where reach depth exceeds 10 inches, high side reach maximum shall be 46 inches and reach depth maximum
shall be 24 inches.

33.

12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.

All entrances and all exterior ground-floor exit doors to buildings and facilities shall be made to persons with di (Sec.1133B.1.1.1.1)
Latching and locking hand activated doors in a path of travel shall be operable with a single effort by lever type hardware, panic bars, push pull activating bars,
or other hardware designed to provide passage without requiring the ability to grasp the opening hardware. Locked exit doors shall operate 2s above in egress
direction. (Sec. 1133B.2.5.2)

Hand activated door opening hardware shall be centered between 30 inches (762 mm) and 44 Inches (1118 mm) above the floor. (Sec. 1133B.2.5.2)

The width and height of doorways shall comply with section 1008. Every required exit doorway shall permit the installation of a door not less than 3 feet \(914
mm\) wide and not less than 6 feet 8 inches (2032 mm) high. Exit doors shall be capable of opening at least 90 degrees and provide not less than 32 inches
clear width (813mm). (Sec. 11338.2.2 and Figure 11B 33) except where noted.

For hinged doors, the opening width shall be measured with the door positioned at an angle of 90 degrees from its closed position. (Sec. 1133.2.3 and Fig. 118
33)

Minimum maneuvering clearances at doors shall be as shown in Figures 11B-26A and 11B-26B. The floor or ground area within the required clearances shall be
level and clear. (Sec.1133B.2.4.2)

There shall be a level and clear floor or landing on each side of a door. The level area shall have a length in the direction of door swing of at least 60 inches
\(1524 mm)\) and the length opposite the direction of door swing of 48 inches (1219 mm) as measured at right angle to the plane of the door in its closed
position. (Sec. 1133B.2.4.2 and Fig. 11B 26A and 118 268)

The width of the level area on the side to which the door swings shall extend 24 inches (610 mm) minimum past the strike edge of the door for exterior doors
and 18 inches (457 mm) minimum past the strike edge for interior doors. This also applies to obstructions and recesses. An additional 12 inches is required at
the push side if a frontal approach, if door is equipped with both latch and closer. (Sections 1133B.2.4.3, 1133B.2.4.5, 1133B.2.5.3, Figures 11R 26A and B, and
118-33(a)

The floor or landing shall be not more than 1/2 inch (12.7 mm) lower than the threshold of the doorway. Change in level between 1/4 inch (6 mm) and 275 inch
(12.7 mm) shall be beveled with a slope no greater than one unit vertical to 2 unit horizontal (50- percent slope) (Sec. 1133B.2.4.1 and Figures 11B 32)

. The bottom 10 inches (254 mm) of all doors except automatic and sliding shall have a smooth, uninterrupted surface to allow the door to be opened by a

wheelchair footrest without creating a trap or hazardous condition. Where narrow frame doors are used, a 10 inch (254 mm) high smooth panel shall be
installed on the push side. (Sec 1133.2.6 and Fig 11B 29)

. Maximum effort to operate doors shall not exceed 5 pounds (22 N) for exterior and interior doors, applied at right angles to hinged doors and at the center

plane of sliding or folding doors. C¢ devices or door may be utilized. The maximum effort to operate fire doors may be
increased up to 15 pounds (66.72N) if allowed by the appropriate administrative authority. (Sec 1133B.2.5)

Specific work stations need only comply with the required aisle width (Sections 11338.6.1 and 11338.6.2 and floors and levels (Section 1120B). (Sec. 11238.2)
Entry ways to specific work stations shall be 32 inches clear width. (Sec. 1123B.2)

PROVIDE PANIC HARDWARE AT EXIT DOORS WHERE NOTED.

Gates used as a component in a means of egress shall conform to the applicable requirements for doors. (Sec 1008.2)

Exterior Exit doors shall have a sign posted above stating: DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED DURING REGULAR BUSINESS HOURS. (Sec. 1008.1.9.3)

Public accommodations shall maintain in operable working condition those features of facilities and equipment that are required to be accessible to and
useable by persons with disabilities isolated or temporary interruptions in service or accessibility due to maintenance or repairs shall be permitted. §11B-302.1

. Means of egress doors shall be readily distinguishable from the adjacent construction & finishes such that the doors are easily recognized.Mirrors or similar

reflecting materials shall not be used.

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE - Accessible routes shall comply with CBC 2016 Section 118-402. Walking
surfaces shall provide clearances complying with CBC 2016 Section 11 B-403.5. The running
slope of walking surfaces shall not be steeper than 1:20. The cross slope of walking surfaces shall
not be steeper than 1:48. Except as provided in CBC 2016 Sections 11B-403.5.2 and 118-403.5.3,
the clear width of walking surfaces shall be 36 inches (314 mm) minimum. The clear width for
walking surfaces in corridors serving an occupant load of 10 or more shall be 44 inches (1118
mm) minimum. The clear width for sidewalks and walks shall be 48 inches (1219 mm) minimum.

MEANS OF EGRESS - A continuous and unobstructed path of vertical and horizontal egress travel
from any occupied portion of a building or structure to a public way. A means of egress consists
of three separate and distinct parts: the exit access, the exit and the exit discharge. Means of
Egress shall comply with CBC 2016 Chapter 10.

DESIGN OCCUPANT LOAD - The number of occupants whom means egress facilities shall be
provided. Where occupants from accessory area egress through a primary space, the calculated
occupant load for the primary space shall include the total occupant load of the primary space
plus the number of occupants egressing through it from the accessory area.

MINIMUM EGRESS WIDTH - The total width of means of egress in inches (mm) shall not be less
than the total occupant load served by the means of egress multiplied by 0.3 inches (7.62 mm)
per occupant for stairways and by 0.2 inches (5.08 mm) per occupant for other egress
components. Multiple means of egress shall be sized such that the loss of any one means of
egress shall not reduce the available capacity to less than 50 percent of the required capacity.
The maximum capacity required from any story of a building shall be maintained to the
termination of the means of egress. (CBC 1005.1)

DOOR ENCROACHMENT - Doors, when fully opened, and handrails shall not reduce the required
means of egress width by more than 7 inches (178 mm). Doors in any position shall not reduce
the required width by more than one-half. Other nonstructural projections such as trim and
similar decorative features shall be permitted to project into the required width a maximum of
11/2 inches (38 mm) on each side. (CBC 1005.2)

EGRESS ILLUMINATION - The means of egress, including the exit discharge, shall be
illuminated at all times the building space served by the means of egress is
occupied. Egress illumination shall comply with CBC 2016 Section 1006.

ILLUMINATION EMERGENCY POWER - The power supply for means of egress
illumination shall normally be provided by the premises' electrical supply.

In the event of power supply failure, an emergency electrical system shall
automatically illuminate all of the following areas:

: 3 Aisles and unenclosed egress stairways in rooms and spaces that require two
or more means of egress.

2. Corridors, exit enclosures and exit passageways in buildings required to have
two or more exits.

3. Exterior egress components at other than their levels of exit discharge until
exit discharge is accomplished for buildings required to have two or more exits.

4. Interior exit discharge elements, as permitted in Section 1027.1, in buildings
required to have two or more exits.

5 Exterior landings as required by Section 1008.1.6 for exit discharge doorways
in buildings required to have two or more exits.

The emergency power system shall provide power for a duration of not less than
90 minutes and shall consist of storage batteries, unit equipment or an on-site

. The i ion of the power system shall be in accordance
with CBC 2016 Section 2702.

level under power. lighting facilities shall be
arranged to provide initial illumination that is at least an average of | footcandle
(11 lux) and a minimum at any point of 0.1 footcandle (1 lux) measured along the
path of egress at floor level. lllumination levels shall be permitted to decline to 0.6
footcandle (6 lux) average and a minimum at any point of 0.06 footcandle (0.6 lux)
at the end of the emergency lighting time duration. A maximum-to-minimum
illumination uniformity ratio of 40 to 1 shall not be exceeded.

10170 Sorrento Valley Rd.
San Diego CA. 92121
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ACCESSIBILITY NOTES

EGRESS & ACCESSIBILITY NOTES

All entrances and all exterior ground-floor exit doors to buildings and facilities shall be made accessible to persons with disabilities. (Sec. 11338.1.1.1.1)
Latching and locking hand activated doors in a path of travel shall be operable with a single effort by lever type hardware, panic bars, push pull activating bars,
or other hardware designed to provide passage without requiring the ability to grasp the opening hardware. Locked exit doors shall operate as above in egress
direction. (Sec. 1133B.2.5.2)

Hand activated door opening hardware shall be centered between 30 inches (762 mm) and 44 Inches (1118 mm) above the floor. (Sec. 11338.2.5.2)

The width and height of doorways shall comply with section 1008. Every required exit doorway shall permit the installation of a door not less than 3 feet \(914
mm)\) wide and not less than 6 feet 8 inches (2032 mm) high. Exit doors shall be capable of opening at least 90 degrees and provide not less than 32 inches
clear width (813mm). (Sec. 11338.2.2 and Figure 11B 33) except where noted.

For hinged doors, the opening width shall be measured with the door positioned at an angle of 90 degrees from its closed position. (Sec. 1133.2.3 and Fig. 118

Minimum maneuvering clearances at doors shall be as shown in Figures 11B-26A and 11B-26B. The floor or ground area within the required clearances shall be
level and clear. (Sec.11338.2.4.2)

There shall be a level and clear floor or landing on each side of a door. The level area shall have a length in the direction of door swing of at least 60 inches
\(1524 mm\) and the length opposite the direction of door swing of 48 inches (1219 mm) as measured at right angle to the plane of the door in its closed
position. (Sec, 1133B.2.4.2 and Fig. 11B 26A and 11B 26B)

The width of the level area on the side to which the door swings shall extend 24 inches (610 mm) minimum past the strike edge of the door for exterior doors
and 18 inches (457 mm) minimum past the strike edge for interior doors. This also applies to obstructions and recesses. An additional 12 inches is required at
the push side if a frontal approach, if door is equipped with both latch and closer. (Sections 1133B.2.4.3, 11338.2.4.5, 1133B.2.5.3, Figures 118 26A and B, and

The floor or landing shall be not more than 1/2 inch (12.7 mm) lower than the threshold of the doorway. Change in level between 1/4 inch (6 mm) and 275 inch
(12.7 mm) shall be beveled with a slope no greater than one unit vertical to 2 unit horizontal (50- percent slope) (Sec. 1133B.2.4.1 and Figures 118 32)
The bottom 10 inches (254 mm) of all doors except automatic and sliding shall have a smooth, uninterrupted surface to allow the door to be opened by a

ir footrest without creating a trap or hazardous condition. Where narrow frame doors are used, a 10 inch (254 mm) high smooth panel shall be
installed on the push side. (Sec 1133.2.6 and Fig 118 29)

Maximum effort to operate doors shall not exceed 5 pounds (22 N) for exterior and interior doors, applied at right angles to hinged doors and at the center
plane of sliding or folding doors. Ct ing devices or door may be utilized. The maximum effort to operate fire doors may be
increased up to 15 pounds (66.72N) if allowed by the appropriate administrative authority. (Sec 11338.2.5)

Specific work stations need only comply with the required aisle width (Sections 11338.6.1 and 11338.6.2 and floors and levels (Section 11208). (Sec. 11238.2)

. Entry ways to specific work stations shall be 32 inches clear width. (Sec. 11238.2)

PROVIDE PANIC HARDWARE AT EXIT DOORS WHERE NOTED.

Gates used as a component in a means of egress shall conform to the applicable requirements for doors. (Sec 1008.2)

Exterior Exit doors shall have a sign posted above stating: DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED DURING REGULAR BUSINESS HOURS. (Sec. 1008.1.9.3)

Public accommodations shall maintain in operable working condition those features of facilities and equipment that are required to be accessible to and
useable by persons with disabilities isolated or temporary interruptions in service or accessibility due to maintenance or repairs shall be permitted. §118-302.1
Means of egress doors shall be readily distinguishable from the adjacent construction & finishes such that the doors are easily recognized.Mirrors or similar
reflecting materials shall not be used.

EGRESS PLAN LEGEND
2
Z
FUNCTION OF SPACE: Mercantile
Occupant Factor: 60 gross
3.
4.
T | | FUNCTION OF SPACE: Business areas 5.
| | ’ | | | ‘ | | | Occupant Factor: 100 gross 33)
6.
|1||'|'11"' ,
FUNCTION OF SPACE: Accessory 8
Occupant Factor: 300 gross g
118-33(a)
9.
10.
EGRESS PLAN KEYNOTES i
12.
13
TACTILE EXIT SIGN i
15.
16.
'-® WALL MOUNTED EMERGENCY EXIT SIGN 17.
18.

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE - Accessible routes shall comply with CBC 2016 Section 11B-402. Walking
surfaces shall provide clearances complying with CBC 2016 Section 11 B-403.5. The running
slope of walking surfaces shall not be steeper than 1:20. The cross slope of walking surfaces shall
not be steeper than 1:48. Except as provided in CBC 2016 Sections 11B-403.5.2 and 11B-403.5.3,
the clear width of walking surfaces shall be 36 inches (914 mm) minimum. The clear width for
walking surfaces in corridors serving an occupant load of 10 or more shall be 44 inches (1118
mm) minimum. The clear width for sidewalks and walks shall be 48 inches (1219 mm) minimum.

MEANS OF EGRESS - A continuous and unobstructed path of vertical and horizontal egress travel
from any occupied portion of a building or structure to a public way. A means of egress consists
of three separate and distinct parts: the exit access, the exit and the exit discharge. Means of
Egress shall comply with CBC 2016 Chapter 10.

°
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DESIGN OCCUPANT LOAD - The number of occupants whom means egress facilities shall be
provided. Where occupants from accessory area egress through a primary space, the calculated
occupant load for the primary space shall include the total occupant load of the primary space
plus the number of occupants egressing through it from the accessory area.

MINIMUM EGRESS WIDTH - The total width of means of egress in inches (mm) shall not be less
than the total occupant load served by the means of egress multiplied by 0.3 inches (7.62 mm)
per occupant for stairways and by 0.2 inches (5.08 mm) per occupant for other egress
components. Multiple means of egress shall be sized such that the loss of any one means of
egress shall not reduce the available capacity to less than 50 percent of the required capacity.
The maximum capacity required from any story of a building shall be maintained to the
termination of the means of egress. (CBC 1005.1)

DOOR ENCROACHMENT - Doors, when fully opened, and handrails shall not reduce the required
means of egress width by more than 7 inches (178 mm). Doors in any position shall not reduce
the required width by more than one-half. Other nonstructural projections such as trim and
similar decorative features shall be permitted to project into the required width a maximum of
11/2 inches (38 mm) on each side. (CBC 1005.2)

EGRESS ILLUMINATION - The means of egress, including the exit discharge, shall be
illuminated at all times the building space served by the means of egress is
occupied. Egress illumination shall comply with CBC 2016 Section 1006.

ILLUMINATION EMERGENCY POWER - The power supply for means of egress
illumination shall normally be provided by the premises' electrical supply.

In the event of power supply failure, an emergency electrical system shall
automatically illuminate all of the following areas:

3. Aisles and unenclosed egress stairways in rooms and spaces that require two

or more means of egress.

4 Corridors, exit enclosures and exit passageways in buildings required to have

two or more exits.

3. Exterior egress components at other than their levels of exit discharge until
exit discharge is accomplished for buildings required to have two or more exits.
4. Interior exit discharge elements, as permitted in Section 1027.1, in buildings

required to have two or more exits.

8 Exterior landings as required by Section 1008.1.6 for exit h
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in buildings required to have two or more exits.

The emergency power system shall provide power for a duration of not less than
90 minutes and shall consist of storage batteries, unit equipment or an on-site

of the

with CBC 2015 Section 2702.

power system shall be in accordance

Illumination level under emergency power. Emergency lighting facilities shall be
arranged to provide initial illumination that is at least an average of | footcandle
(11 lux) and a minimum at any point of 0.1 footcandle (1 lux) measured along the
path of egress at floor level. lllumination levels shall be permitted to decline to 0.6
footcandle (6 lux) average and a minimum at any point of 0.06 footcandle (0.6 lux)
at the end of the emergency lighting time duration. A maximum-to-minimum
illumination uniformity ratio of 40 to 1 shall not be exceeded.
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ATTACHMENT 2

. FOR
City of San Diego Development Permit/ -
Development Services

1222 First Ave, Ms-302 | EnVironmental Determination DS-3031
San Diego, CA 92101 Appeal Application

November 2017

In order to assure your appeal application is successfully accepted and processed, you must read and understand
Information Bulletin 505, “Development Pennltlenvironmental Determination Appeal Procedure.”
1. Type of Appeal: & Appeal of the Project
[T Appeal of the Environmental Determination

2. Appellant: Please check one & Applicant LJ Officially recognized Planning Committee L “Interested Person”

Name: E-mail:

SVRMC, LLC c/o Heather Riley hriley@allenmatkins.com
Address: Clty: State: Zip Code: Telephone:

600 W. Broadway, 27th Floor San Diego ca 92101 619-233-1155

3. Project Name:

San Diego Releaf

4P t Inf i 3
Pem:gjleE'r:\vl?or?trnr:e‘:ta?getermlnaﬂon & Permit/Document No.: Date of Dedision/Determination  Clty Project Manager:

Projact No, 575936 March 20, 2019 Tim Daly

ecision{Describe the permit/approval declsion):

Conditional Use Permit (CUP) No, 2033810/Coastal Development Permit (CDP) No. 2163214 for a marijuana outlet at 10170 Sorrento Valley
Road, Suite A within the Torrey Pines Community Plan area.

5. Ground tor Appeal(Please check all that apply):
& Factual Error

[ Conflict with other matters
& Findings Not Supported

T New Information
(7 city-wide Significance (Process Four decisions only)

Description of Grounds for Appeal (Please relate your description to the allowable reasons for appeal as more fully described in
Chapter 11, Article 2. Division 5 of the San Diego Municipal Code. Attach additlonal sheets if necessary.)

The Hearing Officer denied the application based on a misunderstanding of the law and a misapplication of the facts. There is no "other
marijuana outlet” within 1,000 feet of the San Diego, Releaf facility. Since the neighboring marljuana outlet has been appealed on

environmental and project grounds, there has been no “approval" and no “date of final action.” As a result, the Hearing Officer should
have made the necessary findings for the CUP/CDP,

RECEIVED

MAR 2 0 2019
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

6. Appellant’s Slgnature': I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing, including all names and addresses, Is true and correct.

Signature: %((/ Date: 03/ Zd[ 1

Note: Foxed appeals are not accepted.

Printed on recxcled aper, Visit our web site atmmu_sanﬂte,a‘%oyldﬂelmmgmsg%es
Upon request, this information Is available in alternative formats for persons with disabllities.
DS-3032 (11-17)




ATTACHMENT 3

PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. XXXXX
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 2033810
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 2163214
SAN DIEGO RELEAF - PROJECT NO. 575936

WHEREAS, CIRE STNL, LLC, a California limited liability company, Owner and SVRMC, LLC, a
California limited liability company, Permittee, filed an application with the City of San Diego for a
permit to operate a Marijuana Outlet within an existing 2,014 square-foot portion of an existing
41,124 square-foot building (as described in and by reference to the approved Exhibits "A" and
corresponding conditions of approval for the associated Permit Nos. 2033810 and 2163214), on
portions of a 2.80-acre site;

WHEREAS, the project site is located at 10170 Sorrento Valley Road, Suite “A,” in the IL-3-1,
Coastal Overlay Zone (Appealable and Non-Appealable), MCAS Miramar Land Use Compatibility
Overlay Zone (Airport Influence Area - Review Area 1 and Accident Potential Zone 2), Federal Aviation
Administration (FAA) Part 77 Noticing Area, Prime Industrial Lands, Parking Impact Overlay Zone
(Coastal and Campus), Special Flood Hazard Area (100 Year Floodplain and 100 Year Floodway), and
Transit Priority Area of the Torrey Pines Community Plan area;

WHEREAS, the project site is legally described as Lot 4 of Sorrento Lands and Townsite, in the ‘
City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California, according to Map thereof No. 483. Filed
in the Office of the County Recorder of San Diego County, February 6, 1888, lying northeasterly of
the right-of-way of Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railroad Com, formerly California Southern
Railroad;

WHEREAS, on March 20, 2019, the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego considered

Conditional Use Permit No. 2033810 and Coastal Development Permit No. 2163214; and
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ATTACHMENT 3

WHEREAS, on March 20, 2019, SVRMC, LLC, c/o Heather Riley, Allen Matkins, filed a
Development Permit Appeal Application (Appeal); and

WHEREAS, on June 13, 2019, the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego considered
the Appeal and Conditional Use Permit No. 2033810 and Coastal Development Permit No. 2163214
pursuant to the Land Development Code of the City of San Diego, received for its consideration
written and oral presentations, evidence having been submitted, and testimony having been heard
from all interested parties at the public hearing, and the Planning Commission having fully
considered the matter and being fully advised concerning the same; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by Planning Commission of the City of San Diego, that it denies the Appeal
and adopts the following findings with respect to Conditional Use Permit No. 2033810 and Coastal

Development Permit No. 2163214:

A. CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT [San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC) Section 126.0305]
1. Findings for all Conditional Use Permits:

a. The proposed development will not adversely affect the applicable land use
plan.

The project proposes a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to allow the operation of a
Marijuana Outlet (Outlet) in an existing'2,014 square-foot tenant space, Suite “A”, on the
first floor of an existing 41,124 square-foot, two-story building. The developed 2.80-acre
project site is located at 10170 Sorrento Valley Road, Suite “A,” in the IL-3-1 Zone of the
Torrey Pines Community Plan (TPCP).

The TPCP designates the site as Industrial Element. TPCP land use in Sorrento Valley is
generally implemented by the IL-3-1 Zone, which is an industrial zone that allows
industrial, retail, and commercial uses. Pursuant to SDMC section 131.0622, retail sales
and commercial services are permitted uses in the IL-3-1 Zone. The proposed Outlet is
allowed in the IL-3-1 Zone with a CUP pursuant to SDMC sections 131.0622 and
141.0504. The site is within the Industrial Employment General Plan land use category
per the Land Use and Street System Map (Figure LU-2). The Sorrento Valley industrial
area, including this site, is identified as Prime Industrial Lands (PIL) by the General Plan.
Although a General Plan goal for identifying PIL is to protect valuable employment land
for base sector industries important to the region’s economy, the General Plan allows
development or redevelopment of individual properties pursuant to the development
regulations and permitted uses of the existing zone and community plan designation
provided a site is not critical to base sector employment. An Outlet is not considered a
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ATTACHMENT 3

base sector employment. General Plan policies also specifically restrict sensitive receptor
land uses such as residential and public assembly in PIL. An Outlet is not a sensitive
receptor land use.

Furthermore, the TPCP contains a policy that states development of freestanding retail
commercial uses in industrially designated areas shall be restricted to those uses that
serve only the immediate Sorrento Valley industrial area. Outlets are permitted in each
Council District and the use is restricted to a few base zones with a CUP. The proposed
Outlet will be located within an existing developed property and would occupy a tenant
space of 2,014 square feet in an existing 41,124 square-foot building. The project's CUP
is conditioned that the 2,014 square-foot building cannot be converted to a stand-alone
retail building throughout the duration of the CUP and thereby restricting the proposed
Outlet to serve only the immediate Sorrento Valley community. The proposed Outlet is a
compatible use at this location with a CUP and is consistent with the TPCP land use
policies; therefore, the proposed Outlet will not adversely affect the applicable land use
plan.

b. The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety,
and welfare.

The proposed Outlet at 10170 Sorrento Valley Road, Suite “A,” would occupy an existing
2,014 square-foot tenant space located on the first floor of an existing 41,124 square-
foot building. Outlets require compliance with SDMC section 141.0504(a), which require
a minimum separation of 1,000 feet from resource and population-based city parks,
other marijuana outlets, churches, child care centers, playgrounds, libraries owned and
operated by the City of San Diego, minor-oriented facilities, residential care facilities, and
schools. Outlets also require a minimum distance requirement of 100 feet from a
residential zone. The proposed Outlet does not comply with the separation
requirements between uses set forth in SDMC section 141.0504 (a).

On June 13, 2019, the Planning Commission denied the appeal of the Hearing Officer
decision on September 19, 2018 to approve a Conditional Use Permit application for a
separate Outlet located at 10150 Sorrento Valley Road, which directly abuts the property
of this Project location. Therefore, the proposed Outlet does not comply with the
separation requirements between uses set forth in SDMC section 141.0504 (a)(1) and the
proposed development will be detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare.

c. The proposed development will comply with the regulations of the Land
Development Code including any allowable deviations pursuant to the Land
Development Code.

The proposed Outlet at 10170 Sorrento Valley Road, Suite “A,” would occupy an existing
2,014 square-foot tenant space located on the first floor of an existing 41,124 square-
foot building. Outlets require compliance with SDMC section 141.0504(a), which require
a minimum separation of 1,000 feet from resource and population-based city parks,
other marijuana outlets, churches, child care centers, playgrounds, libraries owned and
operated by the City of San Diego, minor-oriented facilities, residential care facilities, and
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ATTACHMENT 3

schools. Outlets also require a minimum distance requirement of 100 feet from a
residential zone. The proposed Outlet does not comply with the separation
requirements between uses set forth in SDMC section 141.0504 (a).

On June 13, 2019, the Planning Commission denied the appeal of the Hearing Officer
decision on September 19, 2018 to approve a Conditional Use Permit application for a
separate Outlet located at 10150 Sorrento Valley Road, which directly abuts the property
of this Project location. Therefore, the proposed Outlet does not comply with the
separation requirements between uses set forth in SDMC section 141.0504 (a)(1) and the
proposed development will not comply with the regulations of the Land Development
Code including any allowable deviations pursuant to the Land Development Code.

d. The proposed use is appropriate at the proposed location.

The proposed Outlet at 10170 Sorrento Valley Road, Suite “A,” would occupy an existing
2,014 square-foot tenant space located on the first floor of an existing 41,124 square-
foot building. Outlets require compliance with SDMC section 141.0504(a), which require
a minimum separation of 1,000 feet from resource and population-based city parks,
other marijuana outlets, churches, child care centers, playgrounds, libraries owned and
operated by the City of San Diego, minor-oriented facilities, residential care facilities, and
schools. Outlets also require a minimum distance requirement of 100 feet from a
residential zone. The proposed Outlet does not comply with the separation
requirements between uses set forth in SDMC section 141.0504 (a).

On June 13, 2019, the Planning Commission denied the appeal of the Hearing Officer
decision on September 19, 2018 to approve a Conditional Use Permit application for a
separate Outlet located at 10150 Sorrento Valley Road, which directly abuts the property
of this Project location. Therefore, the proposed Outlet does not comply with the
separation requirements between uses set forth in SDMC section 141.0504 (a)(1) and the
proposed use is not appropriate at the proposed location.

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT [SDMC Section 126.0708]

1. Findings for all Coastal Development Permits:

a. The proposed coastal development will not encroach upon any existing
physical accessway that is legally used by the public or any proposed public
accessway identified in a Local Coastal Program land use plan; and the
proposed coastal development will enhance and protect public views to and
along the ocean and other scenic coastal areas as specified in the Local Coastal
Program land use plan.

The proposed Outlet at 10170 Sorrento Valley Road, Suite “A,” is an existing 2,014
square-foot tenant space located on the first floor of an existing 41,124 square-foot
building. The project site is located approximately 2.6 miles from the Pacific Ocean. The
project is proposed within an existing developed site and will not encroach upon any
existing or proposed physical access to the coast. The site does not contain a public view
as identified within the Torrey Pines Community Plan and Local Coastal Land Use Plan.
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The proposed project meets the development standards required by the underlying
zone. Therefore, the project will enhance and protect public views to and along the
ocean and other scenic coastal areas as specified in the Torrey Pines Community Plan
and Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan.

b. The proposed coastal development will not adversely affect Environmentally
Sensitive Lands.

The proposed Outlet at 10170 Sorrento Valley Road, Suite “A,” would occupy an existing
2,014 square-foot tenant space located on the first floor of an existing 41,124 square-
foot building. The project site contains Environmentally Sensitive Lands (ESL) in the form
(?) of Special Flood Hazard Area (100 Year Floodplain and 100 Year Floodway). The
project has been determined to be exempt from the permit requirements of the ESL
regulations pursuant to SDMC sections 143.0110(b)(4) and (c)(1), because no
encroachment into the environmentally sensitive lands is proposed and the
development is limited to interior modifications that does not increase the footprint of
an existing building and will not encroach into the environmentally sensitive lands during
or after construction. The project proposes a CUP to operate an Outlet in one of the
existing tenant spaces of an existing building. Therefore, the proposed development will
not adversely affect Environmentally Sensitive Lands.

c. The coastal development is in conformity with the certified Local Coastal
Program land use plan and complies with all regulations of the certified
Implementation Program.

The proposed Outlet at 10170 Sorrento Valley Road, Suite “A,” would occupy an existing
2,014 square-foot tenant space located on the first floor of an existing 41,124 square-
foot building. The developed 2.80-acre project site is located in the IL-3-1 zone of the
TPCP and Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan. The project site is located
approximately 2.6 miles from the Pacific Ocean. The project is proposed within an
existing developed site and will not encroach upon any existing or proposed physical
access to the coast. The site does not contain a public view as identified within the TPCP
and Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan.

The TPCP designates the site as Industrial Element. TPCP land use in Sorrento Valley is
generally implemented by the IL-3-1 Zone, which is an industrial zone that allows
industrial, retail, and commercial uses. Pursuant to SDMC section 131.0622, retail sales
and commercial services are permitted uses in the IL-3-1 Zone. The proposed Outlet is
allowed in the IL-3-1 Zone with a CUP pursuant to SDMC sections 131.0622 and
141.0504. The site is within the Industrial Employment General Plan land use category
per the Land Use and Street System Map (Figure LU-2). The Sorrento Valley industrial
area, including this site, is identified as Prime Industrial Lands (PIL) by the General Plan.
Although a General Plan goal for identifying PIL is to protect valuable employment land
for base sector industries important to the region’s economy, the General Plan allows
development or redevelopment of individual properties pursuant to the development
regulations and permitted uses of the existing zone and community plan designation
provided a site is not critical to base sector employment. An Outlet is not considered a
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base sector employment. General Plan policies also specifically restrict sensitive receptor
land uses such as residential and public assembly in PIL. An Outlet is not a sensitive
receptor land use.

Furthermore, the TPCP contains a policy that states development of freestanding retail
commercial uses in industrially designated areas shall be restricted to those uses that
serve only the immediate Sorrento Valley industrial area. Outlets are permitted in each
Council District and the use is restricted to a few base zones with a CUP. The proposed
Outlet will be located within an existing developed property and would occupy a tenant
space of 2,014 square feet in an existing 41,124 square-foot building. The project's CUP
is conditioned that the 2,014 square-foot building cannot be converted to a stand-alone
retail building throughout the duration of the CUP and thereby restricting the proposed
Outlet to serve only the immediate Sorrento Valley community. The proposed Outlet is a
compatible use at this location with a CUP and is consistent with the TPCP land use
policies; therefore, the proposed Outlet will not adversely affect the applicable land use
plan.

The proposed Outlet does not increase the footprint of the existing building. The project
is not requesting, nor does it require, any deviations or variances from the regulations
and policy documents and is consistent with the recommended land use and
development standards in effect for this site. Therefore, the development is in
conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program land use plan and complies with all
regulations of the certified Implementation Program.

d. For every Coastal Development Permit issued for any coastal development
between the nearest public road and the sea or the shoreline of any body of
water located within the Coastal Overlay Zone the coastal development is in
conformity with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of
California Coastal Act.

The proposed Outlet at 10170 Sorrento Valley Road, Suite “A,” would occupy an existing
2,014 square-foot tenant space located on the first floor of an existing 41,124 square-
foot building. The project site is not located within the first public road and the sea or
the shoreline of any body of water located within the Coastal Overlay Zone. The public
access to the water, public recreation facilities, or public parking would not be adversely
affected by the approval of this coastal development because the development is
located on private property. Therefore, this coastal development is in compliance with
the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act.

The above findings are supported by the minutes, maps and exhibits, all of which are

incorporated herein by this reference.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Appeal is denied, the decision of the Hearing Officer is

upheld, and based on the Findings hereinbefore, Conditional Use Permit No. 2033810 and Coastal
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Development Permit No. 2163214 is hereby denied by the Planning Commission to the referenced

Owner/Permittee.

Tim Daly
Development Project Manager
Development Services

Adopted on: June 13,2019

O#: 24007479
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ATTACHMENT 4

PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. XXXXX
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 2033810
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 2163214
SAN DIEGO RELEAF - PROJECT NO. 575936

WHEREAS, CIRE STNL, LLC, a California limited liability company, Owner and SVRMC, LLC, a
California limited liability company, Permittee, filed an application with the City of San Diego for a
permit to operate a Marijuana Outlet within an existing 2,014 square-foot portion of an existing
41,124 square-foot building (as described in and by reference to the approved Exhibits "A" and
corresponding conditions of approval for the associated Permit Nos. 2033810 and 2163214), on
portions of a 2.80-acre site;

WHEREAS, the project site is located at 10170 Sorrento Valley Road, Suite “A,” in the IL-3-1,
Coastal Overlay Zone (Appealable and Non-Appealable), MCAS Miramar Land Use Compatibility
Overlay Zone (Airport Influence Area - Review Area 1 and Accident Potential Zone 2), Federal Aviation
Administration (FAA) Part 77 Noticing Area, Prime Industrial Lands, Parking Impact Overlay Zone
(Coastal and Campus), Special Flood Hazard Area (100 Year Floodplain and 100 Year Floodway), and -
Transit Priority Area of the Torrey Pines Community Plan area;

WHEREAS, the project site is legally described as Lot 4 of Sorrento Lands and Townsite, in the
City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California, according to Map thereof No. 483. Filed
in the Office of the County Recorder of San Diego County, February 6, 1888, lying northeasterly of
the right-of-way of Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railroad Com, formerly California Southern
Railroad;

WHEREAS, on March 20, 2019, the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego considered

Conditional Use Permit No. 2033810 and Coastal Development Permit No. 2163214; and
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WHEREAS, on March 20, 2019, SVRMC, LLC, c/o Heather Riley, Allen Matkins, filed a
Development Permit Appeal Application (Appeal); and

WHEREAS, on June 13, 2019, the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego considered
the Appeal and Conditional Use Permit No. 2033810 and Coastal Development Permit No. 2163214
pursuant to the Land Development Code of the City of San Diego, received for its consideration
written and oral presentations, evidence having been submitted, and testimony having been heard
from all interested parties at the public hearing, and the Planning Commission having fully
considered the matter and being fully advised concerning the same; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by Planning Commission of the City of San Diego, that it approves the
Appeal and adopts the following findings with respect to Conditional Use Permit No. 2033810 and

Coastal Development Permit No. 2163214:

A. CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT [San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC) Section 126.0305]
1. Findings for all Conditional Use Permits:

a. The proposed development will not adversely affect the applicable land use
plan.

The project proposes a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to allow the operation of a
Marijuana Outlet (Outlet) in an existing 2,014 square-foot tenant space, Suite “A”, on the
first floor of an existing 41,124 square-foot, two-story building. The developed 2.80-acre
project site is located at 10170 Sorrento Valley Road, Suite “A,” in the IL-3-1 Zone of the
Torrey Pines Community Plan (TPCP).

The TPCP designates the site as Industrial Element. TPCP land use in Sorrento Valley is
generally implemented by the IL-3-1 Zone, which is an industrial zone that allows
industrial, retail, and commercial uses. Pursuant to SDMC section 131.0622, retail sales
and commercial services are permitted uses in the IL-3-1 Zone. The proposed Outlet is
allowed in the IL-3-1 Zone with a CUP pursuant to SDMC sections 131.0622 and
141.0504. The site is within the Industrial Employment General Plan land use category
per the Land Use and Street System Map (Figure LU-2). The Sorrento Valley industrial
area, including this site, is identified as Prime Industrial Lands (PIL) by the General Plan.
Although a General Plan goal for identifying PIL is to protect valuable employment land
for base sector industries important to the region’s economy, the General Plan allows
development or redevelopment of individual properties pursuant to the development
regulations and permitted uses of the existing zone and community plan designation
provided a site is not critical to base sector employment. An Outlet is not considered a
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base sector employment. General Plan policies also specifically restrict sensitive receptor
land uses such as residential and public assembly in PIL. An Outlet is not a sensitive
receptor land use.

Furthermore, the TPCP contains a policy that states development of freestanding retail
commercial uses in industrially designated areas shall be restricted to those uses that
serve only the immediate Sorrento Valley industrial area. Outlets are permitted in each
Council District and the use is restricted to a few base zones with a CUP. The proposed
Outlet will be located within an existing developed property and would occupy a tenant
space of 2,014 square feet in an existing 41,124 square-foot building. The project's CUP
is conditioned that the 2,014 square-foot building cannot be converted to a stand-alone
retail building throughout the duration of the CUP and thereby restricting the proposed
Outlet to serve only the immediate Sorrento Valley community. The proposed Outlet is a
compatible use at this location with a CUP and is consistent with the TPCP land use
policies; therefore, the proposed Outlet will not adversely affect the applicable land use
plan.

b. The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety,
and welfare.

The proposed Outlet at 10170 Sorrento Valley Road, Suite “A,” would occupy an existing
2,014 square-foot tenant space located on the first floor of an existing 41,124 square-
foot building. The project proposes interior improvements to an existing tenant space,
including entry, reception, administrative offices and facility, and sales area. The
proposed development will not be detrimental to the public's health, safety and welfare
because the discretionary permit controlling the development and continued use of this
site contains specific regulatory conditions of approval. These regulations, which are
implemented and enforced through the permit, are specifically intended to reduce,
mitigate and/or prevent all adverse impacts to the public and community at large.

Approval of the CUP would allow the sale of marijuana to be conditioned in order to
prevent potential adverse impacts on the community. The proposed Outlet is subject to
specific operational requirements and restrictions as set forth in SDMC sec. 141.0504 (b)
through (m), which have also been incorporated as conditions in the CUP, including
prohibiting consultation by medical professionals on-site; prohibiting the use of specified
vending machines except by a responsible person (as defined by the SDMC); provision of
interior and exterior lighting, alarms; restriction of hours of operation to between 7:00
am and 9:00 pm daily; maintenance of area and adjacent public sidewalks free of litter
and graffiti, and removal of graffiti within 24 hours; and restriction of signage to business
name, two-color signs, and alphabetic characters.

The CUP also includes additional security conditions to improve the safety of the building
and surrounding neighborhood, including the provision of operable surveillance
cameras and a metal detector; use of cameras with a recording device that maintains
records for a minimum of 30 days; two security guards during business hours with one
security guard present on the premises 24 hours a day, seven days a week; installation
of bullet resistant glass, plastic, or laminate shield at the reception area to protect
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employees; and installation of bullet resistant armor panels or solid grouted masonry
block walls, designed by a licensed professional, in common areas with other tenants,
reception area, and vault room. Outlets must also comply with SDMC Chapter 4, Article
2, Division 15 which provides guidelines for lawful operation.

Furthermore, construction of the project authorized through this permit will be subject
to all adopted building, electrical, mechanical, fire and plumbing codes, which will be
enforced through construction review and building inspections.

Outlets require compliance with SDMC section 141.0504 (a), which require a 1,000-foot
separation, measured between property lines from, resource and population-based City
parks, churches, child care centers, playgrounds, City libraries, minor-oriented facilities,
residential care facilities, and schools. Outlets also require a minimum distance
requirement of 100 feet from a residential zone. The proposed Outlet complies with the
separation requirements between uses set forth in SDMC section 141.0504 (a).

The proposed project will be required to comply with the development conditions as
described in the CUP No. 2033810 and Coastal Development Permit (CDP) No. 2163214.
The CUP No. 2033810 and CDP No. 2163214 will be valid for five years and may be
revoked if the Owner or Permittee violates the terms, conditions, lawful requirements, or
provisions of the Permit.

The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public's health, safety, and
welfare in that the discretionary permit controlling the use of this site contains specific
regulatory conditions of approval, as referenced in CUP No. 2033810 and CDP No.
2163214. The referenced regulations and conditions have been determined as
necessary to avoid adverse impact upon the health, safety, and welfare. Therefore, the
proposed Outlet will not be detrimental to the public health, safety and welfare.

c. The proposed development will comply with the regulations of the Land
Development Code including any allowable deviations pursuant to the Land
Development Code.

The project proposes the operation of an Outlet within an existing 2,014 square-foot
tenant space located on the first floor of an existing 41,124 square-foot building at 10170
Sorrento Valley Road, Suite “A." The site was developed in 1985. The developed 2.80-
acre site is located in the IL-3-1 zone and an Outlet is allowed in the IL-3-1 Zone with a
CUP pursuant to SDMC sections 131.0622 and 141.0504. The project has been
determined to be exempt from the Environmentally Sensitive Lands (ESL) regulations of
the Special Flood Hazard Area (100 Year Floodplain and 100 Year Floodway) pursuant to
SDMC sections 143.0110 (b)(4) and (c)(1), because there is no addition or modification to
the existing development, other than proposed interior tenant improvements and
reconstruction of the existing driveways. In addition, the development will not encroach
into the ESL during or after construction pursuant to SDMC sec. 143.0110(b)(4) and (c)(1).
Furthermore, the proposed Outlet is exempt from the Airport Land Use Compatibility
Overlay Zone regulations set forth in Chapter 13, Article 2, and Division 15 of the SDMC
pursuant to section 132.1505 (c)(1) as the project is limited to interior modifications and
will not increase the density, floor area ratio or height of the existing structure.
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Outlets require compliance with SDMC section 141.0504 (a), which require a 1,000-foot
separation, measured between property lines from, resource and population-based City
parks, churches, child care centers, playgrounds, City libraries, minor-oriented facilities,
residential care facilities, and schools. Outlets also require a minimum distance
requirement of 100 feet from a residential zone. The proposed Outlet complies with the
separation requirements between uses set forth in SDMC section 141.0504 (a). The
proposed Outlet is subject to specific operations requirements for security, such as
lighting, security cameras, alarms, and security guards as referenced in CUP No. 2033810
and CDP No. 2163214. Outlets must also comply with SDMC Chapter 4, Article 2, Division
15 which provides guidelines for lawful operation.

The CUP for the project includes various conditions and corresponding exhibits of
approval relevant to achieving compliance with the relevant SDMC regulations for an
Outlet. No variance or deviations are requested as part of this application, nor are any
required to approve the CUP. Therefore, the proposed development will comply with the
regulations of the Land Development Code including any allowable deviations pursuant
to the Land Development Code.

d. The proposed use is appropriate at the proposed location.

The project proposes a CUP to allow the operation of a Marijuana Outlet (Outlet) in an
existing 2,014 square-foot tenant space, Suite “A”, on the first floor of an existing 41,124
square-foot, two-story building. The developed 2.80-acre project site is located at 10170
Sorrento Valley Road, Suite “A,” in the IL-3-1 Zone of the Torrey Pines Community Plan
(TPCP).

The TPCP designates the site as Industrial Element. TPCP land use in Sorrento Valley is
generally implemented by the IL-3-1 Zone, which is an industrial zone that allows
industrial, retail, and commercial uses. Pursuant to SDMC section 131.0622, retail sales
and commercial services are permitted uses in the IL-3-1 Zone. The proposed Outlet is
allowed in the IL-3-1 Zone with a CUP pursuant to SDMC sections 131.0622 and
141.0504. The site is within the Industrial Employment General Plan land use category
per the Land Use and Street System Map (Figure LU-2). The Sorrento Valley industrial
area, including this site, is identified as Prime Industrial Lands (PIL) by the General Plan.
Although a General Plan goal for identifying PIL is to protect valuable employment land
for base sector industries important to the region’s economy, the General Plan allows
development or redevelopment of individual properties pursuant to the development
regulations and permitted uses of the existing zone and community plan designation
provided a site is not critical to base sector employment. An Outlet is not considered a
base sector employment. General Plan policies also specifically restrict sensitive receptor
land uses such as residential and public assembly in PIL. An Outlet is not a sensitive
receptor land use.

Furthermore, the TPCP contains a policy that states development of freestanding retail
commercial uses in industrially designated areas shall be restricted to those uses that
serve only the immediate Sorrento Valley industrial area. Outlets are permitted in each
Council District and the use is restricted to a few base zones with a CUP. The proposed
Outlet will be located within an existing developed property and would occupy a tenant
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space of 2,014 square feet in an existing 41,124 square-foot building. The project's CUP
is conditioned that the 2,014 square-foot building cannot be converted to a stand-alone
retail building throughout the duration of the CUP and thereby restricting the proposed
Outlet to serve only the immediate Sorrento Valley community. The proposed Outlet is a
compatible use at this location with a CUP and is consistent with the TPCP land use
policies; therefore, the proposed Outlet will not adversely affect the applicable land use
plan.

Outlets require compliance with SDMC section 141.0504 (a), which require a 1,000-foot
separation, measured between property lines from, resource and population-based City
parks, churches, child care centers, playgrounds, City libraries, minor-oriented facilities,
residential care facilities, and schools. Outlets also require a minimum distance
requirement of 100 feet from a residential zone. The proposed Outlet complies with the
separation requirements between uses set forth in SDMC section 1141.0504 (a). The
proposed Outlet is subject to specific operations requirements for security, such as
lighting, security cameras, alarms, and security guards as referenced in CUP No. 2033810
and CDP No. 2163214. Outlets must also comply with SDMC Chapter 4, Article 2, Division
15 which provides guidelines for lawful operation.

The proposed Outlet is consistent with the land development regulations relevant for
the site and the use. No deviations are required or requested to approve the CUP. The
proposed Outlet is classified as retail sales use for this location with a CUP. Therefore,
based on all the facts cited above and conditions of approval, the proposed Outlet is an
appropriate use at the proposed location.

B. COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT [SDMC Section 126.0708]

1. Findings for all Coastal Development Permits:

a. The proposed coastal development will not encroach upon any existing
physical accessway that is legally used by the public or any proposed public
accessway identified in a Local Coastal Program land use plan; and the
proposed coastal development will enhance and protect public views to and
along the ocean and other scenic coastal areas as specified in the Local Coastal
Program land use plan.

The proposed Outlet at 10170 Sorrento Valley Road, Suite “A,” is an existing 2,014
square-foot tenant space located on the first floor of an existing 41,124 square-foot
building. The project site is located approximately 2.6 miles from the Pacific Ocean. The
project is proposed within an existing developed site and will not encroach upon any
existing or proposed physical access to the coast. The site does not contain a public view
as identified within the Torrey Pines Community Plan and Local Coastal Land Use Plan.
The proposed project meets the development standards required by the underlying
zone. Therefore, the project will enhance and protect public views to and along the
ocean and other scenic coastal areas as specified in the Torrey Pines Community Plan
and Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan.
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b. The proposed coastal development will not adversely affect Environmentally
Sensitive Lands.

The proposed Outlet at 10170 Sorrento Valley Road, Suite “A,” would occupy an existing
2,014 square-foot tenant space located on the first floor of an existing 41,124 square-
foot building. The project site contains Environmentally Sensitive Lands (ESL) in the form
(?) of Special Flood Hazard Area (100 Year Floodplain and 100 Year Floodway). The
project has been determined to be exempt from the permit requirements of the ESL
regulations pursuant to SDMC sections 143.0110(b)(4) and (c)(1), because no
encroachment into the environmentally sensitive lands is proposed and the
development is limited to interior modifications that does not increase the footprint of
an existing building and will not encroach into the environmentally sensitive lands during
or after construction. The project proposes a CUP to operate an Outlet in one of the
existing tenant spaces of an existing building. Therefore, the proposed development will
not adversely affect Environmentally Sensitive Lands.

c. The coastal development is in conformity with the certified Local Coastal
Program land use plan and complies with all regulations of the certified
Implementation Program.

The proposed Outlet at 10170 Sorrento Valley Road, Suite “A,” would occupy an existing
2,014 square-foot tenant space located on the first floor of an existing 41,124 square-
foot building. The developed 2.80-acre project site is located in the IL-3-1 zone of the
TPCP and Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan. The project site is located
approximately 2.6 miles from the Pacific Ocean. The project is proposed within an
existing developed site and will not encroach upon any existing or proposed physical
access to the coast. The site does not contain a public view as identified within the TPCP
and Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan.

The TPCP designates the site as Industrial Element. TPCP land use in Sorrento Valley is
generally implemented by the IL-3-1 Zone, which is an industrial zone that allows
industrial, retail, and commercial uses. Pursuant to SDMC section 131.0622, retail sales
and commercial services are permitted uses in the IL-3-1 Zone. The proposed Outlet is
allowed in the IL-3-1 Zone with a CUP pursuant to SDMC sections 131.0622 and
141.0504. The site is within the Industrial Employment General Plan land use category
per the Land Use and Street System Map (Figure LU-2). The Sorrento Valley industrial
area, including this site, is identified as Prime Industrial Lands (PIL) by the General Plan.
Although a General Plan goal for identifying PIL is to protect valuable employment land
for base sector industries important to the region’s economy, the General Plan allows
development or redevelopment of individual properties pursuant to the development
regulations and permitted uses of the existing zone and community plan designation
provided a site is not critical to base sector employment. An Outlet is not considered a
base sector employment. General Plan policies also specifically restrict sensitive receptor
land uses such as residential and public assembly in PIL. An Outlet is not a sensitive
receptor land use.
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Furthermore, the TPCP contains a policy that states development of freestanding retail
commercial uses in industrially designated areas shall be restricted to those uses that
serve only the immediate Sorrento Valley industrial area. Outlets are permitted in each
Council District and the use is restricted to a few base zones with a CUP. The proposed
Outlet will be located within an existing developed property and would occupy a tenant
space of 2,014 square feet in an existing 41,124 square-foot building. The project’'s CUP
is conditioned that the 2,014 square-foot building cannot be converted to a stand-alone
retail building throughout the duration of the CUP and thereby restricting the proposed
Outlet to serve only the immediate Sorrento Valley community. The proposed Outlet is a
compatible use at this location with a CUP and is consistent with the TPCP land use
policiesj therefore, the proposed Outlet will not adversely affect the applicable land use
plan.

The proposed Outlet does not increase the footprint of the existing building. The project
is not requesting, nor does it require, any deviations or variances from the regulations
and policy documents and is consistent with the recommended land use and
development standards in effect for this site. Therefore, the development is in
conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program land use plan and complies with all
regulations of the certified Implementation Program.

d. For every Coastal Development Permit issued for any coastal development
between the nearest public road and the sea or the shoreline of any body of
water located within the Coastal Overlay Zone the coastal development is in
conformity with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of
California Coastal Act.

The proposed Outlet at 10170 Sorrento Valley Road, Suite “A,” would occupy an existing
2,014 square-foot tenant space located on the first floor of an existing 41,124 square-
foot building. The project site is not located within the first public road and the sea or
the shoreline of any body of water located within the Coastal Overlay Zone. The public
access to the water, public recreation facilities, or public parking would not be adversely
affected by the approval of this coastal development because the development is
located on private property. Therefore, this coastal development is in compliance with
the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act.

The above findings are supported by the minutes, maps and exhibits, all of which are

incorporated herein by this reference.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Appeal is approved, the decision of the Hearing Officer is

set aside, and based on the Findings hereinbefore, Conditional Use Permit No. 2033810 and Coastal

Development Permit No. 2163214 is hereby granted by the Planning Commission to the referenced

Owner/Permittee, in the form, exhibits, terms and conditions as set forth in Conditional Use Permit
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No. 2033810 and Coastal Development Permit No. 2163214, a copy of which is attached hereto and

made a part hereof.

Tim Daly
Development Project Manager
Development Services

Adopted on: June 13, 2019

10#: 24007479
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY
CITY OF SAN DIEGO
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PERMIT INTAKE, MAIL STATION
501

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO
PROJECT MANAGEMENT
PERMIT CLERK
MAIL STATION 501

INTERNAL ORDER NUMBER: 24007479 SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 2033810
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 2163214
SAN DIEGO RELEAF - PROJECT NO. 575936
PLANNING COMMISSION

This Conditional Use Permit No. 2033810 and Coastal Development Permit No. 2163214 (“Permit”) is
granted by the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego to CIRE STNL, LLC, a California limited
liability company, Owner and SVRMC, LLC, a California limited liability company, Permittee, pursuant
to San Diego Municipal Code [SDMC(] Section 126.0305 and 126.0708. The 2.80-acre site at 10170
Sorrento Valley Road, Suite “A” in the IL-3-1, Coastal Overlay Zone (Appealable and Non-Appealable),
MCAS Miramar Land Use Compatibility Overlay Zone (Airport Influence Area - Review Area 1 and
Accident Potential Zone 2), Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) Part 77 Noticing Area, Prime
Industrial Lands, Parking Impact Overlay Zone (Coastal and Campus), Special Flood Hazard Area (100
Year Floodplain and 100 Year Floodway), and Transit Priority Area of the Torrey Pines Community
Plan area. The project site is legally described as Lot 4 of Sorrento Lands and Townsite, in the City of
San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California, according to Map thereof No. 483, filed in the
Office of the County Recorder of San Diego County, February 6, 1888, lying northeasterly of the right-
of-way of Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railroad Com, formerly California Southern Railroad.

Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit, permission is granted to
Owner/Permittee to operate a Marijuana Outlet within an existing 2,014 square-foot portion of an
existing 41,124 square-foot building described and identified by size, dimension, quantity, type, and
location on the approved exhibits [Exhibit “A"] dated June 13, 2019, on file in the Development
Services Department.

The project shall include:

a. Operation of a Marijuana Outlet within Suite “A,” 2,014 square-foot portion of an existing
41,124 square-foot building;

b. Off-street parking; and
c. Public and private accessory improvements determined by the Development Services
Department to be consistent with the land use and development standards for this site in

accordance with the adopted community plan, the California Environmental Quality Act
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[CEQA] and the CEQA Guidelines, the City Engineer’s requirements, zoning regulations,
conditions of this Permit, and any other applicable regulations of the SDMC.

STANDARD REQUIREMENTS:

1. This Permit must be utilized within thirty-six (36) months after the date on which all rights of
appeal have expired. If this permit is not utilized in accordance with Chapter 12, Article 6, Division 1
of the SDMC within the 36-month period, this permit shall be void unless an Extension of Time has
been granted. Any such Extension of Time must meet all SDMC requirements and applicable
guidelines in effect at the time the extension is considered by the appropriate decision maker. This
Permit must be utilized by June 13, 2022.

2. This Permit and corresponding use of this site shall expire on June 13, 2024. Upon expiration
of this Permit, the facility and improvements described herein, except for the public improvements,
shall be removed from this site and the property shall be restored to its original condition preceding
approval of this Permit.

3. No permit for the construction, occupancy, or operation of any facility or improvement
described herein shall be granted, nor shall any activity authorized by this Permit be conducted on
the premises until:

a.  The Owner/Permittee signs and returns the Permit to the Development Services
Department; and

b.  The Permitis recorded in the Office of the San Diego County Recorder.

c. A Marijuana Outlet Permit issued by the Development Services Department is approved
in accordance with SDMC Section 42.1504.

4.  This Coastal Development Permit shall become effective on the eleventh working day following
receipt by the California Coastal Commission of the Notice of Final Action or following all appeals.

5. While this Permit is in effect, the subject property shall be used only for the purposes and
under the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit unless otherwise authorized by the
appropriate City decision maker.

6.  This Permit is a covenant running with the subject property and all of the requirements and
conditions of this Permit and related documents shall be binding upon the Owner/Permittee and

any successor(s) in interest.

7.  The continued use of this Permit shall be subject to the regulations of this and any other
applicable governmental agency.

8. Issuance of this Permit by the City of San Diego does not authorize the Owner/Permittee for
this Permit to violate any State or City laws, ordinances, regulations or policies including, but not
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limited to, the Endangered Species Act of 1973 [ESA] and any amendments thereto (16 U.S.C. § 1531
et seq.).

9.  The Owner/Permittee shall secure all necessary construction permits. The Owner/Permittee is
informed that to secure these permits, substantial building modifications and site improvements
may be required to comply with applicable building, fire, mechanical, and plumbing codes, and State
and Federal disability access laws.

10. Construction plans shall be in substantial conformity to Exhibit “A.” Changes, modifications, or
alterations to the construction plans are prohibited unless appropriate application(s) or
amendment(s) to this Permit have been granted.

11.  All of the conditions contained in this Permit have been considered and were determined
necessary to make the findings required for approval of this Permit. The Permit holder is required
to comply with each and every condition in order to maintain the entitlements that are granted by
this Permit.

If any condition of this Permit, on a legal challenge by the Owner/Permittee of this Permit, is found
or held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable, or unreasonable, this
Permit shall be void. However, in such an event, the Owner/Permittee shall have the right, by paying
applicable processing fees, to bring a request for a new permit without the "invalid" conditions(s)
back to the discretionary body which approved the Permit for a determination by that body as to
whether all of the findings necessary for the issuance of the proposed permit can still be made in
the absence of the "invalid" condition(s). Such hearing shall be a hearing de novo, and the
discretionary body shall have the absolute right to approve, disapprove, or modify the proposed
permit and the condition(s) contained therein.

12. The Owner/Permittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its agents, officers,
and employees from any and all claims, actions, proceedings, damages, judgments, or costs,
including attorney’s fees, against the City or its agents, officers, or employees, relating to the
issuance of this permit including, but not limited to, any action to attack, set aside, void, challenge,
or annul this development approval and any environmental document or decision. The City will
promptly notify Owner/Permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding and, if the City should fail to
cooperate fully in the defense, the Owner/Permittee shall not thereafter be responsible to defend,
indemnify, and hold harmless the City or its agents, officers, and employees. The City may elect to
conduct its own defense, participate in its own defense, or obtain independent legal counsel in
defense of any claim related to this indemnification. In the event of such election, Owner/Permittee
shall pay all of the costs related thereto, including without limitation reasonable attorney’s fees and
costs. In the event of a disagreement between the City and Owner/Permittee regarding litigation
issues, the City shall have the authority to control the litigation and make litigation related decisions,
including, but not limited to, settlement or other disposition of the matter. However, the
Owner/Permittee shall not be required to pay or perform any settlement unless such settlement is
approved by Owner/Permittee.
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BUILDING OFFICIAL REQUIREMENTS:

13. Prior to the commencement of operations granted by this Permit, the Owner/Permittee shall
obtain a change of use/occupancy building permit consistent with all California Codes and
Regulations in effect at the time of building permit, satisfactory to the Building Official.

ENGINEERING REQUIREMENTS:

14.  Prior to the issuance of any construction permits, the Owner/Permittee shall assure, by permit
and bond, the reconstruction of the two existing 24-foot driveways per current City Standards,
adjacent to the site on Sorrento Valley Road, satisfactory to the City Engineer.

15.  Prior to the issuance of any construction permits, the Owner/Permittee shall dedicate an
additional 3 feet on Sorrento Valley Road right-of-way to provide a 10-foot, curb-to-property line
distance, satisfactory to the City Engineer. The dedicated right-of-way shall be free and clear of all
encumbrances and prior easements. The Owner/Permittee shall secure "subordination agreements"”
for minor distribution facilities and/or "joint-use agreements" for major transmission facilities.

16. Prior to the issuance of any construction permits, the Owner/Permittee shall assure, by permit
and bond, the reconstruction of the damaged/uplifted sidewalk per current City Standards, adjacent
to the site on Sorrento Valley Road, satisfactory to the City Engineer.

17. Prior to the issuance of any construction permits, the Owner/Permittee shall obtain an
Encroachment Maintenance Removal Agreement, from the City Engineer, for the private walkway
and curbs in the parkway, landscape, and irrigation in the Sorrento Valley Road right-of-way.

18. Prior to the issuance of any construction permits, the Owner/Permittee shall incorporate
Construction and Permanent Storm Water Best Management Practices necessary to comply with
current City of San Diego Storm Water Standards Manual and with Chapter 14, Article 2, Division 1
(Grading Regulations) of the SDMC, into the construction plans or specifications, satisfactory to the
City Engineer.

19. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Owner/Permittee shall incorporate any
construction Best Management Practices necessary to comply with Chapter 14, Article 2, Division 1
(Grading Regulations) of the SDMC, into the construction plans or specifications.

20. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit the Owner/Permittee shall submit a Water

Pollution Control Plan (WPCP). The WPCP shall be prepared in accordance with the guidelines in Part
2 Construction BMP Standards Chapter 4 of the City's Storm Water Standards.

PLANNING/DESIGN REQUIREMENTS:

21.  All automobile, motorcycle and bicycle parking spaces must be constructed in accordance with
the requirements of the SDMC. All on-site parking stalls and aisle widths shall be in compliance with
requirements of the City's Land Development Code and shall not be converted and/or utilized for
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any other purpose, unless otherwise authorized in writing by the appropriate City decision maker in
accordance with the SDMC.

22. The Owner/Permittee must provide and maintain an accessible path from the building
entrance to the public street.

23. The sale of marijuana shall be prohibited without a valid license from the State authorizing
such activity.

24. The Marijuana Outlet must comply with Chapter 4, Article 2, Division 15 of the San Diego
Municipal Code, including obtaining a Marijuana Outlet Permit, and Background Checks and
Reporting Convictions.

25. Prior to issuance of any construction permit, all construction documents shall demonstrate
that the building is not stand-alone retail.

26. Consultations by medical professionals shall not be a permitted accessory use at this
Marijuana Outlet.

27. Deliveries shall be permitted as an accessory use to and from 10170 Sorrento Valley Road,
Suite “A.” Each delivery person shall be employed by the Owner or Permittee, the successor, or the
person using the property at 10170 Sorrento Valley Road, Suite “A,” that is subject to this Permit.

28. The Owner/Permittee shall provide lighting to illuminate the interior of the Marijuana Outlet,
facade, and the immediate surrounding area, including any accessory uses, parking lots, and
adjoining sidewalks. Lighting shall be hooded or oriented, so as to deflect light away from adjacent
properties.

29. The Owner/Permittee shall install and maintain operable security cameras and a metal
detector for security to the satisfaction of Development Services Department. The security cameras
shall have and use a recording device that maintains the recordings for a minimum of 30 days. This
Marijuana Outlet shall also include alarms and two security guards. The security guards shall be
licensed by the State of California. Two security guards must be on the premises during business
hours. At least one security guard must be on the premises 24 hours a day, seven days a week. The
security guards should only be engaged in activities related to providing security for the Marijuana
Outlet, except on an incidental basis.

30. The Owner/Permittee shall install a combination of full-height bullet resistant glass, plastic or
laminate shield and bullet resistant armor panels or solid grouted masonry block walls, designed by
a licensed professional, at the reception area.

31. The Owner/Permittee shall install full-height bullet resistant armor panels or solid grouted

masonry block walls, designed by a licensed professional, at all walls adjoining common areas and
other tenants, and vault room.
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32. All signs associated with this development shall be consistent with sign criteria established by
City-wide sign regulations and shall further be restricted by this permit. Ground signs shall not be
pole signs. A primary sign shall be posted on the outside of the Marijuana Outlet and shall only
contain the name of the business, which shall contain only alphabetic characters, and shall be
limited to two colors.

33. The Owner/Permittee shall post and maintain a sign showing the name and emergency
contact phone number of an operator or manager in a location visible from outside the Marijuana
Outlet in font size at least two inches in height.

34. The Marijuana Outlet shall operate only between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m., seven
days a week.

35. The use of vending machines which allow access to marijuana and marijuana products except
by a responsible person, as defined in the SDMC Section 42.1502, is prohibited. For purposes of this
Section, a vending machine is any device which allows access to marijuana and marijuana products
without a human intermediary.

36. The Owner/Permittee shall maintain the Marijuana Outlet, adjacent public sidewalks, and
areas under the control of the Owner/Permittee, free of litter and graffiti at all times.

37. The Owner/Permittee shall provide for daily removal of trash, litter, and debris. Graffiti shall
be removed from the premises within 24 hours.

38. The Owner/Permittee shall provide a sufficient odor absorbing ventilation and exhaust system
capable of eliminating excessive or offensive odors causing discomfort or annoyance to any
reasonable person of normal sensitivities standing outside of the structural envelope of this
Marijuana Outlet facility in compliance with SDMC Section 142.0710.

39. Medical marijuana, recreational marijuana, or marijuana products, in any form, shall not be
consumed anywhere within the property.

LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS:

40.  Prior to issuance of any construction permit for public improvements, the Owner/Permittee
shall submit complete landscape construction documents for right-of-way improvements to the
Development Services Department for approval. Improvement plans shall show, label, and
dimension a 40 square-foot area around each tree which is unencumbered by utilities. Driveways,
utilities, drains, water and sewer laterals shall be designed so as not to prohibit the placement of
street trees.

41. The Owner/Permittee shall be responsible for the maintenance of all landscape improvements
shown on the approved plans, including in the right-of-way, unless long-term maintenance of said
landscaping will be the responsibility of another entity approved by the Development Services
Department. All required landscape shall be maintained consistent with the Landscape Standards in
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a disease, weed, and litter free condition at all times. Severe pruning or "topping" of trees is not
permitted.

42. If any required landscape (including existing or new plantings, hardscape, landscape features,
etc.) indicated on the approved construction documents is damaged or removed during demolition
or construction, the Owner/Permittee shall repair and/or replace in kind and equivalent size per the
approved documents to the satisfaction of the Development Services Department within 30 days of
damage or Certificate of Occupancy.

INFORMATION ONLY:

e The issuance of this discretionary permit alone does not allow the immediate commencement
or continued operation of the proposed use on site. Any operation allowed by this
discretionary permit may only begin or recommence after all conditions listed on this permit
are fully completed and all required ministerial permits have been issued and received final
inspection.

e Any party on whom fees, dedications, reservations, or other exactions have been imposed as
conditions of approval of this Permit, may protest the imposition within ninety days of the
approval of this development permit by filing a written protest with the City Clerk pursuant to
California Government Code-section 66020.

e This development may be subject to impact fees at the time of construction permit issuance.
Cannabis businesses that operate or provide services within the City of San Diego are liable for
a monthly gross receipts tax. As referenced in San Diego Municipal Code Section 34.0103(b),
taxable activities include but are not limited to, transporting, cultivating, packaging, or retail
sales of cannabis and any ancillary products in the City. For additional information, contact the
Office of the City Treasurer at 619-615-1580.

APPROVED by the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego on June 13, 2019 by Resolution No.
XXXX-PC.
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Permit Type/PTS Approval No.: Conditional Use Permit No. 2033810
Coastal Development Permit No. 2163214
Date of Approval: June 13, 2019

AUTHENTICATED BY THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Tim Daly
Development Project Manager

NOTE: Notary acknowledgment
must be attached per Civil Code
section 1189 et seq.

The undersigned Owner/Permittee, by execution hereof, agrees to each and every condition of
this Permit and promises to perform each and every obligation of Owner/Permittee hereunder.

CIRE STNL, LLC,
California limited liability company
Owner

By

Name:
Title:

SVRMC, LLC,

California, limited liability company
Permittee

By

Name:
Title:

NOTE: Notary acknowledgments
must be attached per Civil Code
section 1189 et seq.
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